
















location from which the member participates, as required by the Brown Act (pending any 
amendments to the Act, as described in more detail below). 

Budget Impact
There is no budget impact associated with receiving this report. 

Background
A. New Legislation Regarding Use of Teleconferencing

The Senate and Assembly approved Assembly Bill 2449 (AB 2449) on August 24, 2022, and August 
25, 2022, respectively, and the Governor signed the bill into law on September 13, 2022. AB 2449 
extends some of the teleconferencing provisions of AB 361, which is currently set to expire on 
January 1, 2024, until January 1, 2026. Specifically, AB 2449 authorizes local agencies to use 
teleconferencing without complying with the requirements that each teleconference location 
be identified in the notice and agenda and that each teleconference location be accessible to 
the public, if at least a quorum of the members of the legislative body participates in person 
from a singular physical location clearly identified on the agenda that is open to the public and 
situated within the local agency’s jurisdiction and (1) members participating remotely have just 
cause or there are emergency circumstances warranting remote participation, and (2) the 
legislative body has approved the request.  Members may only rely upon this exception to 
participate remotely in two meetings during the calendar year.

B. Public Health Guidance in Member Counties 

The California Department of Public Health continues to refer California residents to guidance 
from the Centers for Disease Control and Prevention (CDC) on how to prevent the spread of 
COVID-19 and its variants, and the CDC continues to recommend social distancing as a measure 
for individuals and specifically vulnerable individuals to protect themselves and others from 
infection with COVID-19. 

Similarly, the San Mateo County Health Officer has advised that San Mateo County residents 
should continue to follow the recommendations of the CDC. According to the City and County 
of San Francisco public health guidance, its guidelines will align with those of the CDC (except 
when local conditions require more restrictive measures). On September 21, 2021, the County 
of Santa Clara Public Health Officer issued a Recommendation Regarding Continued Remote 
Public Meetings of Governmental Entities and advised that public bodies continue to meet 
remotely to the extent possible. This recommendation has not changed since that time. 

Prepared by:  James C. Harrison and Anna Myles-Primakoff, Olson Remcho LLP
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Whereas, San Mateo County, Santa Clara County, and San Francisco County public health 

officials continue to recommend measures to promote social distancing including following the 

guidance of the Center for Disease Control which recommends social distancing; and 

Whereas, the rates of transmission of COVID-19 and variants continue to pose risks for 

health of attendees at indoor gatherings involving individuals from different households with 

unknown vaccination status; and 

Whereas, staff recommends that the Board adopt findings that that there is a proclaimed 

state of emergency and that the criteria described in Government Code section 54953(e)(1) have 

been met, including that state or local officials have imposed or recommended social distancing, 

and authorizing the Advisory, Committee, and Regular and Special meetings of the Board to be 

conducted via teleconference for the next 30 days following this October 6, 2022 resolution, and 

that while the remote meeting resolution is in effect, individual members of the Board and 

members of the public may opt to participate in-person at Board meetings; and 

Whereas, Board meetings will be held at the offices of the San Mateo County Transit 

District (“SamTrans”) in the board room, and SamTrans’ workplace safety policy requires all 

individuals to show proof of vaccination (as defined by the California Department of Public 

Health) or proof of a negative COVID-19 test taken within the seven days preceding the meeting 

before entry into the building will be granted; and 

Whereas, to help protect against the spread of COVID-19 and variants, and to protect the 

health and safety of the public, the Board of Directors wishes to take the actions necessary to 

comply with the Brown Act, as amended, to continue to hold its Board, Committee, and Advisory 
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reviewing and commenting on staff proposals and actions as requested by the JPB; and 
assisting the JPB in any matter which the Board may deem appropriate.

2. Article 1 – Membership, Section 2:  CAC members shall serve three (3) year terms.

Budget Impact
There is no impact on the budget.

Background
The CAC was established as a JPB advisory group by Resolution No. 1992-28, dated 
June 3, 1992.  The CAC serves as a forum for conveying community information, ideas and 
comments to the Board.  The Board adopted a set of Bylaws under Resolution No. 2002-13, 
dated May 2, 2002, to formalize the rules of procedure governing the manner in which the CAC 
functions.  The Board amended the Bylaws under Resolution No. 2019-45, dated December 5, 
2019, to add one alternate member from each of the Counties to help ensure presence of a 
quorum in case of periodic CAC member absences and vacancies. 
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Peninsula Corridor Joint Powers Board
Staff Report

To: Board of Directors

Through: Michelle Bouchard, Acting Executive Director

From: David Santoro, Acting Chief Operating Officer (Rail)

Subject: Caltrain Key Performance Statistics – August 2022

Action

Staff Coordinating Council recommends that the Board receive the Performance Statistics 
Report for August 2022.

Significance

Staff will provide monthly updates to the Caltrain Key Performance Statistics, Communications 
and Marketing Promotions, and Digital Communications.  It should be noted that this report 
reflects impacts from the COVID-19 pandemic.

Budget Impact

There is no budget impact. 

Finance Committee 
Recommendation

Work Program-
Legislative-Planning 
Committee 
Recommendation

Staff Coordinating Council 
Recommendation

Staff Coordinating 
Council Reviewed
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MONTHLY UPDATE
August 2022

Pre-Pandemic Prior FY Current FY FY22 to  FY23

 Pre-
Pandemic  

to  FY23 

Aug. 2019 Aug. 2021 Aug. 2022 % Change % Change
Tota l Ridership 1,703,334 250,434* 494,783 97.6% -71.0%
Av erage Weekday Ridership 71,557 9,096* 18,609 104.6% -74.0%
Tota l Farebox Rev enue 9,004,368 2,688,310$     4,219,387$     57.0% -53.1%
On-time Performanc e 93.8% 94.3% 89.0% -5.6% -5.1%

Fisc al Year to  Date

Pre-Pandemic Prior FY Current FY FY22 to  FY23

 Pre-
Pandemic  

to  FY23 

FY2020 FY2022 FY2023 % Change % Change
Tota l Ridership 3,376,007 497,336* 937,738 88.6% -72.2%
Av erage Weekday Ridership 71,025 8,909* 17,771 99.5% -75.0%
Tota l Farebox Rev enue 18,141,489 5,106,282$     7,781,078$     52.4% -57.1%
On-time Performanc e 93.8% 92.3% 90.4% -2.1% -3.6%

* Adjusted af ter thorough review  of  data f rom past Fisc a l Years

 

RIDERSHIP

Since April 2020, ridership estimates have been developed using daily conductor counts at 14 
key stations and Clipper tags at all stations due to significant impacts to ticket sales and usage 
patterns from the COVID-19 pandemic.

Both total and average weekday ridership (AWR) increased from the same month in the prior 
year due to the receding impacts of the COVID-19 pandemic, including gradual introduction of 
return-to-office policies and increased leisure activities like SF Giants baseball games and other 
special events at Oracle Park and Chase Center.  After a slight drop in July, ridership has 
rebounded in August, contributing to a consistent positive trend in the 13-month moving 
average.     

Ridership recovery continues to be strong on weekends:

 Average Saturday ridership increased by 46 percent to 9,126 from 6,267 in August 
2021.  

 Average Sunday ridership increased by 50 percent to 7,568 from 5,050 in August 2021.  

Observed trends in weekday and total ridership over the past 13 months are shown in the 
following graphs.
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TICKET SALES
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Other ticket sales and farebox revenue statistics trended as follows: 
 Number of eligible Go Pass employees was 65, 024 in August 2022 which was an 

increase from 55,289 in August 2021. 
 Number of participating Go Pass companies was 47 in August 2022 which was an 

increase from 40 in August 2021.
 Total Farebox Revenue was $4,219,387 in August 2022 which was an increase of 57% 

from $2,688,193 in August 2021. 

The increase in fare revenue was across all fare sales channels, with Clipper and TVM seeing the 
biggest dollar increases.  

Additional details on ticket sales are shown in the following graphs.
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ON-TIME PERFORMANCE (OTP)

In August 2022, OTP was 89 percent compared to 94.3 percent in August 2021.  The total OTP 
includes all train delays, terminations, and annulments for the month. 

Trends on the past two years of OTP and monthly mechanical delays are shown in the following 
graphs.
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More than ever before, technology plays a part in almost everything we do. Connected devices 
have been woven into society as an integral part of how people communicate and access services 
essential to their well-being. Despite these great advances in technology and the conveniences this 
provides, recent events have shown us how quickly our lives and businesses can be disrupted 
when cyber criminals and adversaries use technology to do harm. Cybersecurity Awareness Month 
aims to shed light on these security vulnerabilities, while offering actionable guidance surrounding 
behaviors anyone can take to protect themselves and their organizations. Everyone has a 
responsibility to do their part in securing our interconnected world.

The Information Technology department is committed to implementing the best practices and 
technologies to defend against cyber-crime.  The observation of Cybersecurity Awareness Month 
will serve as an annual kickoff of the JPB’s efforts to further educate and prepare our employees 
regarding potential cyber threats.

Prepared by:          Mehul Kumar       Chief Information & Technology Officer 650.508.6206
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Board of Directors, Peninsula Corridor Joint Powers Board
State of California

*   *   *

Proclaiming the Month of October as Cybersecurity Awareness Month

Whereas, Cybersecurity Awareness Month was launched by the National Cyber Security 
Alliance and the U.S. Department of Homeland Security in October 2004 and is now recognized 
by thousands of organizations including the Federal Government, the Multi-State Information 
Sharing and Analysis Center, and the National Association of State Chief Information Officers; 
and

Whereas, individuals, businesses, nonprofits, government organizations, academic 
institutions, and the local economy have become increasingly reliant on information systems 
and technology to conduct business, engage in commerce, access information, communicate, 
and provide essential services; and

Whereas, cyber threats continue to increase and the impact of cyberattacks has been 
debilitating to individuals and organizations; and

Whereas, cybersecurity education and awareness are crucial for any individual or 
organization, and that cybersecurity is essential to digital inclusion; and

Whereas, maintaining the security of cyberspace is a shared responsibility in which we 
all have a critical role to play by making ourselves aware of cyber threats and cybersecurity 
essentials and adopt industry best practices that will improve the security of the Peninsula 
Corridor Joint Powers Board; and

Whereas, the Peninsula Corridor Joint Powers Board recognizes it has a vital role in 
identifying and responding to cyber threats that may have a significant impact on our collective 
security and privacy; and

Whereas, the Peninsula Corridor Joint Powers Board has developed an effort to 
promote good cyber practices though guidance and resources for Caltrain; and 

Whereas, the Peninsula Corridor Joint Powers Board will promote innovation, 
strengthen cybersecurity investment, and enhance resilience across all sectors. 

Now, Therefore, Be It Resolved that the Board of Directors the Peninsula Corridor Joint 
Powers Board, recognizes October 2022 as "Cybersecurity Awareness Month" and officially 
supports National Cybersecurity Awareness Month.
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Budget Impact
There are no budget amendments for the month of June 2022.

Prepared By: Danny Susantin            Accountant III 650.622.8073
Jennifer Ye                    Director, Accounting 650.622.7890
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Statement of Revenue and Expense

Preliminary
% OF YEAR ELAPSED 100.0%

CURRENT APPROVED $ % APPROVED $
ACTUAL BUDGET VARIANCE VARIANCE    BUDGET  FORECAST VARIANCE

REVENUE
OPERATIONS:

1 Farebox Revenue 33,236,357           34,639,000           (1,402,643)            (4.0%) 34,639,000           32,639,000           (2,000,000)            1
2 Parking Revenue 1,352,869             1,536,000             (183,131)               (11.9%) 1,536,000             1,286,000             (250,000)               2
3 Shuttles 1,152,152             1,603,900             (451,748)               (28.2%) 1,603,900             1,269,373             (334,527)               3
4 Rental Income 1,237,117             1,192,466             44,651 3.7% 1,192,466             1,281,507             89,041 4
5 Other Income 2,801,792             1,584,608             1,217,184             76.8% 1,584,608             2,156,984             572,376 5
6 - 6
7 TOTAL OPERATING REVENUE 39,780,286           40,555,974           (775,688)               (1.9%) 40,555,974           38,632,864           (1,923,110)            7

8 8

9 CONTRIBUTIONS: 9
10 AB434 Peninsula & TA Shuttle Funding 743,472 1,119,300             (375,828)               (33.6%) 1,119,300             1,119,300             - 10
11 Operating Grants 10,041,955           6,525,471             3,516,484             53.9% 6,525,471             9,505,719             2,980,248             11
12 JPB Member Agencies - - - .0% - - - 12
13 Measure RR* 97,296,566           86,576,919           10,719,647           12.4% 86,576,919           95,621,811           9,044,892             13
14 CRRSAA** - 27,115,922 (27,115,922)          (100.0%) 27,115,922           - (27,115,922) 14
15 ARPA 115,995,904         14,849,883 101,146,021         681.1% 14,849,883           115,995,904         101,146,021 15
16 16
17 TOTAL CONTRIBUTED REVENUE 224,077,896         136,187,495         87,890,401           64.5% 136,187,495         222,242,734         86,055,239           17

18 18
19 GRAND TOTAL REVENUE 263,858,182         176,743,469         87,114,713           49.3% 176,743,469         260,875,598         84,132,129           19

PENINSULA CORRIDOR JOINT POWERS BOARD
STATEMENT OF REVENUE AND EXPENSE

Fiscal Year 2022
June 2022

*$15,323,081 is not included in the Measure RR actual amount as it is allocated for FY22 capital expenses.

JULY TO JUNE

**CRRSAA funding was received and reported as revenue in late FY21. However, it was not budgeted in FY21 as the amount of funding was unknown at the time of FY21 Budget 
adoption. Therefore the budget for CRRSAA funding was carried over and budgeted in FY22. A future FY22 budget action will be brought to the Board to clarify funding sources for the 
FY22 budget, including reserved funds from the FY21 actual results and/or additional funding made available from ARPA distributions.

20 20

ANNUAL
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Statement of Revenue and Expense

Preliminary
% OF YEAR ELAPSED 100.0%

CURRENT APPROVED $ % APPROVED $
ACTUAL BUDGET VARIANCE VARIANCE    BUDGET  FORECAST VARIANCE

PENINSULA CORRIDOR JOINT POWERS BOARD
STATEMENT OF REVENUE AND EXPENSE

Fiscal Year 2022
June 2022

JULY TO JUNE ANNUAL

21 EXPENSE 21
22 22
23 DIRECT EXPENSE: 23
24 Rail Operator Service 93,808,976           95,353,730           (1,544,754)            (1.6%) 95,353,730           90,764,152           (4,589,578)            24
25 Security Services 7,391,809             7,486,512             (94,703) (1.3%) 7,486,512             7,486,512             - 25
26 Shuttle Services 1,938,640             2,723,200             (784,560)               (28.8%) 2,723,200             2,067,849             (655,351)               26
27 Fuel and Lubricants* 13,491,343           12,434,846           1,056,497             8.5% 12,434,846           13,000,000           565,154 27
28 Timetables and Tickets 17,140 55,000 (37,861) (68.8%) 55,000 55,000 - 28
29 Insurance 5,513,835             5,857,210             (343,375)               (5.9%) 5,857,210             5,515,844             (341,366)               29
30 Claims, Payments, and Reserves 634,024 820,000 (185,976)               (22.7%) 820,000 3,320,000             2,500,000             30
31 Facilities and Equipment Maintenance 6,004,842             7,734,353             (1,729,511)            (22.4%) 7,734,353             6,009,353             (1,725,000)            31
32 Utilities 2,541,458             2,552,600             (11,142) (.4%) 2,552,600             2,552,600             - 32
33 Maint & Services-Bldg & Other 1,372,866             1,674,250             (301,384)               (18.0%) 1,674,250             1,674,250             - 33
34 34
35 TOTAL DIRECT EXPENSE 132,714,933         136,691,701         (3,976,768)            (2.9%) 136,691,701         132,445,560         (4,246,141)            35

36 36
37 ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSE 37
38 Wages and Benefits 10,610,123           12,161,799           (1,551,676)            (12.8%) 12,161,799           10,801,799           (1,360,000)            38
39 Managing Agency Admin OH Cost 3,923,397             3,470,871             452,526 13.0% 3,470,871             3,470,871             - 39
40 Board of Directors 22,285 48,275 (25,990) (53.8%) 48,275 48,275 - 40
41 Professional Services 6,731,087             8,809,801             (2,078,714)            (23.6%) 8,809,801             7,371,301             (1,438,500)            41
42 Communications and Marketing 437,328 322,750 114,578 35.5% 322,750 322,750 - 42
43 Other Office Expenses and Services 1,989,324             3,856,520             (1,867,196)            (48.4%) 3,856,520             2,305,020             (1,551,500)            43
44 44
45 TOTAL  ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSE 23,713,544           28,670,016           (4,956,472)            (17.3%) 28,670,016           24,320,016           (4,350,000)            45

46 46

47 TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSE 156,428,477         165,361,717         (8,933,240)            (5.4%) 165,361,717         156,765,576         (8,596,141)            47

48 48

49 Measure RR Ballot Costs 5,396,910             7,000,000             (1,603,090)            (22.9%) 7,000,000             5,357,846             (1,642,154)            49

50 Governance 1,144,981             2,000,000             (855,019)               (42.8%) 2,000,000             1,000,000             (1,000,000)            50
51 Debt Service Expense 1,935,154             2,381,752             (446,598)               (18.8%) 2,381,752             2,381,752             - 51
52 Write-off of Uncollectible Receivables 7,300,042             - 7,300,042 .0% - - - 52
53 53
54 GRAND TOTAL EXPENSE 172,205,564         176,743,469         (4,537,905)            (2.6%) 176,743,469         165,505,174         (11,238,295)          54

55 55
56 NET SURPLUS / (DEFICIT) 91,652,618           - 91,652,618 .0% - 95,370,423 95,370,423           56

57 57

58 Measure RR for Capital Reserve** 80,000,000           - - 80,000,000           58
59 ADJUSTED NET SURPLUS / (DEFICIT) 11,652,618           - - 15,370,423           59

** The $80M capital reserve using Measure RR funds was used to address capital needs for the Electrification Program and approved at the November 2021 board meeting.
60 60

* Fuel and Lubricants costs were reduced by a realized gain of $2,738,698 from the fuel hedge program.
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PENINSULA CORRIDOR JOINT POWERS BOARD

INVESTMENT PORTFOLIO

AS OF JUNE 30, 2022

TYPE OF SECURITY MATURITY INTEREST PURCHASE MARKET
DATE RATE PRICE RATE

------------------------------------------------------ ------------------ ---------------- -------------------- ----------------------

Local Agency Investment Fund  (Unrestricted) * Liquid Cash 0.861% 88,261 88,261

County Pool (Unrestricted) Liquid Cash 1.075% 561,643 561,643

Other (Unrestricted) Liquid Cash 0.300% 203,436,864 203,436,864

Other (Restricted) ** Liquid Cash 0.050% 89,988,070 89,988,070

------------------------------------------------------ ------------------ ---------------- -------------------- ----------------------

294,074,837$    294,074,837$    

Interest Earnings for June 2022 21,062.12$      
Cumulative Earnings FY2022 69,311.73$      

* The market value of Local Agency Investment Fund (LAIF) is calculated annually and is derived from the fair
value factor as reported by LAIF for quarter ending June 30th each year.

** Prepaid Grant funds for Homeland Security, PTMISEA and LCTOP projects, and funds reserved for debt repayment.
The Portfolio and this Investment Report comply with the Investment Policy and the provisions of SB 564 (1995).
The Joint Powers Board has the ability to meet its expenditure requirements for the next six months.

BOARD OF DIRECTORS 2022

STEVE HEMINGER, CHAIR
CHARLES STONE, VICE CHAIR
DEVORA “DEV” DAVIS
CINDY CHAVEZ
JEFF GEE
GLENN HENDRICKS
DAVE PINE
SHAMANN WALTON
MONIQUE ZMUDA

MICHELLE BOUCHARD
ACTING EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
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FY 2022
Farebox Revenues by Ticket Type

REVENUE Jul-21 Aug-21 Sep-21 Oct-21 Nov-21 Dec-21 Jan-22 Feb-22 Mar-22 Apr-22 May-22 Jun-22 Total
OPERATIONS:
401400 (TVM) 609,407             694,301            297,963             634,662             514,945             503,829            402,001            425,090            518,694            426,130            886,933            922,485            6,836,440             
401410 (Clipper) 466,207             507,976            320,066             628,888             773,248             690,398            418,215            564,410            811,782            451,071            1,021,234        1,111,260        7,764,755             
401420 (Central) 545 - 5,108 19,817               - - (8) 2,475                303 535 5,523                5,613                39,911 
401430 (Mobile App) 203,051             217,349            138,764             249,286             239,150             220,698            148,995            181,828            270,431            179,642            349,616            409,987            2,808,795             
401500 (Gilroy) 28,850               21,257              28,301               20,933               43,585               46,782              35,746              31,111              32,723              49,067              29,202              81,724              449,281 
401700 (Go-Pass) 1,110,030          1,247,311        1,176,248          1,199,282          1,434,953          1,280,454         1,332,357        1,337,351        1,364,606        1,406,171        1,390,999        1,057,412        15,337,175           
total Farebox Revenue 2,418,089          2,688,193        1,966,449          2,752,867          3,005,881          2,742,162         2,337,305        2,542,265        2,998,539        2,512,617        3,683,506        3,588,482        33,236,357           
Less:  Go-Pass
401700 (Go-Pass) 1,110,030          1,247,311        1,176,248          1,199,282          1,434,953          1,280,454         1,332,357        1,337,351        1,364,606        1,406,171        1,390,999        1,393,850        15,337,175           
Revenues without Go-Pass 1,308,059          1,440,882        790,201             1,553,585          1,570,928          1,461,707         1,004,949        1,204,914        1,633,933        1,106,445        2,292,508        2,194,632        17,899,182           

Tickets Sold Jul-21 Aug-21 Sep-21 Oct-21 Nov-21 Dec-21 Jan-22 Feb-22 Mar-22 Apr-22 May-22 Jun-22 Total
TVM 66,225               57,800              65,068               65,036               55,514               50,809              40,552              43,646              58,771              79,927              80,118              92,208              755,674 
Clipper 75,041               77,163              94,859               99,959               96,607               83,449              68,589              82,124              115,541            132,306            141,563            160,556            1,227,757             
Central 33 - 698 1,876 - - - 150 100 124 784 267 4,032 
Mobile 27,060               25,610              31,175               33,226               29,105               24,778              19,520              23,974              33,935              45,168              41,229              46,661              381,441 
# of tickets sold (without go-pass) 168,359             160,573            191,800             200,097             181,226             159,036            128,661            149,894            208,347            257,525            263,694            299,692            2,368,904             

AVG Revenue Per Ticket Jul-21 Aug-21 Sep-21 Oct-21 Nov-21 Dec-21 Jan-22 Feb-22 Mar-22 Apr-22 May-22 Jun-22 Total
TVM 9.20$  12.01$              4.58$  9.76$  9.28$  9.92$                 9.91$                9.74$                8.83$                5.33$                11.07$              10.00$              9.05$  
Clipper 6.21$  6.58$                3.37$  6.29$  8.00$  8.27$                 6.10$                6.87$                7.03$                3.41$                7.21$                6.92$                6.32$  
Central 16.50$               -$  7.32$  10.56$               -$  -$  -$  16.50$              3.03$                4.31$                7.04$                21.02$              9.90$  
Mobile 7.50$  8.49$                4.45$  7.50$  8.22$  8.91$                 7.63$                7.58$                7.97$                3.98$                8.48$                8.79$                7.36$  
Total 7.77$  8.97$                4.12$  7.76$  8.67$  9.19$                 7.81$                8.04$                7.84$                4.30$                8.69$                7.32$                7.56$  

PENINSULA CORRIDOR JOINT POWERS BOARD
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FY 2021
Farebox Revenues by Ticket Type

REVENUE Jul-20 Aug-20 Sep-20 Oct-20 Nov-20 Dec-20 Jan-21 Feb-21 Mar-21 Apr-21 May-21 Jun-21 Total
OPERATIONS:
401400 (TVM) 139,293.75        173,800.08      108,714.84        185,771.57        182,821.01        114,067.80       127,741.55      194,927.10      185,646.11      258,991.28      324,972.20      462,089.72      2,458,837             
401410 (Clipper) 226,443             169,044           228,845             243,384             233,896             210,677            183,638           203,835           251,300           229,332           291,553           453,039           2,924,987             
401420 (Central) - - - - - - - - - - - 309,748           309,748                 
401430 (Mobile App) 49,871                45,156              52,780                58,999                55,511                43,786               38,122              46,820              69,665              80,485              97,677              191,178           830,051                 
401500 (Gilroy) 13,594                14,988              15,570                15,641                14,948                13,455               8,075                12,593              11,834              14,470              14,764              28,827              178,759                 
401700 (Go-Pass) 2,524,374          2,599,447        2,546,728          2,533,100          2,546,634          2,577,123         2,450,631        2,486,822        2,507,143        841,682           929,836           1,194,012        25,737,533           
total Farebox Revenue 2,953,576          3,002,435        2,952,638          3,036,896          3,033,810          2,959,110         2,808,208        2,944,996        3,025,589        1,424,960        1,658,803        2,638,894        32,439,915           
Less:  Go-Pass
401700 (Go-Pass) 2,524,374          2,599,447        2,546,728          2,533,100          2,546,634          2,577,123         2,450,631        2,486,822        2,507,143        841,682           929,836           1,194,012        25,737,533           
Revenues without Go-Pass 429,202             402,988           405,910             503,796             487,176             381,986            357,577           458,174           518,445           583,279           728,966           1,444,882        6,702,382             

Tickets Sold Jul-20 Aug-20 Sep-20 Oct-20 Nov-20 Dec-20 Jan-21 Feb-21 Mar-21 Apr-21 May-21 Jun-21 Total
TVM 23,290                22,588              23,655                26,347                22,915                18,823               17,944              20,142              24,893              28,454              35,016              51,311              315,378                 
Clipper 20,896                20,875              22,928                25,849                22,954                19,075               18,420              21,189              28,519              33,754              43,762              61,532              339,753                 
Central - - - - - - - - - - - - - 
Mobile 6,699 6,812                7,299 8,840 7,710 6,064                 6,053                7,044                9,074                10,823              14,072              20,904              111,394                 
# of tickets sold (without go-pass) 50,885                50,275              53,882                61,036                53,579                43,962               42,417              48,375              62,486              73,031              92,850              133,747           766,525                 

AVG Revenue Per Ticket Jul-20 Aug-20 Sep-20 Oct-20 Nov-20 Dec-20 Jan-21 Feb-21 Mar-21 Apr-21 May-21 Jun-21 Total
TVM 5.98$  7.69$                4.60$  7.05$  7.98$  6.06$                 7.12$                9.68$                7.46$                9.10$                9.28$                9.01$                7.80$  
Clipper 10.84$                8.10$                9.98$  9.42$  10.19$                11.04$               9.97$                9.62$                8.81$                6.79$                6.66$                7.36$                8.61$  
Central -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  
Mobile 7.44$  6.63$                7.23$  6.67$  7.20$  7.22$                 6.30$                6.65$                7.68$                7.44$                6.94$                9.15$                7.45$  
Total 8.43$  8.02$                7.53$  8.25$  9.09$  8.69$                 8.43$                9.47$                8.30$                7.99$                7.85$                10.80$              8.74$  
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FY 2020
Farebox Revenues by Ticket Type

REVENUE Jul-19 Aug-19 Sep-19 Oct-19 Nov-19 Dec-19 Jan-20 Feb-20 Mar-20 Apr-20 May-20 Jun-20 Write Off Total
OPERATIONS:
401400 (TVM) 1,613,345.66     1,662,919.41   1,457,471.17     1,342,293.45     1,123,819.36     1,078,657.47    1,016,784.48   928,899.58      250,924.02      48,093.62         79,418.40         562,993.21      -                     11,165,620            
401410 (Clipper) 5,200,254           4,701,258         4,510,919           4,895,337           4,513,378           3,819,464          4,409,459         4,240,912         3,096,806         100,300            115,038            182,584            (1,815,013)       37,970,696            
401420 (Central) 5,363                   1,394                 13,086                6,450                   5,609                   693                     1,051                 8,475                 449                    -                     -                     -                     (21,771)             20,799                    
401430 (Mobile App) 672,028              708,974            665,104              707,979              634,817              579,991             767,140            650,721            207,648            13,646              61,466              20,261              -                     5,689,776              
401500 (Gilroy) 156,403              156,403            189,506              158,882              216,341              157,214             183,033            170,799            123,994            9,792                 9,498                 10,308              -                     1,542,171              
401700 (Go-Pass) 1,489,523           1,773,420         2,292,296           2,235,045           2,224,457           2,224,457          2,434,784         2,488,107         1,282,052         -                     -                     1,261,231         -                     19,705,372            
total Farebox Revenue 9,136,916           9,004,368         9,128,382           9,345,986           8,718,421           7,860,476          8,812,250         8,487,914         4,961,874         171,832            265,421            2,037,377         (1,836,784)       76,094,433            
Less:  Go-Pass
401700 (Go-Pass) 1,489,523           1,773,420         2,292,296           2,235,045           2,224,457           2,224,457          2,434,784         2,488,107         1,282,052         -                     -                     1,261,231         -                     19,705,372            
Revenues without Go-Pass 7,647,393           7,230,948         6,836,086           7,110,941           6,493,964           5,636,019          6,377,467         5,999,807         3,679,822         171,832            265,421            776,146            (1,836,784)       56,389,061            

Tickets Sold Jul-19 Aug-19 Sep-19 Oct-19 Nov-19 Dec-19 Jan-20 Feb-20 Mar-20 Apr-20 May-20 Jun-20 Total
TVM 208,484              212,648            191,083              177,888              157,959              148,410             145,704            131,904            48,361              9,273                 13,777              20,385              -                     1,465,876              
Clipper 324,201              336,291            313,278              343,584              291,610              266,076             314,613            288,646            107,071            7,505                 10,565              17,376              -                     2,620,816              
Central 598                      278                    253                      1,710                   746                      267                     212                    856                    124                    -                     -                     -                     -                     5,044                      
Mobile 80,166                83,628              76,775                82,955                74,612                68,233               81,154              77,372              25,947              2,105                 2,864                 5,704                 -                     661,515                  
# of tickets sold (without go-pass) 613,449              632,845            581,389              606,137              524,927              482,986             541,683            498,778            181,503            18,883              27,206              43,465              -                     4,753,251              

AVG Revenue Per Ticket Jul-19 Aug-19 Sep-19 Oct-19 Nov-19 Dec-19 Jan-20 Feb-20 Mar-20 Apr-20 May-20 Jun-20 Total
TVM 7.74$                   7.82$                 7.63$                   7.55$                   7.11$                   7.27$                  6.98$                 7.04$                 5.19$                 5.19$                 5.76$                 27.62$              -$                   7.62$                      
Clipper 16.04$                13.98$              14.40$                14.25$                15.48$                14.35$               14.02$              14.69$              28.92$              13.36$              10.89$              10.51$              -$                   14.49$                    
Central 8.97$                   5.01$                 51.73$                3.77$                   7.52$                   2.59$                  4.96$                 9.90$                 3.62$                 -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   4.12$                      
Mobile 8.38$                   8.48$                 8.66$                   8.53$                   8.51$                   8.50$                  9.45$                 8.41$                 8.00$                 6.48$                 21.46$              3.55$                 -$                   8.60$                      
Total 12.47$                11.43$              11.76$                11.73$                12.37$                11.67$               11.77$              12.03$              20.27$              9.10$                 9.76$                 17.86$              -$                   11.86$                    
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FY 2019
Farebox Revenues by Ticket Type

REVENUE Jul-18 Aug-18 Sep-18 Oct-18 Nov-18 Dec-18 Jan-19 Feb-19 Mar-19 Apr-19 May-19 Jun-19 Total
OPERATIONS:
401400 (TVM) 2,153,744          2,063,162        1,813,930          1,518,480          1,248,783          1,206,898         1,199,057        1,070,443        1,281,978        1,442,306        1,497,611        1,934,874        18,431,265           
401410 (Clipper) 4,747,996          4,871,388        4,644,561          4,700,474          4,428,249          3,990,931         4,451,925        4,279,480        4,560,027        4,659,147        4,674,010        4,613,721        54,621,910           
401420 (Central) 5,363                 1,934               16,623               4,510                 3,046                 509                    1,104               2,789               4,556               -                    -                    24,474             64,908                  
401430 (Mobile App) 314,045             339,708           338,446             331,090             292,778             288,482            372,008           370,320           437,031           511,490           567,431           554,129           4,716,955             
401500 (Gilroy) 163,844             170,445           170,634             158,882             172,358             157,691            149,881           148,995           148,590           148,590           158,699           155,331           1,903,941             
401700 (Go-Pass) 1,569,464          1,623,045        1,674,853          1,977,573          2,194,886          1,725,860         1,590,303        1,609,187        1,637,668        3,632,014        3,120,171        574,114           22,929,136           
total Farebox Revenue 8,954,455          9,069,681        8,659,046          8,691,008          8,340,099          7,370,371         7,764,277        7,481,216        8,069,851        10,393,547      10,017,921      7,856,642        102,668,114         
Less:  Go-Pass
401700 (Go-Pass) 1,569,464          1,623,045        1,674,853          1,977,573          2,194,886          1,725,860         1,590,303        1,609,187        1,637,668        3,632,014        3,120,171        574,114           22,929,136           
Revenues without Go-Pass 7,384,992          7,446,636        6,984,194          6,713,435          6,145,213          5,644,511         6,173,975        5,872,028        6,432,183        6,761,533        6,897,750        7,282,528        79,738,978           

Tickets Sold Jul-18 Aug-18 Sep-18 Oct-18 Nov-18 Dec-18 Jan-19 Feb-19 Mar-19 Apr-19 May-19 Jun-19 Total
TVM 266,524             259,470           227,667             199,846             170,821             163,256            162,688           145,961           169,908           182,690           194,282           211,280           2,354,393             
Clipper 302,296             322,858           294,606             314,327             263,864             243,784            290,901           265,601           291,907           308,467           313,201           309,254           3,521,066             
Central 438                     374                   1,419                 930                     655                     273                    359                   884                   550                   2,199               1,086               9,167                    
Mobile 34,565               37,932             36,501               37,065               33,152               32,454              42,223             42,506             50,570             58,542             64,538             73,872             543,920                
# of tickets sold (without go-pass) 603,823             620,634           560,193             552,168             468,492             439,767            495,812           454,427           513,269           550,249           574,220           595,492           6,428,546             

AVG Revenue Per Ticket Jul-18 Aug-18 Sep-18 Oct-18 Nov-18 Dec-18 Jan-19 Feb-19 Mar-19 Apr-19 May-19 Jun-19 Total
TVM 8.08$                 7.95$               7.97$                 7.60$                 7.31$                 7.39$                7.37$               7.33$               7.55$               7.89$               7.71$               9.16$               7.83$                    
Clipper 15.71$               15.09$             15.77$               14.95$               16.78$               16.37$              15.30$             16.11$             15.62$             15.10$             14.92$             14.92$             15.51$                  
Central 12.24$               5.17$               11.71$               4.85$                 4.65$                 1.86$                7.77$               5.15$               -$                 -$                 22.54$             7.08$                    
Mobile 9.09$                 8.96$               9.27$                 8.93$                 8.83$                 8.89$                8.81$               8.71$               8.64$               8.74$               8.79$               7.50$               8.67$                    
Total 12.23$               12.00$             12.47$               12.16$               13.12$               12.84$              12.45$             12.92$             12.53$             12.29$             12.01$             12.23$             12.40$                  
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Budget Impact
There are no budget amendments for the month of August 2022.

Prepared By: Danny Susantin    Accountant III 650.622.8073
Jennifer Ye            Director, Accounting              650.622.7890
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PENINSULA CORRIDOR JOINT POWERS BOARD

INVESTMENT PORTFOLIO

AS OF AUGUST 31, 2022

TYPE OF SECURITY MATURITY INTEREST PURCHASE MARKET
DATE RATE PRICE RATE

------------------------------------------------------ ------------------ ---------------- -------------------- ----------------------

Local Agency Investment Fund  (Unrestricted) * Liquid Cash 1.276% 10,088,426 10,088,426

County Pool (Unrestricted) Liquid Cash 1.263% 563,159 563,159

Other (Unrestricted) Liquid Cash 2.130% 183,789,629 183,789,629

Other (Restricted) ** Liquid Cash 0.075% 62,187,874 62,187,874

------------------------------------------------------ ------------------ ---------------- -------------------- ----------------------

256,629,088$    256,629,088$    

Interest Earnings for August 2022 79,186.18$      
Accrued Dividend for August 2022 221,910.90$    
Cumulative Earnings FY2023 381,450.49$    

* The market value of Local Agency Investment Fund (LAIF) is calculated annually and is derived from the fair
value factor as reported by LAIF for quarter ending June 30th each year.

** Prepaid Grant funds for Homeland Security, PTMISEA and LCTOP projects, and funds reserved for debt repayment.
The Portfolio and this Investment Report comply with the Investment Policy and the provisions of SB 564 (1995).
The Joint Powers Board has the ability to meet its expenditure requirements for the next six months.

BOARD OF DIRECTORS 2022

STEVE HEMINGER, CHAIR

CHARLES STONE, VICE CHAIR

DEVORA “DEV” DAVIS

CINDY CHAVEZ

JEFF GEE

GLENN HENDRICKS

DAVE PINE

SHAMANN WALTON

MONIQUE ZMUDA

MICHELLE BOUCHARD

ACTING EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
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Operator contract.  The premiums to add this FELA coverage to JPB’s Rail Liability program this 
year is $2,574,000, which is a premium savings of $826,000.
 
Budget Impact

Funding for the FELA premium is already included in the adopted fiscal year (FY) 2023 budget.

Background

At the June JPB meeting, the Board approved the FY2023 budget, which included savings of 
$826,000 to procure FELA insurance. At the August board meeting, the Board approved the 
FY2023 Insurance program, which included a proposal to purchase FELA coverage that would be 
brought to the Board at a future date.1 After working with TASI to align on purchasing the 
program and underwriters to place the program, the JPB was able to procure FELA coverage at 
substantial premium savings. TASI has requested that the JPB formalize the new arrangements 
to procure FELA coverage for TASI employees through an amendment to Agreement for 
Provision of Rail Operations, Maintenance, and Support Services which was effective October 1, 
2011, between JPB and TASI (Contract No. 10-PCJPB-S-025). 

Prepared By: Ryan Hinchman Director, Financial Planning & 
Analysis

650.508.7733

1 On August 4, 2022. the Board adopted Resolution No. 2022-36, approving and ratifying the renewal of 
the JPB’s insurance program for FY2023, including the types of coverage, limits and premiums recited above with 
the following significant elements: 

1. A self-insured retention in the amount of $2 million.
2. Railroad Liability, Commercial General Liability and Excess Automobile Liability policies, including 

Terrorism (TRIA) coverage, with a total limit of $198 million, in excess of the $2 million self-insured 
retention, at an annual premium of $3,821,250.  JPB also procures $23 million in excess of $300 
million additional policy limits so as to satisfy the federal government’s new $323 million Rail 
Passenger Liability Cap, as well as meet contractual requirements that the JPB maintain limits up to 
the rail liability cap, for an annual premium of $120,175.

3. Property insurance, including Special Risk property policies, at an annual premium of $2,000,621 
with limits of $400 million and a $500,000 deductible to cover real and personal property, including 
stations, the Centralized Equipment Maintenance and Operations Facility, tunnels, bridges, culverts, 
signals, railroad equipment, and rolling stock, as well as Boiler and Machinery insurance sufficient to 
meet the State of California inspection requirements; 

4. Public Officials Liability coverage with $15 million limits at an annual premium of $155,717. 
5. Pollution Liability for a 2-year policy term with a $10 million limit at a premium of $78,697.
6. Annual Special Events and Emergency Drill liability with a $2 million limit at a premium of $27,967.
7. Railroad Protective Liability coverage with an annual premium of $44,941; and
8. Volunteers AD&D for a premium of $1,499. 
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Resolution No. 2022-

Board of Directors, Peninsula Corridor Joint Powers Board
State of California

*   *   *

Authorizing the Addition of Federal Employer Liability Act Coverage to the 
Rail Liability Program for Fiscal Year 2023

Whereas, on August 4, 2022, the Board of Directors of the Peninsula Corridor Joint 

Powers Board (JPB) approved and ratified the renewal of the JPB’s insurance program for 

FY2023, including the types of coverage, limits and premiums with the following significant 

elements: 

1. A self-insured retention in the amount of $2 million.
2. Railroad Liability, Commercial General Liability and Excess Automobile Liability 

policies, including Terrorism (TRIA) coverage, with a total limit of $198 million, in 
excess of the $2 million self-insured retention, at an annual premium of $3,821,250.  
JPB also procures $23 million in excess of $300 million additional policy limits so as 
to satisfy the federal government’s new $323 million Rail Passenger Liability Cap, as 
well as meet contractual requirements that the JPB maintain limits up to the rail 
liability cap, for an annual premium of $120,175.

3. Property insurance, including Special Risk property policies, at an annual premium 
of $2,000,621 with limits of $400 million and a $500,000 deductible to cover real 
and personal property, including stations, the Centralized Equipment Maintenance 
and Operations Facility, tunnels, bridges, culverts, signals, railroad equipment, and 
rolling stock, as well as Boiler and Machinery insurance sufficient to meet the State 
of California inspection requirements; 

4. Public Officials Liability coverage with $15 million limits at an annual premium of 
$155,717. 

5. Pollution Liability for a 2-year policy term with a $10 million limit at a premium of 
$78,697.

6. Annual Special Events and Emergency Drill liability with a $2 million limit at a 
premium of $27,967.

7. Railroad Protective Liability coverage with an annual premium of $44,941. 
8. Volunteers AD&D for a premium of $1,499; and
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construction, relocation, and replacement, as necessary of, County-owned facilities affected by 

the Mountain View Transit Center Grade Separation and Access Project; and 

Whereas, the Staff Coordinating Council recommends that the JPB enter into a 

Comprehensive Agreement with County of Santa Clara in support of the Mountain View Transit 

Center Grade Separation and Access Project that provides for the JPB’s reimbursement of the 

County of Santa Clara in a not-to-exceed value of $135,000 to provide design and construction 

support project.  

Now, Therefore, Be It Resolved that the Board of Directors of the JPB hereby authorizes 

the Acting Executive Director, or designee, to execute a Comprehensive Agreement with 

County of Santa Clara to facilitate the design and construction of relative to County of Santa 

Clara owned facilities that may be affected by the Mountain View Transit Center Grade 

Separation and Access Project in not-to-exceed value of $135,000.

Regularly passed and adopted this 6th day of October 2022 by the following vote:

Ayes:  

Noes: 

Absent: 

Chair, Peninsula Corridor Joint Powers Board
Attest:  

   JPB Secretary
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Budget  Funding Source Amount
Existing Budget VTA Measure B       $10,000,000 
Existing Budget City of Mountain View        $1,200,000 
Original Project Budget       $11,200,000 
Additional Budget VTA Measure B         $7,000,000 
Updated Project Budget        $18,200,000 

No JPB member agency funds are budgeted or required for this Project. The City and VTA will 
be solely responsible for and will bear full financial responsibility for obtaining and providing 
all funding required for this phase of the Project. A funding plan for future phases of work will 
be developed by the City and VTA, in cooperation with the JPB. The JPB may be required to be 
a party to resulting funding agreements as the lead implementing agency, but no JPB member 
agency funds are expected to be committed to this Project.

Background

The Mountain View Transit Center Grade Separation and Access Project will be the first grade 
separation project in Santa Clara County funded by 2016 Measure B, which was passed in 
Santa Clara County in 2016. The 2016 Measure B establishes $700 million in funding for grade 
separations in the cities of Palo Alto, Mountain View, and Sunnyvale. Castro Street/Moffett 
Boulevard and Rengstorff Avenue are the two grade separations in the City of Mountain View 
in the 2016 Measure B program.

          Prepared By:          Alvin Piano        Project Manager 650.508.6447
         Rob Barnard      Deputy Chief, Rail Development 650.508.7783
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Resolution No. 2022 – 

Board of Directors, Peninsula Corridor Joint Powers Board
State of California

*   *   *

Authorize Execution of the Amended Cooperative Agreement to Receive Funding for 
Additional Final Design Cost and the Construction Manager General Contractor (CMGC) 

Pre-Construction Phase and Amend the Project Budget from $11,200,000 to $18,200,000 
for the Mountain View Transit Center Grade Separation and Access Project

Whereas, the City of Mountain View (City) and the Santa Clara Valley Transportation 

Authority (VTA) desire to close the Castro Street at-grade crossing of the Caltrain tracks to 

improve safety and reduce traffic congestion; and

Whereas, on June 2, 2022, pursuant to Resolution No. 2022-31, the Peninsula Corridor 

Joint Powers Board (JPB) authorized the award of contract to HNTB Corporation for the 

Mountain View Transit Center Grade Separation and Access Project, and Adoption of California 

Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) Determination and Addendum to the Mitigated Negative 

Declaration; and

Whereas, August 4, 2022, pursuant to Resolution No. 2022-45, the Peninsula Corridor 

Joint Powers Board (JPB) authorized the use of the Construction Manager/ General Contractor 

(CMGC) for the Mountain View Transit Center Grade Separation and Access Project; and 

Whereas, the City and VTA desire to proceed with the CMGC Pre-Construction Phase; 

and 

Whereas, the VTA will reimburse JPB $7,000,000 to perform the Final Design, 

Environmental Permitting, Right of Way Engineering, and CMGC Pre-Construction Phase of the 

project; and 

Item #7.j.
10/6/2022

78



Whereas, the JPB, VTA, and the City desire that the JPB serve as the lead implementing 

agency for Pre-Construction phase of the Project; and

Whereas, all Project-related costs incurred by the JPB for the CMGC Pre-Construction 

phase will be paid for by the City and VTA; and

Whereas, since the Project was initially budgeted in Fiscal Year (FY) 2022, the total 

project cost for the planned added work will increase the budget from $11,200,000 to 

$18,200,000; and 

Whereas, to address the planned Final Design and Pre-Construction services increases, 

staff recommends accepting 2016 Measure B Funds in the amount of $7,000,000; and requests 

that the Board increase the total Project budget to $18,200,000.

Now, Therefore, Be It Resolved that the Board of Directors of the Peninsula Corridor Joint 

Powers Board hereby:

1. Authorizes the Acting Executive Director, or designee, to execute the amended 

agreement with VTA and the City for the JPB to receive funding and act as lead 

implementing agency for the Final Design, Environmental Permitting, Right of Way 

Engineering, and CMGC Pre-Construction phases of the Mountain View Grade Separation 

Project; and 

2. Authorizes the Acting Executive Director to receive 2016 Measure B Funds in the amount 

of $7,000,000 to support the Final Design, Environmental Permitting, Right of Way 

Engineering, and CMGC Pre-Construction phases, increasing the Project budget by 

$7,000,000, from $11,200,000 to $18,200,000; and 
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3. Authorizes the Acting Executive Director, or designee, to file any other required 

documentation and to take any other actions necessary to give effect to this resolution. 

Regularly passed and adopted this 6th day of October 2022 by the following vote:

Ayes:  

Noes: 

Absent: 

Chair, Peninsula Corridor Joint Powers Board
Attest:  

   JPB Secretary
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Resolution No. 2022- 

Board Of Directors, Peninsula Corridor Joint Powers Board
State Of California

*   *   *
Amend the Fiscal Year 2023 Caltrain Capital Budget by $11,636,922

 from $90,956,662 to $102,593,584          

Whereas, pursuant to Resolution No. 2022-32 adopted on June 2, 2022, the Peninsula 

Corridor Joint Powers Board (JPB) adopted Fiscal Year (FY) 2023 Capital Budget for a total 

authorized budget of $90,956,662; and

Whereas, additional Local Partnership Program (LPP) funds in the amount of $1,317,377 

are available for the Guadalupe River Bridges Replacement and Extension Project; and

Whereas, additional Valley Transportation Authority (VTA) Measure B funds in the 

amount of $7,000,000 are available for the Mountain View Transit Grade Separation Project, as 

provided for in the Amended Cooperative Agreement between JPB, VTA, and the City of 

Mountain View, , as referenced in a separate agenda item; and

Whereas, additional funds in the amount of $3,319,545 are available for the Downtown 

Extension (DTX) Support Project, as provided for in the Memorandum of Understanding 

between JPB and the Transbay Joint Powers Authority (TJPA); and

Whereas, Staff recommends that the Board increase the total project authority for the 

Guadalupe River Bridges Replacement and Extension Project from $25,994,873 to $27,312,250.  

Whereas, Staff recommends that the Board increase the total project authority for the 

Mountain View Transit Grade Separation Project from $11,200,000 to $18,200,000.  

Whereas, Staff recommends that the Board increase the total project authority for the 

Downtown Extension (DTX) Support Project from $811,329 to $4,130,874.
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Page 2 of 2

 Now, Therefore, Be It Resolved that the Board of Directors (Board) of the Peninsula 

Corridor Joint Powers Board hereby approves an amendment to the FY2023 Capital Budget for 

a total authorized capital budget increase of $11,636,922, from $90,956,662 to $102,593,584. 

Regularly passed and adopted this 6th day of October, 2022 by the following vote:

Ayes:  

Noes:  

Absent:  
_________________________________________
Chair, Peninsula Corridor Joint Powers Board

Attest:

JPB Secretary
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 San Francisco 
 San 

Mateo 
 Santa Clara 
(Gen Funds) 

 Santa Clara 
(Measure B) 

 Total  Others  Externally 
Funded  

 Total  

i. S O G R
Bridges

1 Guadalupe Bridges Replacement 1

Total Project Budget (Post-Amendment):  $27,312,250
9,642,066              1,317,377              10,959,443            6,353,943         -                  -                -               4,605,500     -                  4,605,500     10,959,443        

2 San Francisquito Creek Bridge Replacement 60,000                     60,000                     48,000                12,000             -                     -                -                   -                   -                   60,000                 
Total Bridges 9,702,066               1,317,377               11,019,443             6,401,943          -                   12,000             -                   -                  -                       -                       -                4,605,500      -                  4,605,500      11,019,443         

Right of Way
3 SOGR Track 7,000,000               7,000,000               5,600,000          736,744          63,256             600,000           -                -                     600,000       -                   -                   -                   7,000,000            
4 Track Tie Replacement 500,000                   500,000                   400,000              -                   -                 -                 -                -                     100,000              100,000       -                   -                   -                   500,000               
5 SOGR ROW 800,000                   800,000                   -                       800,000          -                 -                 -                -                -                   -                   -                   800,000               
6 ROW Fencing 1,500,000               1,500,000               -                       50,000             1,450,000       -                -                     1,450,000    -                   -                   -                   1,500,000            

Total Right of Way 9,800,000               -                            9,800,000               6,000,000          1,536,744      113,256          2,050,000       -                  -                       100,000              2,150,000   -                  -                  -                  9,800,000           

Signal & Communications
7 SOGR Signal & Communications 3,000,000               3,000,000               2,400,000          600,000           -                    -                -                     -                -                   -                   -                   3,000,000            
8 SOGR Fiber Optic 2,585,300               2,585,300               2,068,240          517,060           -                    -                -                     -                -                   -                   -                   2,585,300            

Total Signal & Communications 5,585,300               -                            5,585,300               4,468,240          -                   1,117,060       -                   -                  -                       -                       -                -                  -                  -                  5,585,300           

Rolling Stock
9 SOGR Locomotive FY23 1,500,000               1,500,000               650,000           -                    -                850,000              850,000       -                   -                   -                   1,500,000            

Total Rolling Stock 1,500,000               -                            1,500,000               -                      -                   650,000          -                   -                  850,000              -                       850,000       -                  -                  -                  1,500,000           

Station & Intermodal Access
10 SOGR Facilities 1,000,000               1,000,000               -                       1,000,000       -                    -                -                     -                -                   -                   -                   1,000,000            
11 SOGR Historical Stations 1,000,000               1,000,000               -                       -                 -                 -                1,000,000           1,000,000    -                   -                   -                   1,000,000            

Total Station & Intermodal Access 2,000,000               -                            2,000,000               -                      -                   1,000,000       -                   -                  1,000,000          -                       1,000,000   -                  -                  -                  2,000,000           

Total SOGR 28,587,366             1,317,377               29,904,743             16,870,183       1,536,744      2,892,316       2,050,000       -                  1,850,000          100,000              4,000,000   4,605,500      -                  4,605,500      29,904,743         

ii. LEGAL MANDATES AND ELECTRIFIED SERVICE RAIL PROGRAM INTEGRATION
12 CCTV End of Life Equipment 75,000                     75,000                     -                       75,000             -                -                   -                   -                   75,000                 

Total 75,000                     -                            75,000                     -                      -                   75,000             -                   -                  -                       -                       -                -                  -                  -                  75,000                 

iii. OPERATIONAL IMPROVEMENTS/ENHANCEMENTS
13 PADS Replacement 1,060,000               1,060,000               -                       1,060,000       -                -                   -                   -                   1,060,000            
14 Next Generation Visual Messaging Sign (VMS) 2,700,000               2,700,000               -                       2,700,000       -                -                   -                   -                   2,700,000            
15 BCCF Virtualization Project 1,200,000               1,200,000               -                       1,200,000       -                -                   -                   -                   1,200,000            
16 Broadband Communication 5,193,586               5,193,586               -                       5,193,586       -                -                   -                   -                   5,193,586            
17 Caltrain VoIP 222,000                   222,000                   -                       222,000            -                -                   -                   -                   222,000               
18 Technology Refresh Assessment 325,000                   325,000                   -                       325,000           -                -                   -                   -                   325,000               
19 GIS System - Update & Upgrade 2,000,333               2,000,333               -                       2,000,333       -                -                   -                   -                   2,000,333            
20 Enterprise Asset Management Software System 1,048,000               1,048,000               -                       1,048,000       -                -                   -                   -                   1,048,000            
21 Backup Central Control Facility (BCCF) Office Remodel 1,000,000               1,000,000               -                       1,000,000       -                -                   -                   -                   1,000,000            
22 Support for Property Mapping 500,000                   500,000                   -                       500,000           -                -                   -                   -                   500,000               
23 South Linden & Scott Grade Separation* 5,500,000               5,500,000               -                       -                 -                -                   5,500,000      5,500,000      5,500,000            
24 Mary Ave/Sunnyvale Ave Grade Separation* 18,898,000             18,898,000             -                       -                 -                -                   18,898,000    18,898,000    18,898,000         
25 Rengstorff Grade Separation* 8,715,436               8,715,436               -                       -                 -                -                   8,715,436      8,715,436      8,715,436            
26 Middle Ave Undercrossing* 400,000                   400,000                   -                       -                 -                -                   400,000          400,000          400,000               
27 Bernardo Ave Undercrossing* 4,990,000               4,990,000               -                       -                 -                -                   4,990,000      4,990,000      4,990,000            
28 San Mateo Grade Crossing Improvements* 2,066,941               2,066,941               -                       -                 -                -                   2,066,941      2,066,941      2,066,941            

42 Mountain View Transit Grade Separation 2

Total Project Budget (Post-Amendment): $18,200,000
-                           7,000,000              7,000,000              -                                            -   -                -               7,000,000     -                  7,000,000     7,000,000          

Total 55,819,296             7,000,000               62,819,296             -                      -                   15,248,919    -                   -                  -                       -                       -                7,000,000      40,570,377   47,570,377   62,819,296         

iv. PLANNING/STUDIES

29 DTX Support 3 

Total Project Budget (Post-Amendment): $4,130,874
500,000                  3,319,545              3,819,545              -                      500,000          -               3,319,545     -                  3,319,545     3,819,545          

30 Redwood City Corridor Planning 1,000,000               1,000,000               -                       25,000             975,000         975,000       -                   -                   -                   1,000,000            
31 Rail Network and Operations Planning 200,000                   200,000                   -                       200,000           -                -                   -                   -                   200,000               
32 Transit-Oriented Development Studies 750,000                   750,000                   -                       750,000           -                -                   -                   -                   750,000               
33 Electric Multiple-Unit (EMU) Hybridization 350,000                   350,000                   -                       -                 350,000              350,000       -                   -                   -                   350,000               
34 San Francisco Corridor and Stations Planning 250,000                   250,000                   -                       -                 250,000           250,000       -                   -                   -                   250,000               
35 SF Railyards Preliminary Business Case 250,000                   250,000                   -                       250,000           -                -                   -                   -                   250,000               
36 Caltrain Access Policy Update 100,000                   100,000                   -                       100,000           -                -                   -                   -                   100,000               
37 Capital Planning Technical Support 250,000                   250,000                   -                       250,000           -                -                   -                   -                   250,000               

Total 3,650,000               3,319,545               6,969,545               -                      -                   2,075,000       250,000          975,000         -                       350,000              1,575,000   3,319,545      -                  3,319,545      6,969,545           

Ite
m

 #

PROJECT NAME
 Unrestricted 

Funds 

 Member Agency Funds  Others   FY2023 
ADOPTED 
CAPITAL 
BUDGET 

 FY2023 
ADOPTED

CAPITAL BUDGET 
 Federal Funds  STA SOGR 

 FY2023 
AMENDED

CAPITAL BUDGET 
 Amendment 1 
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 San Francisco 
 San 

Mateo 
 Santa Clara 
(Gen Funds) 

 Santa Clara 
(Measure B) 

 Total  Others  Externally 
Funded  

 Total  Ite
m

 #

PROJECT NAME
 Unrestricted 

Funds 

 Member Agency Funds  Others   FY2023 
ADOPTED 
CAPITAL 
BUDGET 

 FY2023 
ADOPTED

CAPITAL BUDGET 
 Federal Funds  STA SOGR 

 FY2023 
AMENDED

CAPITAL BUDGET 
 Amendment 1 

v. DTX FUNDING
38 DTX Funding 1,500,000               1,500,000               -                       1,500,000       -                -                   -                   -                   1,500,000            

Total 1,500,000               -                            1,500,000               -                      -                   1,500,000       -                   -                  -                       -                       -                -                  -                  -                  1,500,000           

vi. CAPITAL/CONTINGENCY FUNDS
39 Capital Contingency Funds - Engineering 330,000                   330,000                   -                       330,000        330,000       -                   -                   -                   330,000               
40 Capital Contingency Funds - Rail 660,000                   660,000                   -                       660,000        660,000       -                   -                   -                   660,000               
41 Capital Project Development 335,000                   335,000                   -                       335,000        335,000       -                   -                   -                   335,000               

Total 1,325,000               -                            1,325,000               -                      -                   -                   -                   1,325,000     -                       -                       1,325,000   -                  -                  -                  1,325,000           

Total 90,956,662             11,636,922             102,593,584          16,870,183       1,536,744      21,791,235    2,300,000       2,300,000     1,850,000          450,000              6,900,000   14,925,045   40,570,377   55,495,422   102,593,584      
* Project is externally funded and relies on separate, project-specific funding plan.

1
$1,317,377 is funded by Local Partnership Program (LPP) funds

2
$7,000,000 is funded by Valley Transportation Authority (VTA) Measure B through an Amended Cooperative Agreement between JPB, VTA, and City of Mountain View

3
$3,319,545 is funded by Transbay Joint Powers Authority (TJPA) through a Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) between JPB and TJPA

Item #7.k.
10/6/2022

100





Prepared By: Lawrence Leung Manager, Rail Contracts & Budget 650-508-6328

Melissa Reggiardo Manager, Caltrain Planning 650-508-6283
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Table 1

Contract Summary Years Amount
Total Capacity: 7.0  $35,000,000 

Exercised: 5.0  $25,000,000 
Work Directives Issued:  $15,695,405

Remaining Exercised Capacity:  $9,304,595

Table 2

Contract 
Days

Days 
Elapsed

% Time 
Elapsed

Capacity 
Used

1825 799 44% 63%

Table 3

Contract 
Information Start End Years Capacity Resolution/ 

Authorized
Base 7/1/2020 6/30/2025 5.0 $25,000,000 2020-18

Option #1 7/1/2025 6/30/2026 1.0  $5,000,000  
Option #2 7/1/2026 6/30/2027 1.0  $5,000,000  

Amendment   0.0   
Total:   7.0 $35,000,000  

Table 4

Vendor Fehr & Peers HNTB Kimley-Horn ARUP Mott WSP

Contract # 20-J-P-006A 20-J-P-006B 20-J-P-006C 20-J-P-006D 20-J-P-006E 20-J-P-006F

Total WDs 
Issued $2,842,923 $4,100,566 $4,461,097 $1,183,094 $2,654,096 $453,628

Previous 
Reporting 
Period

$2,458,283 $1,526,948 $3,057,186 $1,033,094 $2,370,439 $499,528

Current 
Reporting 
Period

$384,640 $2,573,618 $1,403,911 $150,000 $283,657 $(45,900)
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Table 5

WD# Title Description (Updates in Bold) Vendor Updated Start (Revised) 
End

Current Value

10447 Caltrain Go Pass 
Donation Program 
Support

Consultant support for the Go Pass Donation Program. A1 
extended to 6/30/22. A2 added $15k to partially fund 
Phase 2. A3 extended from 6/30/22 to 12/31/22.

Mott 9/2/2022 6/14/2021 12/31/2022  $65,942.33 

10672 Caltrain 
Construction 
Timetable 
Production

Support to: produce a temporary construction timetable for 
weekday Caltrain service to accommodate single-tracking 
required for the Electrification Project, produce two 
options for a weekend train schedule that would 
accommodate a midline bus bridge, and develop 
supporting documents including string line charts and a 
power point presentation describing the service plan for 
JPB.

Fehr & 
Peers

9/2/2022 8/31/2022 10/1/2022  $33,832.16 

23107
01000

Rail Operations and 
Maintenance 
Planning Manager

Seconded staff support for Rail Operations and 
Maintenance (O&M) Planning for electrified service. The 
service request includes one full time Rail O&M Planning 
Manager to manage all work related to railroad readiness 
for electrified service.

HNTB 9/2/2022 9/3/2022 6/30/2024  $1,231,940.07 

10450 Major Stations 
Planning Support

Support for major station projects managed within the 
Planning Department, primarily the San Francisco Railyards, 
Downtown Extension (DTX) and Diridon station.

Mott 9/1/2022 9/1/2022 3/31/2023  $283,657.22 

10300 1Business Plan - 
Project 
Management 
Support

Project management to support the continuation and 
completion of the Caltrain Business Plan technical work. A1 
added $155k for additional support. A2 added $15k for 
additional support. A3 added $135k for additional support. 
A4 extended to 12/31/21. A5 added $30k for additional 
support and extended from 6/30/21 to 12/31/21. A6 
extended from 12/31/21 to 9/30/22.

Fehr & 
Peers

8/15/2022 7/1/2020 9/30/2022  $508,683.45 

10301 1Business Plan - 
Outreach Support

Stakeholder outreach to support the continuation and 
completion of the Caltrain Business Plan technical work. A1 
added $60k for additional support. A2 from 6/30/21 to 
12/31/21. A3 extended from 12/31/21 to 3/31/22. A4 
extended from 3/31/22 to 9/30/22.

Fehr & 
Peers

8/15/2022 7/1/2020 9/30/2022  $104,208.64 

10671 Schedule & Service 
Plan Alternatives 
Analysis

Support to: analyze our current 104 train per weekday/32 
trains per weekend day schedule to determine the optimal 
crew and equipment (trainset) requirements, develop a 
new schedule to reduce the overall equipment 
requirements and/or to provide more maintenance time 
for the existing rolling stock, and look at alternative service 
plans to increase track time for construction activities.

Fehr & 
Peers

8/15/2022 8/15/2022 10/1/2022  $68,141.49 

10305 2DISC Plan – 
Technical Support 
& Analysis

Technical management and support and organizational, 
governance and funding analysis and strategy for the 
remainder of Phase I of the Diridon Station Concept Plan. 
A1 added $59k for additional support. A2 added $208k and 
extended from 6/30/21 to 10/31/21. A3 revised scope. A4 
extended from 10/31/21 to 2/28/22. A5 extended from 
2/28/22 to 6/30/22. A6 extended from 6/30/22 to 
9/30/22.

Kimley-
Horn

8/10/2022 9/3/2020 9/30/2022  $594,682.00 

10669 Caltrain Policy, 
Strategy and 
Communications 
Support

Support in the areas of policy and strategy on a number of 
key issues including the Caltrain governance.

Fehr & 
Peers

8/10/2022 7/1/2022 12/31/2022  $174,991.15 

10670 Short Range Transit 
Plan (SRTP) 
Reimagined

Support to draft the Caltrain Short Range Transit Plan 
(SRTP) Reimagined. Such consultant help and support is 
sought by Fehr & Peers based on prior work on Caltrain’s 
Business Plan, recent COVID-19 Recovery & Scenario 
Planning efforts, and planning support for Caltrain’s March 
2022 Special Finance meeting. It is anticipated that prior 
work by Fehr & Peers can be used as background and 
backup documentation for this effort.

Fehr & 
Peers

8/5/2022 8/5/2022 12/31/2022  $44,905.95 

10337 Clipper 2.0 
Implementation 
Project 
Management

Project management and consulting services for the Clipper 
2.0 program (project) administered by the MTC. The project 
is currently underway with final design review expected to 
be provided in July 2021. The consultant will provide 
project management and ongoing consultant services for 
both Caltrain and SamTrans (the District). The expectation 
is that 50% of the CONSULTANT’S time will be dedicated to 
each of the two agencies. A1 extended from 6/30/22 to 
6/30/23.

HNTB 7/27/2022 8/16/2021 6/30/2023  $126,379.00 

Item #7.l.
10/6/2022

104



WD# Title Description (Updates in Bold) Vendor Updated Start (Revised) 
End

Current Value

10429 PCEP Grant 
Application Support

Consultant shall help develop a grants strategy and grant 
application development to help Caltrain close a $410 
million funding gap in the Peninsula Corridor Electrification 
Project (PCEP). A1 added $121k for additional support. A2 
reduced $46k for descoping.

WSP 7/27/2022 1/25/2022 12/31/2022  $353,719.07 

10700 San Francisco DTX 
Agreement 
Development 
Services

Support on Agreement Development services for Caltrain 
as part of the development of the San Francisco Downtown 
Extension (DTX) project. A1 added $1.1M for additional 
support to develop term sheets and a final Master 
Cooperative Agreement with the Transbay Joint Powers 
Authority (TJPA).

HNTB 7/26/2022 2/8/2022 6/30/2023  $1,470,911.23 

10309 Caltrain 
Governance 
Support

Support for Caltrain’s governance process including the 
following tasks: assisting with designing and structuring 
meetings, providing meeting facilitation services, 
developing and producing visual communications and 
graphics, and providing notetaking services during 
meetings. A1 added $44k for additional support and 
extended from 12/31/21 to 6/30/22. A2 added $92k for 
additional support. A3 added $26k for additional support.

Fehr & 
Peers

6/30/2022 2/22/2021 6/30/2022  $265,563.06 

10310 Caltrain Policy, 
Strategy and 
Communications 
Support

Support to Caltrain in the areas of policy and strategy on a 
number of key issues including the Caltrain governance 
process as well as other areas. A1 added $37k for 
additional support.

Fehr & 
Peers

6/30/2022 9/1/2021 6/30/2022  $308,198.96 

10342 DSAP Architectural 
Services

Development support services including planning, land use, 
economic, environmental and development strategy 
associated with commercial development on the Caltrain-
owned parcels within the Diridon Station Area Plan area in 
the City of San Jose. A1 $1.085M initially budgeted but 
$578k authorized for FY21, so A1 authorized another $411k 
and extended from 6/30/21 to 6/30/22. A2 authorized 
remaining $96k to fully fund initial budget of $1.085M, 
authorized $54k of 5% contingency in initial budget for a 
total of $150k, and extended from 6/30/22 to 6/30/23.

ARUP 6/30/2022 1/6/2021 6/30/2023  $1,139,259.00 

10470 PM & Support for 
Corridor Wide 
Grade Sep Strategy

Provide project management and staff support services on 
Caltrain’s Corridor Wide Grade Separation Strategy 
(CCWGS). The CCWGS has been discussed as a Caltrain 
priority since 2019 when it was first identified as a future 
study need as part of the Caltrain Business Plan Process.  
The study effort was funded as part of Caltrain’s FY19 
Capital Budget but was significantly delayed due to the 
COVID Pandemic.  Caltrain is now seeking to launch this 
important effort as expeditiously as possible.

Kimley-
Horn

6/16/2022 6/16/2022 6/30/2023  $1,403,911.00 

23085
32000

Communications 
and Outreach 
Program Support 
for PCEP FY23

Communication and outreach program support including a 
comprehensive marketing and communications program 
for PCEP in FY23.

HNTB 6/13/2022 7/1/2022 6/30/2023  $269,813.00 

10299 Business Plan - 
Business Modeling 
Support

Business modeling support including the evaluation of 
potential service and operating scenarios and the 
development of business modeling tools. A1 added $27k 
for additional support and extended from 6/30/21 to 
12/31/21. A2 added $22k for additional support and 
extended from 12/31/21 to 6/30/22. A3 extended from 
6/30/22 to 9/30/22.

Fehr & 
Peers

6/9/2022 8/1/2020 9/30/2022  $116,310.00 
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Budget Impact

The design phase is fully funded by the VTA and the City. Therefore, no budget impact to the 
JPB is expected.

Background

For the past several years, the JPB has served as the lead agency for the engineering design and 
environmental clearance, and eventual construction, of grade separations in San Mateo County, 
including projects in the Cities of San Bruno and San Mateo.

In 2016, Santa Clara County voters approved Measure B, which established $700 million in 
funding for the grade separation of eight roads that intersect the Caltrain tracks in the cities of 
Palo Alto, Mountain View, and Sunnyvale.  The intersection at Castro Street and Moffett 
Boulevard, along with Rengstorff Avenue, are the two grade separations in the City of Mountain 
View.  

The Rengstorff Avenue Grade Separation Project (Project) will: (1) grade separate Rengstorff 
Avenue from the JPB rail crossing by depressing the intersection at Rengstorff Avenue and 
Central Expressway below grade and leaving the railroad at approximately the existing 
elevation in Mountain View; (2) close Crisanto Avenue and Leland Avenue; (3) construct Leland 
Connector to maintain vehicular access to the market and residential area on the west side of 
Rengstorff Avenue; and (4) construct a bicycle and pedestrian bridge parallel to the JPB tracks 
to maintain an east-west connection across Rengstorff Avenue. The goal of the project is to 
improve safety, increase mobility of the surrounding communities, improve accessibility to the 
emergency vehicles, reduce noise and improve air-quality. The detailed design phase is 
expected to start in April of 2023 and finish in March of 2025. The construction is expected to 
start in Summer 2025 and finish in Winter 2027.

Prepared By: Arul Edwin Senior Project Manager 650.339.8845
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Resolution No. 2022- 

Board of Directors, Peninsula Corridor Joint Powers Board
State of California

* * *

Authorizing the Execution of the Necessary Agreements and Amendments to Receive Funds 
and Act as the Project Lead to deliver the Final Design phase of the Rengstorff Avenue Grade 

Separation Project

Whereas, the Peninsula Corridor Joint Powers Board (JPB) is a public agency existing 

under the laws of the State of California and operates commuter rail passenger service 

(“Caltrain”) along a seventy-seven (77) mile route between San Francisco and Gilroy, California; 

and

Whereas, the Santa Clara Valley Transportation Authority (VTA), is a public agency 

existing under the laws of the State of California and is a member agency of the JPB and is 

authorized to design, fund, and construct transportation improvements in and near the County 

of Santa Clara; and

Whereas, the City of Mountain View, is a California charter city and municipal corporation 

(“City”), is the sponsor of the Rengstorff Avenue Grade Separation Project; and

Whereas, on November 8, 2016, the voters of Santa Clara County enacted 2016 Measure 

B for 30 years to pay for nine transportation-related program categories (“2016 Measure B”); and

Whereas, on October 5, 2017, the VTA Board of Directors established the 2016 Measure 

B Program and adopted the 2016 Measure B Program Category Guidelines; and

Whereas, 2016 Measure B includes a “Caltrain Grade Separations” program category for 

the purpose of funding grade separation projects along the Caltrain corridor in the cities of 
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Sunnyvale, Mountain View, and Palo Alto, separating the Caltrain tracks from roadways to 

provide increased safety benefits for drivers, bicyclists, and pedestrians and also reduce 

congestion at the intersections (“Grade Separation Program Projects”); and 

Whereas, the implementation of the Grade Separation Program Projects will enable 

Caltrain to operate more frequent service without negatively impacting local traffic while also 

making rail operations safer by separating rail operations from local streets; and

Whereas, the JPB is responsible for the safe and reliable operation of its train service 

and the passengers who use it, and the JPB retains responsibility for the final design and 

construction of Grade Separation Program Projects occurring on its right of way; and

Whereas, VTA is responsible for the allocation and use of the 2016 Measure B funding 

for the Grade Separation Program Projects and will provide oversight, guidance, and support 

throughout all applicable phases of the Grade Separation Program Projects; and

Whereas, the City of Mountain View (City) is responsible for the provision of non-2016 

Measure B Contribution Requirement to sponsor Grade Separation Program Projects within the 

City; and

Whereas, the JPB, the City, and VTA desire to grade-separate the Rengstorff Avenue at-

grade crossing to improve safety and reduce traffic congestion, and the JPB has completed the 

preliminary design and the environmental clearance for the Rengstorff Avenue Grade 

Separation.   The City, VTA, and the JPB staff believe that the best approach is for the JPB to act 

as the lead implementing agency, with VTA taking on the Funding and Oversight role and the 

City serving as the Project Sponsor, Funding Partner, and the Community Outreach lead: and 
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Whereas, the City and VTA desire to proceed with the final design phase of the Project 

and the total cost of the final design phase of the Project is estimated to be approximately $20 

million; VTA has budgeted $18.5 million for the final design phase of the Project; the City has 

budgeted $1.5M for the final design phase of the Project; the JPB, VTA and the City desire that 

the JPB continue as the lead implementing agency for the final design phase of the project; and 

all Project-related costs incurred by the JPB for the final design phase will be paid for by the City 

and VTA; and 

Whereas, the Staff Coordinating Council recommends the Board:

1. Authorize the Acting Executive Director, or designee, to execute agreements with the 

City and VTA for the JPB to receive funds and to act as the project lead to deliver the 

final design phase of the Rengstorff Avenue Grade Separation project; and 

2. Authorize the Acting Executive director, or designee, to file any required documentation 

and to take any additional actions necessary to give effect to deliver this action.

Now, Therefore, Be It Resolved that the Board of Directors of the Peninsula Corridor 

Joint Powers Board hereby authorize the Acting Executive Director, or designee, to execute 

agreements with the City and VTA for the JPB to receive funds and to act as the project lead to 

deliver the final design phase of the Rengstorff Avenue Grade Separation project; and 

Be It Further Resolved that the Board of Directors authorize the Acting Executive 

Director, or designee, to file any required documentation and to take any additional actions 

necessary to give effect to accomplish this action.

Regularly passed and adopted this 6th day of October 2022, by the following vote:
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Ayes:  

Noes:  

Absent:  

Chair, Peninsula Corridor Joint Powers Board

Attest:  

JPB Secretary

Item #7.m.
10/6/2022

111





JPB staff initiated the property access agreement process for the proposed vehicular bridge 
at Communications Hill based on a request of the project sponsors.  Using the RCUP, JPB 
staff reviewed the proposed project for initial compatibility with current and future rail 
needs.  In accordance with the adopted RCUP, the proposed project was found initially to 
be “incompatible.”  As laid out in the RCUP, JPB staff then completed additional review 
through the RCUP’s Use Variance process (described in more detail below, in 
“Background”).  

Consistent with the Use Variance process, JPB staff has developed a recommendation for 
the Board’s approval regarding the compatibility of the proposed Communications Hill 
Boulevard Bridge based on a number of key conditions that ensure the project will be 
developed and delivered in a manner consistent with the railroad’s policies and current and 
future needs.  The Board’s approval of the proposed project’s compatibility with current 
and potential future rail needs is required to advance the project through the design, 
delivery, and property access agreement processes.  

At this time, staff recommends that the Board approve the compatibility of the proposed 
vehicular bridge crossing at Communications Hill Boulevard with conditions, which are 
summarized below and are detailed in the resolution. These conditions are critical to 
ensuring the success of this proposed project as it moves forward through technical review 
in the JPB’s capital project design and delivery processes. 

A summary of recommended conditions to ensure compatibility with current and future rail 
needs is as follows: 

 Minimize impacts to railroad infrastructure, operations, and maintenance;
 Ensure JPB compliance with existing Union Pacific Railroad and California High Speed 

Rail Authority agreements; 
 Comply with Caltrain construction standards;
 Achieve compatibility with future projects to support achievement of Caltrain’s 

Long-Range Service Vision;
 KB Home, Inc. will lead the design and construction processes, with JPB providing 

support and coordination; and
 Agreements will document roles and responsibilities in each phase of project 

development.

Background

The proposed Communications Hill Boulevard Bridge is included in the City of San José’s 
General Plan and Communications Hill Specific Plan, and the City has required its 
construction as part of the entitlements process for the Communications Hill development 
project. Caltrain staff understands the bridge’s importance in providing access and 
enhancing connectivity in the surrounding communities in San José, including the housing, 
commercial, industrial, and public uses in the new Communications Hill development.  
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The JPB frequently receives requests from third parties to use its property and has a long-
established process to consider and approve them.  The first step in the process is to ensure 
the proposed use would be compatible with current and future rail needs in the corridor, in 
support of Caltrain’s mission as a rail service provider.  To provide a transparent decision-
making process regarding the compatibility of proposed uses, the JPB adopted the RCUP in 
2020, shortly after adopting Caltrain’s Long-Range Service Vision in 2019.  The RCUP 
provides a Board-adopted policy to check the compatibility of proposed uses and guide the 
use of JPB property in the long-term towards achieving the Service Vision, while also 
clarifying opportunities for non-railroad uses (of short and long duration) on the rail 
corridor. 

The RCUP establishes a clear process for reviewing and approving the compatibility of 
proposed uses of JPB property.  Projects that are found initially to be incompatible with 
current and future rail needs may undergo additional review through the RCUP’s Use 
Variance process, in which individual consideration is given to each potential project with 
the goal of ultimately aiding the project sponsor in developing a successful project. The Use 
Variance process provides an opportunity for the JPB to identify any potential issues or 
processes that would need to be addressed to prevent conflicts with operations, 
infrastructure, or other future railroad needs for the property.  Following Use Variance 
review of the proposed project, staff develops a recommendation to the Board, and the 
Board then makes a final compatibility determination for the proposed project. 

After the initial RCUP incompatibility finding, staff completed a detailed review of the 
proposed bridge project through the Use Variance process to identify important factors that 
will be necessary for this proposed capital project on the Caltrain ROW to be compatible 
with current and future rail needs in the area.  The recommended conditions associated 
with compatibility approval are necessary to move through the Caltrain design and delivery 
process in a manner that yields a project that successfully meets the needs of the railroad, 
as well as the needs of the project sponsor, City of San Jose, and community.   

Following Board approval of the Use Variance for the proposed Bernardo undercrossing, the 
project will be considered “compatible” with the railroad’s current and potential future 
needs.  Then, the project will proceed through the JPB’s capital project design and delivery 
process, with the planned project moving through conceptual design to preliminary 
engineering, environmental clearance, final design, and ultimately construction.  All project-
specific details and processes will be memorialized in a series of agreements between the 
JPB and project sponsors as this third-party project moves through the various phases of 
design and delivery.  Because this is a third-party project, all project costs must be covered 
by the project sponsors. 

The RCUP is a policy framework to assist the JPB in deciding upon future uses of its own 
property and does not have a binding legal effect on the agency.  This compatibility 
determination is therefore not considered a “project” under the terms of the California 
Environmental Quality Act (CEQA).  Any actual change in use would be subject to review 
under CEQA, as appropriate.  In the instance of the proposed bridge at Communications Hill 
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Boulevard, environmental clearance, including CEQA compliance, will be included in the 
capital project design and delivery process. 

 

Prepared By: Melissa Jones Deputy Director, Caltrain Policy 
Development

650.295.6852
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Resolution No. 2022-

Board of Directors, Peninsula Corridor Joint Powers Board
State of California

*   *   *
Approved Compatibility of the Proposed Vehicular Bridge Crossing of the Caltrain Corridor at 

Communications Hill Boulevard in San Jose

Whereas, KB Home, Inc. (“project sponsor”) is sponsoring a proposed use of Peninsula 

Corridor Joint Powers Board (“JPB”) property for replacement of the American Dairy Bridge with 

a new vehicular bridge crossing at Communications Hill Boulevard in the City of San José 

(“proposed project”) to support development on Communications Hill; and

Whereas, the American Dairy Bridge is an existing cattle bridge over JPB property near 

Milepost 50.4 near Communications Hill Boulevard, and the existing bridge structure was not 

designed for nor is structurally sound for public vehicular travel and is not in compliance with 

current JPB standards for engineering, operations, and maintenance; and

Whereas, to complete the proposed project, the project sponsor proposes to demolish 

the American Dairy Bridge and replace it with construction of a new two-lane vehicular bridge 

that will be owned and maintained by another entity that is not the JPB; and

Whereas, the proposed project has been required as a condition of approval from the City 

of San José for the Communications Hill development project, which will provide approximately 

2,200 housing units; approximately 67,500 square feet of commercial/retail uses; approximately 

1.44 million square feet of industrial park uses; and parks, play fields, open space, trails, streets, 

stormwater facilities, and other supporting infrastructure; and
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Whereas, the proposed project will contribute to enhanced connectivity in the City of San 

José’s communities and is supported in the following planning documents: City of San José 2040 

General Plan and Communications Hill Specific Plan; and

Whereas, the proposed project is located in a portion of the corridor that includes Union 

Pacific Railroad (“UPRR”) ownership of the Mainline Track 1’s (“MT-1”) track, including rails, ties, 

and ballast, and thus is located in a portion of the corridor where UPRR performs the ordinary 

and capital maintenance and capital improvements on MT-1 track; and

Whereas, the JPB has existing agreements and amendments (herein collectively referred 

to as the Trackage Rights Agreements or “TRA”) with UPRR and must remain in compliance with 

the terms contained within the TRA; and

Whereas, the JPB has existing agreements with the California High Speed Rail Authority 

(CHSRA) and must remain in compliance with the terms contained with those agreements; and

Whereas, in compliance with the JPB’s Property Access Agreement process, the proposed 

project was reviewed for compatibility with the Caltrain Rail Corridor Use Policy (“RCUP”); and

Whereas, that review process initially found the proposed project to be “incompatible” 

with the RCUP thus requiring additional detailed review through the RCUP’s Use Variance 

process; and 

Whereas, the RCUP’s Use Variance review process clarified conditions that would ensure 

the compatibility of the proposed project with current and future rail needs, including Caltrain’s 

Long-Term Service Vision; and 

Whereas, in accordance with the findings of these reviews, the JPB finds that the 

proposed project is compatible with current and future rail needs with the following conditions: 
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1. The proposed project will be designed and constructed so as to ensure it complies with 

the terms contained in the JPB’s TRA with UPRR and the JPB’s agreements with CHSRA. 

2. The proposed project will be designed and constructed to account for and minimally 

disrupt all rail infrastructure, assets, and facilities within the rail envelope that are owned 

by the JPB and UPRR. 

• If there is disruption or damage to JPB or UPRR infrastructure, assets, and facilities, 

the project sponsor will need to cover all costs related to the impacts and actively 

work with the JPB and UPRR to ensure the impacts are mitigated in a way that is 

minimally disruptive to ongoing operations.

3. The proposed project will be designed and constructed so as to minimally interrupt 

Caltrain operations, tenant railroad operations, and freight operations during and after 

construction.  

• It is anticipated that this project would proceed at a time when the JPB’s Peninsula 

Corridor Electrification Project (“PCEP”) may still be under construction as well as 

in the future when Caltrain will be operating a mix of electric and diesel service.  It 

is anticipated that PCEP and the future energized railroad operations on the 

corridor may add complexity to the process of designing and delivering the 

proposed project. 

• It is anticipated that freight service and UPRR coordination required by the TRA 

may add complexity to the process of designing and delivering the proposed 

project. 
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• Passenger service and freight service delays and speed restrictions shall be taken 

into account in the construction scheduling and delivery, and they may result in 

limitations on the hours available for construction.

4. The proposed project will be designed to be compatible with the potential future capital 

projects that the Caltrain Business Plan has conceptually identified in this area of the 

corridor to achieve the growth in passenger train service outlined in Caltrain’s Long-Range 

Service Vision, adopted by the JPB in 2019.  

• This includes potential future capital projects in this area that are associated with 

expansion of the rail corridor from two tracks to three tracks (with provision of 

space for additional track expansion if feasible); infrastructure and facilities to 

enable electric train service in this portion of the corridor; systems improvements 

(signals, communications, etc.); rail infrastructure improvements associated with 

CHSRA; and other rail infrastructure improvements associated with the potential 

future reconstruction of Diridon Station and CEMOF relocation/construction of 

new Heavy Maintenance Facility (HMF) near Capitol Expressway.  

5. The design of the proposed project will comply with all current and future JPB standards 

and UPRR standards, including those for engineering, operations, and maintenance. 

• “Future” JPB standards refers to the forthcoming, updated standards for the soon-

to-be electrified railroad, which are anticipated to be complete by December 31, 

2022, or as soon thereafter as the revised standards are issued.

6. The proposed project will be designed to not impede the JPB’s ability and UPRR’s ability to 

access, secure, and maintain infrastructure and property in the area during and after 

construction.   
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7. The proposed project will be designed to minimize potential impacts to the surrounding 

communities that could arise from the perception of sounds emanating from the rail 

corridor due to the new bridge.  

8. The project sponsor will be responsible for all planning and activities associated with the 

proposed demolition of the American Dairy Bridge, including ensuring compliance with 

JPB standards, UPRR standards, and all relevant State and local laws (such as California 

Environmental Quality Act requirements and State Office of Historic Preservation 

requirements). 

9. The project sponsor will be responsible for leading all design activities for the proposed 

project, and the JPB will be responsible for completing its design review of the proposed 

project from conceptual design through final design. 

10. The project sponsor will be responsible for the construction of the proposed project, and 

the JPB will be responsible for coordinating with the project sponsor during construction. 

11. Future agreements will provide clear roles and responsibilities for all parties for all stages 

of the proposed project.  

 This will include agreement(s) related to reimbursement of JPB costs, project 

coordination, community outreach and engagement, and project construction, as 

well as the constructed project’s asset ownership and provision of ongoing 

security, maintenance, repairs, lighting, etc. associated with the constructed 

project. 

Now, Therefore, Be It Resolved that Peninsula Corridor Joint Powers Board hereby 

approves the compatibility of the proposed project with current and future rail needs with the 

conditions listed above 
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Regularly passed and adopted this 6th day of October, 2022 by the following vote:

Ayes:  

Noes: 

Absent: 

_________________________________________
Chair, Peninsula Corridor Joint Powers Board

Attest:

JPB Secretary
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The bill is on the Governor’s desk.  

SB 942 (Newman) Low Carbon Transit Operations Program: Free or Reduced Fare Transit 
Program. 
This bill would exempt transit agencies using program funding for the continuation of a free or 
reduced fare transit program from the requirement to demonstrate that reductions in GHG 
emissions can be realized through the continuation of the program. It would also allow the transit 
agency to continue to use those funds for the purpose without time restriction and require 
reapplication to the program every three years. Support.  

The bill is on the Governor’s desk. 

Bills of Interest 

AB 1919 (Holden) – Free Student Transit Passes. This bill would, upon appropriation, require 
Caltrans to administer the Youth Transit Pass Pilot Program which would administer grants to 
transit agencies for the costs of creating, designing, developing, advertising, distributing and 
developing free youth transit passes, the cost of providing free transit service to passholders, and 
costs of administering and participating in the program. Caltrain would be required to provide a 
report by 2027 on the outcomes of the program. The bill includes a January 2028 sunset. 

June amendments strike the age threshold and replace it with those attending certain educational 
institutions, authorize transit agencies to submit grant applications in partnership with educational 
institutions, authorize grant funds to be used for existing free transit programs, and allow existing 
programs for free transit for those 18 years old or younger to apply without an educational partner.

The bill was amended in August to clarify the definition of transit agency for grant eligibility 
purposes. 

The bill is on the Governor’s desk. 

AB 2441 (Kalra) – Local Public Transit Agencies: New Technologies. This bill would impose 
requirements on public transit employers relating to the introduction of new vehicle technologies 
for public transit services that would eliminate job functions or jobs of the workforce to which the 
new vehicle technology applies. The bill would require a public transit employer to provide notice to 
the exclusive employee representative of its intention to begin procuring, acquiring or deploying 
such technologies no less than 12 months in advance. The bill would also require these subjects to 
be mandatory subjects of collective bargaining, including creating plans to train and prepare the 
affected workforce to fill new positions created by the technology.

The bill passed out of the Legislature and is on its way to the Governor’s desk. 

SB 917 (Becker) – Seamless.  This bill would require the Metropolitan Transportation Commission 
(MTC) to develop and adopt a Connected Network Plan, adopt an integrated transit fare structure, 
develop a comprehensive, standardized regional transit mapping and wayfinding system, establish 
open data standards, requires the region’s transit agencies to comply with the established 
programs, requires MTC to indicate what steps are needed to comply, and if a transit agency does 
not comply and does not qualify for an exemption, makes that transit agency ineligible to receive a 
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portion of state transit funding in an amount determined by MTC. Amendments in June require 
transit agencies to establish a regional transit coordinating council and would require the Council to 
develop and adopt an integrated transit fare structure that would be submitted to the Commission 
for approval. After approval, each transit agency would be required to present the structure to its 
board. 

The bill was held in the Assembly Appropriations Committee, so it won’t move further. 

Grants

Transit and Intercity Rail Capital Program ($500 million - $600 million in Cycle 5) – The Transit and 
Intercity Rail Capital Program (TIRCP) provides grants from the Greenhouse Gas Reduction Fund to 
fund transformative capital improvements that will modernize California’s intercity, commuter, and 
urban rail systems, and bus and ferry transit systems, to significantly reduce emissions of 
greenhouse gases, vehicle miles traveled, and congestion. Eligible projects include zero-emission 
vehicles and associate fueling or charging infrastructure of facility modifications. 
Status: Project awards for Cycle 5 have been announced and can be found here.
Applications Received: TIRCP received 50 applications with all funding requests totaling 
$3,949,662,335.

The CTC recently hosted a series of workshops for the three SB 1 programs it oversees – the 
Solutions for Congested Corridors Program (SCCP), Local Partnership Program (LPP), and the Trade 
Corridor Enhancement Program (TCEP). The CTC will solicit applications for the next round of 
funding in Summer 2022 and announce project awards in Summer 2023. As a reminder, in late-
2020, the California Transportation Commission awarded grants for three SB 1 programs – the 
Solutions for Congested Corridors Program (draft guidelines as of June 2022), Local Partnership 
Program (draft competitive and formulaic guidelines as of June 2022), and the Trade Corridor 
Enhancement Program (draft guidelines as of June 2022). 

Grade Separation Funding - Below is a list of the funding sources that we are aware of and/or that 
have been used to fund grade separations in the recent years. The funding sources below are 
managed across various state agencies and departments, including the Public Utilities Commission 
(PUC), the California State Transportation Agency (CalSTA), the California Transportation 
Commission (CTC), and Caltrans. 

PUC Section 190 Grade Separation Program – The Program is a state funding program to grade 
separate crossings between roadways and railroad tracks and provides approximately $15 million 
annually, transferred from Caltrans. Agencies apply to the PUC for project funding. 

State Transportation Improvement Program – The STIP, managed by Caltrans and programmed by 
the CTC, is primarily used to fund highway expansion projects throughout the state, but also 
supports grade separations. The STIP is programmed every two years. The 2022 STIP, adopted in 
March 2022, includes $796 million in new STIP funding capacity. Local agencies receive a share of 
STIP funding, as does the State. The STIP is funded with gasoline excise tax revenues. 
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Transit and Intercity Rail Capital Program – As discussed above, the TIRCP is managed by CalSTA and 
is available to fund rail and transit projects that reduce greenhouse gas emissions. The program 
receives funding from Cap and Trade and the recently created Transportation Improvement Fee to 
the tune of approximately $500 million per year. The TIRCP is programmed over five years, with the 
most recent cycle beginning in May 2018. Caltrain received $160 million for the CalMod project. The 
State Budget included a $3.6 billion supplement to the TIRCP. At least $900 million of this is 
reserved for multi-year grants to support the delivery of capital projects that already have received 
TIRCP grants and can demonstrate that additional state grants will help secure local or federal 
dollars. The Caltrain Electrification Project would be eligible for these funds. 

Proposition 1A – This $9.9 billion Bond Act is the primary funding source for the high-speed rail 
project and has been used to fund a very limited number of grade separation projects in the past, 
including in the City of San Mateo. 
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Caltrain State Legislative Matrix 
September 9, 2022

PRIORITY BILLS 

Bill Number (Author) Summary Location Position

AB 2197 (Mullin D) 

Caltrain 
Electrification: 
Funding

Existing law provides for the creation of the Peninsula Corridor Joint Powers Board, which 
operates Caltrain as the commuter rail service along the San Francisco Peninsula commute 
corridor. This bill would appropriate $260,000,000 from the General Fund to the 
Transportation Agency for allocation to the Peninsula Corridor Joint Powers Board for the 
purpose of completing the Caltrain Electrification Project.

Introduced: 2/15/2022

Assembly Transportation Supported
3/3/2022

SB 922  (Wiener D) 

California 
Environmental Quality 
Act: exemptions: 
transportation-related 
projects.

The California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) requires a lead agency, as defined, to prepare, or 
cause to be prepared, and certify the completion of an environmental impact report on a project 
that it proposes to carry out or approve that may have a significant effect on the environment or to 
adopt a negative declaration if it finds that the project will not have that effect. CEQA also requires a 
lead agency to prepare a mitigated negative declaration for a project that may have a significant 
effect on the environment if revisions in the project would avoid or mitigate that effect and there is 
no substantial evidence that the project, as revised, would have a significant effect on the 
environment. CEQA, until January 1, 2030, exempts from its requirements bicycle transportation 
plans for an urbanized area for restriping of streets and highways, bicycle parking and storage, signal 
timing to improve street and highway intersection operations, and related signage for bicycles, 
pedestrians, and vehicles under certain conditions. This bill would delete the requirement that the 
bicycle transportation plan is for an urbanized area. The bill would extend the exemption to an active 
transportation plan or pedestrian plan. The bill would define “active transportation plan” and 
“pedestrian plan.” The bill would specify that individual projects that are a part of an active 
transportation plan or pedestrian plan remain subject to the requirements of CEQA unless those 
projects are exempt by another provision of law. This bill contains other related provisions and other 
existing laws.

Enrollment: 8/23/2022

Senate Enrolled

Supported
4/7/2022

SB 942  (Newman D) 

Low Carbon Transit 
Operations Program: 
free or reduced fare 

Existing law requires all moneys, except for fines and penalties, collected by the State Air Resources 
Board as part of a market-based compliance mechanism to be deposited into the Greenhouse Gas 
Reduction Fund and to be available upon appropriation. Existing law continuously appropriates 
specified portions of the annual proceeds in the fund to various programs, including 5% for the Low 
Carbon Transit Operations Program, which is administered by the Department of Transportation and 

Senate Enrolled

Supported
4/7/2022
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transit program. provides operating and capital assistance for transit agencies to reduce the emissions of greenhouse 
gases and improve mobility. Existing law requires each of those transit agencies to demonstrate that 
each expenditure of program moneys allocated to the transit agency reduces the emissions of 
greenhouse gases and does not supplant another source of funds, to use those moneys to provide 
transit operating or capital assistance, to use at least 50% of those moneys to benefit disadvantaged 
communities, and to submit specified information to the department before seeking a disbursement 
of those program moneys, as specified. Existing law authorizes a transit agency that has used 
program moneys for certain authorized operational assistance purposes in a previous fiscal year to 
use those moneys to continue the same service or program in any subsequent fiscal year if the 
transit agency can demonstrate that reductions in the emissions of greenhouse gases can be 
realized. This bill would exempt a transit agency using program moneys for the continuation of a free 
or reduced fare transit program from the above-described requirement to demonstrate that 
reductions in the emissions of greenhouse gases can be realized through the continuation of its 
transit program, and authorize the transit agency to continue to use those moneys for that purpose 
without any restriction to length of time. The bill would require the transit agency to submit an initial 
allocation request to the department and, for the next three fiscal years, to provide documentation 
necessary to meet an annual reporting requirement and comply with the program’s requirements. 
This bill contains other related provisions and other existing laws.

Enrollment: 8/30/2022

AB 1944  (Lee D) 

Local government: 
open and public 
meetings.

Existing law, the Ralph M. Brown Act, requires, with specified exceptions, that all meetings 
of a legislative body of a local agency, as those terms are defined, be open and public and 
that all persons be permitted to attend and participate. The act contains specified 
provisions regarding the timelines for posting an agenda and providing for the ability of the 
public to observe and provide comment. The act allows for meetings to occur via 
teleconferencing subject to certain requirements, particularly that the legislative body 
notice each teleconference location of each member that will be participating in the public 
meeting, that each teleconference location be accessible to the public, that members of the 
public be allowed to address the legislative body at each teleconference location, that the 
legislative body post an agenda at each teleconference location, and that at least a quorum 
of the legislative body participate from locations within the boundaries of the local agency’s 
jurisdiction. The act provides an exemption to the jurisdictional requirement for health 
authorities, as defined. This bill would require the agenda to identify any member of the 
legislative body that will participate in the meeting remotely. The bill would also require an 
updated agenda reflecting all of the members participating in the meeting remotely to be 
posted, if a member of the legislative body elects to participate in the meeting remotely 
after the agenda is posted. This bill contains other related provisions and other existing 
laws.

Senate Dead Supported
5/5/2022
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Amended: 5/25/2022

SB 917  (Becker D) 

Seamless Transit 
Transformation Act.

Existing law creates the Metropolitan Transportation Commission, as a local area planning agency 
and not as a part of the executive branch of the state government, to provide comprehensive 
regional transportation planning for the region comprised of the City and County of San Francisco 
and the Counties of Alameda, Contra Costa, Marin, Napa, San Mateo, Santa Clara, Solano, and 
Sonoma.This bill would require the commission to develop and adopt a Connected Network Plan, 
develop a comprehensive, standardized regional transit mapping and wayfinding system, develop an 
implementation and maintenance strategy and funding plan, and establish open data standards, as 
specified. The bill would require the region’s transit agencies, as defined, to comply with those 
established regional transit mapping and wayfinding system, implementation and maintenance 
strategy and funding plan, and open data standards, as provided.

Amended: 6/20/2022

Assembly Dead Watch  

AB 1919  (Holden D) 

Youth Transit Pass Pilot 
Program: free youth 
transit passes.

Existing law declares that the fostering, continuance, and development of public transportation 
systems are a matter of state concern. Existing law authorizes the Department of Transportation to 
administer various programs and allocates moneys for various public transportation purposes. Upon 
the appropriation of moneys by the Legislature, this bill would create the Youth Transit Pass Pilot 
Program, administered by the department, for purposes of awarding grants to transit agencies for 
the costs of creating, designing, developing, advertising, distributing, and implementing free youth 
transit passes to persons attending certain educational institutions, providing free transit service to 
holders of those passes, and administering and participating in the program, as specified. The bill 
would authorize a transit agency to submit a grant application in partnership with one or more 
educational institutions and would also authorize grant funds to be used to maintain, subsidize, or 
expand an existing fare free program, as provided. The bill would authorize a transit agency with an 
existing fare free program that enables a person 18 years of age or younger to use a transit agency’s 
bus and rail services without paying any additional fare or charge to submit an application without 
an educational institution partner, as provided. The bill would require the department to submit a 
report to specified committees of the Legislature on or before January 1, 2027, on, among other 
things, the outcomes of the program and the funding conditions associated with offering free youth 
transit passes, the status of transit pass programs statewide, and whether these provisions led to 
reductions in the emissions of greenhouse gases and vehicle miles traveled, as provided. The bill 
would repeal its provisions as of January 1, 2028. This bill contains other existing laws.

Enrolled: 8/26/2022

Assembly Enrollment Watch  

OTHER LEGISLATION

AB 1938  (Friedman D) 

Traffic safety: speed 
limits.

Existing law establishes various default speed limits for vehicles upon highways, as specified. Existing 
law requires the Department of Transportation (Caltrans), by regulation, to require Caltrans or a local 
authority to round speed limits up or down to the nearest 5 miles per hour of the 85th percentile of 
free-flowing traffic. This bill would, if the speed limit needs to be rounded down to the nearest 5 
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miles per hour increment of the 85th-percentile speed, authorize Caltrans or a local authority to 
lower the speed limit by 5 miles per hour from the nearest 5 miles per hour of the 85th percentile, as 
specified. The bill would prohibit the total reduction in the speed limit from exceeding 12.4 miles per 
hour from the 85th-percentile speed and would authorize a local authority to retain the currently 
adopted speed limit without further reduction or restore the immediately prior adopted speed limit 
without further reduction. The bill would make conforming changes. This bill contains other related 
provisions and other existing laws.

Enrolled: 9/2/2022

AB 2061  (Ting D) 

Transportation 
electrification: electric 
vehicle charging 
infrastructure.

Existing law creates the Clean Transportation Program, administered by the State Energy Resources 
Conservation and Development Commission (Energy Commission), to provide, among other things, 
competitive grants and revolving loans to specified entities for those entities to develop and deploy 
innovative technologies that transform California’s fuel and vehicle types to help attain the state’s 
climate change policies. Existing law requires the Energy Commission to develop and adopt an 
investment plan to determine priorities and opportunities for the program. Existing law requires the 
Energy Commission, in consultation with the State Air Resources Board (state board), as part of the 
development of the investment plan, to assess whether charging station infrastructure is 
disproportionately deployed, as specified, and, upon finding disproportionate deployment, to use 
moneys from the Alternative and Renewable Fuel and Vehicle Technology Fund, as well as other 
mechanisms, including incentives, to more proportionately deploy new charging station 
infrastructure, except as specified.This bill would require the Energy Commission, in consultation 
with the PUC, to develop uptime recordkeeping and reporting standards for electric vehicle chargers 
and charging stations by January 1, 2024. The bill would require that the uptime recordkeeping and 
reporting standards only apply to electric vehicle chargers and charging stations that received an 
incentive from a state agency or through a charge on ratepayers, apply for a minimum of 6 years, 
and apply to electric vehicle chargers and charging stations installed on or after January 1, 2024. The 
bill would authorize the Energy Commission to consider additional reliability metrics, as specified, 
and require the Energy Commission, in consultation with the PUC, to hold a public workshop to 
discuss and identify industry best practices and charger technology capabilities that are 
demonstrated to increase reliability.

Enrolled: 9/1/2022

Assembly Enrollment Watch  

AB 2237  (Friedman D) 

Transportation 
planning: regional 
transportation 
improvement plan: 
sustainable 
communities strategies: 

Existing law requires certain transportation planning agencies to prepare and adopt regional 
transportation plans directed at achieving a coordinated and balanced regional transportation 
system. Existing law requires each regional transportation plan to also include a sustainable 
communities strategy prepared by each metropolitan planning organization in order to, among other 
things, achieve certain targets established by the State Air Resources Board for the reduction of 
greenhouse gas emissions from automobiles and light trucks in the region for 2020 and 2035, 
respectively. Existing law, to the extent the sustainable communities strategy is unable to achieve 
the greenhouse gas emissions reduction targets, requires the affected metropolitan planning 

Senate Dead Watch  

Item #7.o.
10/6/2022

168

https://ctweb.capitoltrack.com/public/publishbillinfo.aspx?bi=1fgpHagF1HiLVxu5qgpxnj8Nt1+Xf6mnareYQ1aSQtDbBrC7XB9VrdL16ucvq5Z0
https://a19.asmdc.org/
https://ctweb.capitoltrack.com/public/publishbillinfo.aspx?bi=/S6MwYtK4hUNXY+8hEHbNygtpDj3l2ZmM/mNn6W57hZQC/8Hjp0h1F1IsUixluSx
https://a43.asmdc.org/


alternative planning 
strategy: state 
transportation funding.

organization to prepare an alternative planning strategy showing how the targets may be achieved 
through alternative development patterns, infrastructure, or additional transportation measures or 
policies. Existing law requires each regional transportation planning agency or county transportation 
commission to biennially adopt and submit to the California Transportation Commission and the 
Department of Transportation a 5-year regional transportation improvement program that includes, 
among other things, regional transportation improvement projects and programs proposed to be 
funded, in whole or in part, in the state transportation improvement program. This bill would require 
that those projects and programs included in each regional transportation improvement program 
also be consistent with the most recently prepared sustainable communities strategy of the regional 
transportation planning agency or county transportation commission, or, if applicable, the 
alternative planning strategy, and state and federal air quality standards. The bill would prohibit 
funds collected from any local transportation tax measure passed on or after January 1, 2023, from 
being spent until the transportation projects or programs to be funded by the tax measure are 
included in the most recently adopted sustainable communities strategy of the applicable regional 
transportation planning agency or county transportation commission or, if applicable, the alternative 
planning strategy. The bill would also prohibit the expenditure of funds from local tax measures that 
passed before January 1, 2023, but that exclusively provide for the collection and expenditure of 
funds on or after January 1, 2023, until the transportation projects or programs to be funded by the 
tax measure are included in the most recently adopted sustainable communities strategy, or, if 
applicable, the alternative planning strategy. This bill contains other related provisions and other 
existing laws.

Amended: 6/13/2022

AB 2357  (Ting D) 

Surplus land.

Existing law prescribes requirements for the disposal of surplus land by a local agency, as defined, 
and requires, except as provided, a local agency disposing of surplus land to comply with certain 
notice requirements before disposing of the land or participating in negotiations to dispose of the 
land with a prospective transferee, particularly that the local agency send a notice of availability to 
specified entities that have notified the Department of Housing and Community Development of 
their interest in surplus land, as specified. Under existing law, if the local agency receives a notice of 
interest, the local agency is required to engage in good faith negotiations with the entity desiring to 
purchase or lease the surplus land. Existing law defines “exempt surplus land,” for which a local 
agency is not required to follow the requirements for disposal of surplus land, except as provided, as, 
among other things, surplus land that is subject to valid legal restrictions that are not imposed by the 
local agency and that would make housing prohibited, as specified. This bill would also require the 
department to maintain on its internet website a listing of all entities, including housing sponsors, 
that have notified the department of their interest in surplus land for the purpose of developing low- 
and moderate-income housing. This bill contains other related provisions and other existing laws.

Amended: 4/5/2022

Senate Dead Watch  
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Transportation funding: 
guidelines and plans.

transportation improvements, including under the interregional transportation improvement 
program, the state highway operation and protection program, the Solutions for Congested 
Corridors Program, the Trade Corridor Enhancement Program, and the program within the Road 
Maintenance and Rehabilitation Program commonly known as the Local Partnership Program. This 
bill would require, no later than January 1, 2024, the guidelines or plans applicable to those 
programs to include the strategies established in the Climate Action Plan for Transportation 
Infrastructure adopted by the Transportation Agency, as provided. The bill would also require the 
Transportation Agency, the California Transportation Commission, and the Department of 
Transportation, no later than January 1, 2024, to each establish guidelines to ensure transparency 
and accountability for specified transportation funding programs that they respectively administer 
and for the project selection processes applicable to those programs. The bill would require those 
guidelines to meet certain requirements and would require those agencies to hold public workshops 
to solicit input before establishing the guidelines. This bill contains other related provisions and other 
existing laws.

Enrolled: 9/1/2022

AB 2441  (Kalra D) 

Public employment: 
local public transit 
agencies: autonomous 
transit vehicle 
technology.

Existing law creates various transit districts and prescribes requirements applicable to their labor 
relations, including those that address the recognition and certification of exclusive employee 
representatives, unit determinations, and procedures for meeting and conferring on matter subject 
to collective bargaining.This bill would require a public transit employer to provide written notice to 
the exclusive employee representative of the workforce affected by autonomous transit vehicle 
technology of its determination to begin, or its substantive progress toward initiating, any 
procurement process or a plan to acquire or deploy any autonomous transit vehicle technology for 
public transit services that would eliminate job functions or jobs of the workforce to which the 
autonomous transit vehicle technology applies not less than 12 months before commencing the 
process, plan, or deployment. The bill would require a public transit employer, upon a written 
request of the exclusive employee representative, to provide specified information to the exclusive 
employee representative, including the potential gaps in skills that may result from the new service. 
The bill would require the public transit employer, following the written request for information by 
the exclusive employee representative, and within 30 days of receiving the specified information, to 
commence collective bargaining on specified subjects, including creating plans to train and prepare 
the affected workforce to fill new positions created by the autonomous transit vehicle technology.

Enrollment: 9/6/2022

Assembly Enrolled Watch  

AB 2449  (Rubio, 
Blanca D) 

Open meetings: local 
agencies: 
teleconferences.

Existing law, the Ralph M. Brown Act, requires, with specified exceptions, that all meetings of a 
legislative body of a local agency, as those terms are defined, be open and public and that all persons 
be permitted to attend and participate. The act generally requires posting an agenda at least 72 
hours before a regular meeting that contains a brief general description of each item of business to 
be transacted or discussed at the meeting, and prohibits any action or discussion from being 
undertaken on any item not appearing on the posted agenda. The act authorizes a legislative body to 

Assembly Enrolled Watch  

Item #7.o.
10/6/2022

170

https://ctweb.capitoltrack.com/public/publishbillinfo.aspx?bi=VOS5cwyweCngblPfMVKNRLWxiZVnTRIDUFn/ORIT3dGCRQ9XdNwTslbvCS8WYK7w
https://a27.asmdc.org/
https://ctweb.capitoltrack.com/public/publishbillinfo.aspx?bi=gijSscFPP7hknFZfy/QNonJH/lgO3LvYNmqD3Wycpq9yTLlGwsOtl8xM259vJExw
https://a48.asmdc.org/
https://a48.asmdc.org/


take action on items of business not appearing on the posted agenda under specified conditions. The 
act contains specified provisions regarding providing for the ability of the public to observe and 
provide comment. The act allows for meetings to occur via teleconferencing subject to certain 
requirements, particularly that the legislative body notice each teleconference location of each 
member that will be participating in the public meeting, that each teleconference location be 
accessible to the public, that members of the public be allowed to address the legislative body at 
each teleconference location, that the legislative body post an agenda at each teleconference 
location, and that at least a quorum of the legislative body participate from locations within the 
boundaries of the local agency’s jurisdiction. The act provides an exemption to the jurisdictional 
requirement for health authorities, as defined.This bill would revise and recast those 
teleconferencing provisions and, until January 1, 2026, would authorize a local agency to use 
teleconferencing without complying with the teleconferencing requirements that each 
teleconference location be identified in the notice and agenda and that each teleconference location 
be accessible to the public if at least a quorum of the members of the legislative body participates in 
person from a singular physical location clearly identified on the agenda that is open to the public 
and situated within the local agency’s jurisdiction. Under this exception, the bill would authorize a 
member to participate remotely under specified circumstances, including participating remotely for 
just cause or due to emergency circumstances. The emergency circumstances basis for remote 
participation would be contingent on a request to, and action by, the legislative body, as prescribed. 
The bill, until January 1, 2026, would authorize a legislative body to consider and take action on a 
request from a member to participate in a meeting remotely due to emergency circumstances if the 
request does not allow sufficient time to place the proposed action on the posted agenda for the 
meeting for which the request is made. The bill would define terms for purposes of these 
teleconferencing provisions.

Enrollment: 9/6/2022

ACA 1  (Aguiar-Curry D) 

Local government 
financing: affordable 
housing and public 
infrastructure: voter 
approval. 

(1)The California Constitution prohibits the ad valorem tax rate on real property from exceeding 1% 
of the full cash value of the property, subject to certain exceptions.This measure would create an 
additional exception to the 1% limit that would authorize a city, county, city and county, or special 
district to levy an ad valorem tax to service bonded indebtedness incurred to fund the construction, 
reconstruction, rehabilitation, or replacement of public infrastructure, affordable housing, or 
permanent supportive housing, or the acquisition or lease of real property for those purposes, if the 
proposition proposing that tax is approved by 55% of the voters of the city, county, or city and 
county, as applicable, and the proposition includes specified accountability requirements. The 
measure would specify that these provisions apply to any city, county, city and county, or special 
district measure imposing an ad valorem tax to pay the interest and redemption charges on bonded 
indebtedness for these purposes that is submitted at the same election as this measure. This bill 
contains other related provisions and other existing laws.

Introduced: 12/7/2020
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SB 1121  (Gonzalez D) 

State and local 
transportation system: 
needs assessment.

Existing law requires the California Transportation Commission to adopt and submit to the 
Legislature an annual report summarizing its prior-year decisions in allocating transportation capital 
outlay appropriations, and identifying timely and relevant transportation issues facing the state. 
Existing law authorizes the report to also include a discussion of any significant upcoming 
transportation issues anticipated to be of concern to the public and the Legislature and requires the 
report to include specific, action-oriented, and pragmatic recommendations for legislation to 
improve the transportation system. This bill would require the commission, in consultation with the 
Transportation Agency and the Department of Transportation, to prepare a needs assessment of the 
cost to operate, maintain, and provide for the necessary future growth of the state and local 
transportation system for the next 10 years, as provided. As part of the needs assessment, the bill 
would require the commission to forecast the expected revenue, including federal, state, and local 
revenues, to pay for the cost identified in the needs assessment, any shortfall in revenue to cover 
the cost, and recommendations on how any shortfall should be addressed. The bill would require the 
commission to submit to the Legislature an interim needs assessment on or before January 1, 2024, 
and a completed needs assessment on or before January 1, 2025, and every 5 years thereafter.

Enrollment: 9/6/2022

Senate Enrolled Watch  

SB 1161  (Min D) 

Transit operators: street 
harassment survey.

Existing law creates various transit districts throughout the state, with specified powers and duties 
relative to providing public transit service. Existing law provides various provisions applicable to all 
public transit and transit districts. This bill would require the Mineta Transportation Institute at San 
Jose State University to, on or before December 31, 2023, develop and make available on its internet 
website a survey for the purpose of promoting consistency in the collection of specified survey data 
to inform efforts to improve the safety of riders and reduce street harassment on public transit.

Enrollment: 9/6/2022

Senate Enrolled Watch  

SB 1410  (Caballero D) 

California 
Environmental Quality 
Act: transportation 
impacts.

The California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) requires a lead agency, as defined, to prepare, or 
cause to be prepared, and certify the completion of an environmental impact report on a project 
that the lead agency proposes to carry out or approve that may have a significant effect on the 
environment or to adopt a negative declaration if it finds that the project will not have that effect. 
CEQA also requires a lead agency to prepare a mitigated negative declaration for a project that may 
have a significant effect on the environment if revisions in the project would avoid or mitigate that 
effect and there is no substantial evidence that the project, as revised, would have a significant 
effect on the environment. CEQA establishes a procedure by which a person may seek judicial review 
of the decision of the lead agency made pursuant to CEQA. CEQA requires the Office of Planning and 
Research to prepare and develop proposed guidelines for the implementation of CEQA by public 
agencies and requires the Secretary of the Natural Resources Agency to certify and adopt those 
guidelines. CEQA requires the office to prepare, develop, and transmit to the secretary for 
certification and adoption proposed revisions to the guidelines establishing criteria for determining 
the significance of transportation impacts of projects within transit priority areas, as defined, that 
promote the reduction of greenhouse gas emissions, the development of multimodal transportation 
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networks, and a diversity of land uses. Existing law requires the office to recommend potential 
metrics to measure transportation impacts, as specified. CEQA authorizes the office to adopt 
guidelines establishing alternative metrics to the metrics used for traffic levels of service for 
transportation impacts outside transit priority areas. This bill would require the office, by January 1, 
2025, to conduct and submit to the Legislature a study on the impacts and implementation of the 
guidelines described above relating to transportation impacts. The bill would require the office, upon 
appropriation, to establish a grant program to provide financial assistance to local jurisdictions for 
implementing those guidelines. This bill contains other existing laws.

Amended: 5/2/2022
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Caltrain Federal Report 
As of September 14, 2022

CONGRESSIONAL UPDATE

President Signs into Law the Reconciliation/Inflation Reduction Act

• On August 16, President Biden signed into law the Inflation Reduction Act (H.R. 5736), 
a $739 billion reconciliation package that includes tax, healthcare, transportation, 
environmental justice, and climate provisions. This comprehensive legislation results 
from many months of negotiations among Democrats to advance some of President 
Biden's highest policy priorities.

• The legislation provides approximately $370 billion in new climate and energy tax 
incentives. Among the new provisions are tax credits for the purchase of electric vehicles 
(EV).

• Transportation provisions in the bill include:
o $3 billion for a Neighborhood Access and Equity Grant Program to support 

neighborhood equity, safety, and affordable transportation access to reconnect 
communities divided by existing infrastructure barriers, mitigate negative impacts 
of transportation facilities or construction projects on disadvantaged or 
underserved communities, and support equitable transportation planning and 
community engagement activities.

o $100 million for an Environmental Review Implementation program to facilitate 
the development and review of documents for the environmental review process 
for proposed transportation projects for state, local governments, and metropolitan 
planning organizations.

• Federal agencies have significant authority overseeing the programs in the bill; 
implementation will include the promulgation of many new rules and creation of many 
new programs. Holland & Knight's summary of the Inflation Reduction Act can be 
viewed here.

FY 2023 Appropriations Update

• The U.S. Senate draft of the FY 2023 Transportation, and Housing and Urban 
Development (THUD) Appropriations bill released in late July included a request by 
Senator Feinstein and Senator Padilla for $10 million for the Peninsula Corridor 
Electrification Project. 

• The U.S. House of Representatives passed its FY 2023 THUD Appropriations bill in 
July, which included $800,000 in funding for a project to add winglets to existing 
fencing along the Caltrain corridor requested by Congresswoman Speier and 
Congresswoman Eshoo. The bill also included language requested by Speaker Pelosi 
that would help Caltrain’s Electrification Project become eligible for $51 million in 
funding through the Federal Transit Administration’s Capital Investment Grants 
Program.
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• Lawmakers return from the August recess intent on passing a continuing resolution (CR) 
to keep the government funded after the end of the fiscal year, September 30. In 
anticipation of a short-term funding deal, the White House released a request for several 
funding priorities to be included in the CR.

• The document provides language and funding requests for several Department of 
Transportation (DOT) programs including giving DOT authority to extend the 
availability of funding awarded for BUILD grants for one additional year. Without this 
provision, specific projects may lose access to financing at the end of the fiscal year.

• Passing a CR is the top priority for members before they recess for the midterm elections. 
Congress may need to pass a second CR after the election if lawmakers continue to be 
without an agreement on FY 2023 appropriations bills.

Administration Update

Round-Up of Open Grant Opportunities

• All Stations Accessibility Program. $343 million available. All applications due by 
September 30, 2022.

• Railroad Crossings Elimination Program. $573 million available. All applications due by 
October 4, 2022.

• Reconnecting Communities Pilot Discretionary Grant Program. $195 million available. 
All applications due by October 13, 2022.

• Consolidated Rail Infrastructure and Safety Improvements Grant Program. $1.4 billion 
available. All applications due by December 1, 2022.
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MT-2 bridge: Partial replacement of the Southbound Bridge. Extend bridge built in 1990 from 
195 feet in length to 250 feet by replacing only the existing south abutment with a new Pier 5 
and constructing a new Abutment 6, approximately 55 feet south of the existing abutment. 
Modification to this bridge also requires upgrades to the existing piles and pile-caps due to new 
seismic requirements.

Other Project Improvements: Install new conduits, manholes and pull boxes to accommodate 
fiber optic cable relocations by Union Pacific Railroad carriers. Remove and replace Overhead 
Contact System pole and wires installed by the Peninsula Corridor Electrification Project 
Contractor on MT-2 bridge as required to accommodate MT-2 bridge construction. Perform 
environmental mitigation work such as channel grading, rip rap placement, and planting.

The total projected cost for this project has recently changed from $52,225,135 to $63,698,593 
for an increase of $11,473,458. This increase, which is attributable to a challenging building 
climate and a significant rise in inflation,  reflects the as-bid construction price together with a 
risk and contingency analysis inclusive of a thorough analysis of recent construction industry 
price escalation, costs for removal and re-installation of overhead contact system equipment to 
support bridge construction activities, supplemental roadway worker protection, temporary 
property rights, project management, and construction engineering oversight.  There were also 
staff and legal costs expended associated with the arbitration process that resulted in a 
negotiated settlement agreement, which was approved by the Board on September 1, 2022, 
whereby Union Pacific Railroad will provide important funding into the Project.

Budget Impact

Guadalupe River Bridges Replacement and Extension Project was originally approved by the 
board in FY2014. Since then, a number of amendments have been approved to increase the 
project budget to $25,994,873. This project budget is funded by federal, state, and local 
funding. 

For FY2023, Local Partnership Program (LPP) funds in the amount of $1,317,377 have been 
made available to the project to support construction activities. This additional funding will 
increase the project budget from $25,994,873 to $27,312,250. A separate board item in the 
agenda will be presented to request approval for the increase in project budget. 

Future requests will be brought to the Board for FY2024 and FY2025 to approve funding for the 
remaining construction and District project activities based on an anticipated blend of local 
and/or member agency Funds, a UPRR Settlement Agreement, FTA 5337 Funds, and ACE Funds.

As the Board recognized during the March finance workshop and its consideration of Caltrain’s 
operating and capital budgets for FY 2023, Caltrain faces significant budget constraints that have 
affected our ability to fund capital needs, including State of Good Repair projects, resulting in the 
deferral of several projects. Due to safety needs, the PCEP schedule, and the limited in-water work 
windows available to complete the Guadalupe River Bridget Project, staff believe that it is imperative 
that we move forward with the Guadalupe River Project, rather than delaying it.  However, under the 
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current Project funding plan, the Project will use 90% of FTA 5337 State of Good Repair (SOGR) funds for 
both FY2024 and FY2025. 
 
To address other ongoing Caltrain SOGR needs, staff plans to present alternative funding options for the 
remaining construction and Caltrain project activities as it prepares the FY2024 and FY2025 Budgets for 
Board consideration. Anticipated range of alternatives include: (a) utilizing a portion of the Capital 
Reserve, (b) using Measure RR funding currently obligated to PCEP for other capital projects if Federal 
and State funding is available to meet PCEP funding needs, (c) obtaining member contributions to 
support capital program, (d) shifting a portion of Measure RR revenues from the operating budget to the 
capital budget, and (e) financing options. 
 
Background

On June 12, 2022, the JPB issued an Invitation for Bids (IFB), solicitation number 22-J-C-032, for 
the Project and advertised in a newspaper of general circulation and on the JPB’s procurement 
website. Prior to releasing the IFB, extensive outreach for small business enterprises was 
conducted.  Sixteen potential bidders attended the pre-bid meeting and site walk, and four bids 
were received as follows:

After the bid opening and evaluation of the bids, staff determined to award the contract based 
on the lowest, responsive and responsible bid to Walsh.

Walsh submitted all required bid documentation.  Staff has determined, and legal counsel 
concurred, that the bid submitted by Walsh is responsive. 

The JPB has established a contract-specific disadvantaged business enterprise (DBE) utilization 
goal of 14%. Walsh has committed to a DBE utilization goal of over 25%. 

Walsh is an established contractor with more than 13 years of construction experience.  Staff 
contacted Walsh’s references and confirmed its experience and competency. Based upon these 
findings, staff concludes that Walsh is appropriately qualified and capable of meeting the 
requirements of the contract and is, therefore, the lowest, responsive and responsible bidder.  

Company Grand Total Bid Price

Engineer’s Estimate $26,500,000

1. Walsh Construction Company II, LLC, Concord, CA $29,764,499

2. Brosamer & Wall, Inc., Walnut Creek, CA $30,792,975
3. California Engineering Contractors, Inc., 

Pleasanton, CA $34,858,713
4. Disney Construction, Burlingame, CA/Mc Guire & 

Hester, Alameda, CA (A Joint Venture) $36,224,099
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Prepared By:     Patrick Ng, Procurement Administrator II 650.622.8018
               Mike Boomsma, Sr. Project Manager 808.208.2355
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Resolution No. 2022 – 

Board of Directors, Peninsula Corridor Joint Powers Board
State of California

*   *   *

Awarding a Contract to Walsh Construction Company II, LLC for the 
Guadalupe River Bridge Replacement Project for a Total 

Amount of $29,764,499

Whereas, on June 15, 2022, the Peninsula Corridor Joint Powers Board (JPB) issued an 

Invitation for Bids (IFB), solicitation number 22-J-C-032, for the Guadalupe River Bridge 

Replacement Project (Project); and

Whereas, staff conducted extensive outreach to small business enterprises, advertised 

in a newspaper of general circulation, and posted the IFB on the JPB's e-procurement website; 

and

Whereas, in response to the IFB, the JPB received four bids; and 

Whereas, staff and legal counsel have reviewed the bids and determined that Walsh 

Construction Company II, LLC of Concord, California (Walsh) submitted the lowest responsive 

and responsible bid; and 

Whereas, Walsh has committed to a Disadvantaged Business Enterprise (DBE) utilization 

goal of over 25%, which exceeds the JPB’s contract-specific DBE utilization goal of 14%; and

Whereas, staff recommends that the Board of Directors award a contract to Walsh to 

deliver the Project for a total amount of $29,764,499. 

Now, Therefore, Be It Resolved that the Board of Directors of the Peninsula Corridor 

Joint Powers Board hereby awards a contract to Walsh Construction Company II, LLC for the 

Guadalupe River Bridge Replacement Project for a total amount of $29,764,499; and 
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Be It Further Resolved that the Acting Executive Director or designee is authorized to 

execute a contract on behalf of the JPB with Walsh, in full conformity with all the terms and 

conditions of the solicitation documents and in a form approved by legal counsel.

Regularly passed and adopted this 6th day of October, 2022 by the following vote:

Ayes:  

Noes: 

Absent: 

Chair, Peninsula Corridor Joint Powers Board
Attest:  

JPB Secretary
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Background

Government agencies that issue debt have an obligation to meet specific continuing disclosure 
standards set forth in continuing disclosure agreements.  The agreements are entered into at 
the time of bond issuance to enable their underwriters to comply with SEC Rule 15c2-12.  The 
SEC’s Municipal Continuing Disclosure Cooperation initiative in 2014, along with other recent 
federal regulatory actions, have highlighted the importance of maintaining a reliable system to 
adequately manage continuing disclosure.  Failure to comply with these agreements may impair 
access to the capital markets.  

Continuing disclosures are intended to assist investors in determining the suitability of an 
obligation, as well as potential risks associated with the credit.  By looking at continuing 
disclosures, investors can compare annual financial information about a particular debt 
obligation from year to year.

Some disclosures provide for updated information such as the annual audited financial 
statements.  Other continuing disclosures provide notification of specific events that may 
influence repayment of debt such as principal and interest payment delinquencies, bond calls, 
rating changes, etc.

The revised Continuing Disclosure Policy and the training to be provided at the Board meeting 
are designed to satisfy the JPB’s obligations with respect to continuing disclosure.

Prepared By: Connie Mobley-Ritter Director, Treasury (650) 508-7765
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Resolution No. 2022-

Board of Directors, Peninsula Corridor Joint Powers Board
State of California

*   *   *

Authorizing Adoption of Revised Continuing Disclosure Policy and Acknowledgement of 
Receipt of Continuing Disclosure Training

Whereas, the Peninsula Corridor Joint Powers Board (“JPB”), a public entity duly 

organized and existing as a joint exercise of powers agency under and by virtue of the laws of the 

State of California, created pursuant to the Joint Exercise of Powers Agreement-Peninsula 

Corridor Project, made and entered into as of October 3, 1996 (the “JPA Agreement”), among 

the Santa Clara Valley Transportation Authority, formerly known as the Santa Clara County 

Transit District, the City and County of San Francisco and the San Mateo County Transit District, 

oversees and operates the Caltrain commuter rail service; and

Whereas, pursuant to Article 4 of Chapter 5 of Division 7 of Title 1 of the Government 

Code of the State of California (the “Act”) and the JPA Agreement, the JPB is authorized to and 

has previously issued debt, including revenue debt, from time to time (collectively, the “JPB 

Debt”) to finance the costs of public capital improvements, including mass transit facilities and 

vehicles, whenever there are significant public benefits (as such term is defined in the Act) from 

doing so; and

Whereas, SEC Rule 15c2-12 of the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission requires that 

dealers, when underwriting certain types of municipal securities, ensure that the JPB enters into 

an agreement to provide certain information to the Municipal Securities Rulemaking Board 

(MSRB) about the securities on an ongoing basis; and
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Whereas, certain JPB Debt that is outstanding is subject to such continuing disclosure 

requirements; and

Whereas, continuing disclosure is intended to assist investors in determining the 

suitability of a bond as well as potential risk associated with the credit of the JPB; and

Whereas, continuing disclosure can provide updated financial information regarding JPB 

or may provide for notification of specific events that may have an impact on the repayment of 

the bonds; and

Whereas, certain continuing disclosures such as financial information must be submitted 

on an annual basis where disclosure of events must be submitted timely but not later than 10 

business days after the occurrence of an event; and

Whereas, the JPB Board of Directors has received training related to their role in providing 

continuing disclosure; and 

Whereas, in 2015, the JPB Board of Directors previously adopted and approved a 

disclosure policy (the “Existing Policy”); and

Whereas, since 2015, there have been various industry evolutions that now require that 

the Board update and replace the Existing Policy to meet market standards. 

Now, Therefore, Be It Resolved that the Board of Directors of the Peninsula Corridor 

Joint Powers Board hereby approves the revised Disclosure Policy attached hereto and 

acknowledges receipt of training at its October 6, 2022, meeting regarding the JPB’s continuing 

disclosure obligations.
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Regularly passed and adopted this 6th day of October, 2022 by the following vote:

Ayes:  

Noes: 

Absent: 

_________________________________________
Chair, Peninsula Corridor Joint Powers Board

Attest:

______________________________
JPB Secretary
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Peninsula Corridor Joint Powers Board Policy and Procedures
Concerning Compliance with Federal Securities Laws Relating to Disclosure

Date of Adoption:  _____________

This (revised) statement of Policy and Procedures Concerning Compliance with Federal Securities 
Laws Relating To Disclosure (this "Disclosure Policy") replaces is promulgated to establish a 
framework for compliance by the Peninsula Corridor Joint Powers Board (the "JPB") with its 
disclosure and/or contractual obligations with respect to the securities it issues or that are issued 
on its behalf, pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended 
(the "1934 Act"), and the Securities Act of 1933, as amended, including, in particular, Rule 15c2-
12, as amended ("SEC Rule 15c2-12"), promulgated under the 1934 Act, and other applicable 
rules, regulations, and orders.

Section 1. Definitions.  The following capitalized terms shall have the following meanings:

1.1. Annual Filing means the financial information and operating data to be filed with 
the MSRB through EMMA on an annual basis pursuant to one or more Disclosure 
Agreements.

1.2. Chief Executive Officer means the individual who functions as chief executive 
officer of the JPB, whose title as of the date of adoption of this Disclosure Policy is 
Executive Director.

1.3. Chief Financial Officer means the individual who functions as chief financial 
officer of the JPB, whose title as of the date of adoption of this Disclosure Policy is Chief 
Financial Officer.

1.4. Continuing Disclosure Documents means financial and operating data and Event 
Notices filed with the MSRB through EMMA pursuant to one or more Disclosure 
Agreements.

1.5 Disclosure Agreement means an agreement or other undertaking of the JPB to 
provide financial and operating data periodically, and timely notices of certain events, to 
the MSRB, whether expressly or acting in its capacity as the only nationally recognized 
municipal securities information repository under SEC Rule 15c2-12.

1.6. Disclosure Counsel means counsel engaged from time to time by the JPB to 
prepare Offering Documents, which as of the date of adoption of this Disclosure Policy is 
Nixon Peabody LLP.

1.7. Disclosure Documents means Offering Documents, Continuing Disclosure 
Documents, and Voluntary EMMA Filings.

1.8. Disclosure Officer means the Chief Financial Officer, Director-Treasury, or such 
other person, having knowledge of the type that a potential investor would want to know, 
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as shall be designated in writing to serve as Disclosure Officer under this Disclosure Policy 
by the Chief Financial Officer.

1.9. Disclosure Working Group means management and staff of the JPB charged with 
exercising the responsibilities described in Section 5 hereof in connection with preparing 
or checking Offering Documents or Annual Filings, as applicable, or, at the request of the 
Chief Financial Officer, Event Notices and/or Voluntary EMMA Filings, which Disclosure 
Working Group will be designated by the Chief Financial Officer as needed.

1.10. EMMA means the Electronic Municipal Market Access System maintained by the 
MSRB.

1.11. Event Notice means a notice of the occurrence of an event identified in a 
Disclosure Agreement as an event of the type requiring a notice to be filed with the MSRB 
through EMMA.

1.12 Governing Body means the governing body of the JPB.

1.13. JPB Financial Advisor means the firm or firms engaged by the JPB from time to 
time to serve as its financial advisor(s).

1.14. JPB Bond Counsel means the firm serving as bond counsel to the JPB, which as 
of the date of adoption of this Disclosure Policy is Nixon Peabody LLP.

1.15. JPB Debt Obligations means bonds, notes, commercial paper, certificates of 
participation, and other debt obligations or securities of the JPB, or the payment of which 
the JPB is obligated to support by a lease, contract, or other arrangement, that are sold to, 
or otherwise held or traded in, by the public.

1.16. JPB General Counsel means the firm serving as general counsel to the JPB, which 
as of the date of adoption of this Disclosure Policy is Olson Remcho, LLP.

1.17. Material, when used with respect to a fact included in a Disclosure Document 
means, generally, that a reasonable investor likely would attach significance to it in making 
a decision to buy, hold, or sell JPB Debt Obligations.

1.18. MSRB means the Municipal Securities Rulemaking Board.

1.19. Offering Documents means preliminary and final official statements and other 
documents, including, but not limited to, remarketing memoranda and placement 
memoranda, by which JPB Debt Obligations are offered to the public by the JPB as well 
as solicitation statements by which the JPB requests consents or waivers regarding JPB 
Debt Obligations or the JPB offers to purchase JPB Debt Obligations.

1.20. SEC means the Securities and Exchange Commission or any successor agency 
thereto.
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1.21. Voluntary EMMA Filing means a filing (other than an Annual Filing or an Event 
Notice) by the JPB with the MSRB through EMMA.

Section 2. Background.

2.1. Investor Reliance.  The JPB has issued and expects to continue to issue JPB Debt 
Obligations in the public debt markets and, in connection therewith, to approve and 
authorize the distribution and/or execution of Offering Documents and to enter into 
Continuing Disclosure Documents to update financial and operating information contained 
in the Offering Documents at least annually and to file timely notices of certain events with 
the MSRB through EMMA.  The JPB acknowledges that investors in JPB Debt Obligations 
rely on such Offering Documents and Continuing Disclosure Documents in deciding 
whether to buy, hold, or sell JPB Debt Obligations.

2.2. Federal Securities Laws.  Under the above-identified federal securities laws (the 
"Federal Securities Laws"), the JPB must exercise reasonable care to avoid material 
misstatements or omissions in preparing Offering Documents that are used to sell JPB Debt 
Obligations in primary offerings or that are used by the JPB in offers to purchase JPB Debt 
Obligations or in solicitations for consents, and the JPB may not knowingly or recklessly 
include material misstatements or misleading statements in other statements or 
communication that is intended (or reasonably can be expected) to be accessible to, and 
relied upon, by investors in JPB Debt Obligations while its JPB Debt Obligations are 
outstanding.  Knowledge of any member of management or staff of the JPB as well as 
information in files of the JPB may be imputed to the JPB.  Opinions of counsel provided 
in connection with Offering Documents or other Disclosure Documents may help to 
establish care, but any such opinion is no defense to an action against the JPB for failing 
to disclose or misstating a known material fact.

Section 3. Purposes.  The purposes of this Disclosure Policy are to formally confirm and 
enhance existing policies and procedures regarding compliance with Federal Securities Laws 
relating to disclosure in order to: (a) facilitate compliance with applicable law and existing 
contracts when preparing and disseminating Disclosure Documents in connection with JPB Debt 
Obligations offerings and Continuing Disclosure Documents; (b) reduce exposure of the JPB, the 
members of its Governing Body and its management and staff to liability for damages and 
enforcement actions based on misstatements and omissions in Disclosure Documents; and (c) 
avoid damage to the JPB, including damage to the JPB's reputation, from misstatements or 
omissions in Disclosure Documents.

Section 4. Policy.  It is the policy of the JPB to comply fully:  (a) with applicable Federal 
Securities Laws and other applicable securities laws regarding disclosure in connection with the 
issuance of JPB Debt Obligations; and (b) with the terms of its Disclosure Agreements.

Section 5. Procedures.  The procedures set forth below shall be implemented in preparing, 
checking, and disseminating Disclosure Documents.

5.1. Offering Documents.
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5.1.1. Assistance Relating to Offering Documents.  In connection with the preparing, 
checking and disseminating Offering Documents, the Disclosure Working Group shall be 
assisted by JPB General Counsel, JPB Bond Counsel and Disclosure Counsel, if any, and 
the JPB Financial Advisor (hereinafter in this Section 5.1 referred to as the "Finance 
Team").

5.1.2. Establishing Scope and Process.  At the beginning of the disclosure process in 
connection with a primary offering of JPB Debt Obligations, the Disclosure Working 
Group, with input from the Finance Team and, in the case of a negotiated offering of JPB 
Debt Obligations, with input from the underwriters, will:  (a) determine what information 
should be disclosed in the Offering Document to present fairly a description of the source 
of repayment and security for the JPB Debt Obligations being offered, including related 
financial and operating information (which may include a discussion of material risks 
related to investment in JPB Debt Obligations); (b) assign responsibilities within the JPB 
for assembling and verifying the information; and (c) establish a schedule for producing 
the information and drafts of the Offering Document that will afford sufficient time for 
final review by the Disclosure Working Group and the Disclosure Officer and the approvals 
required by this Disclosure Policy.  In determining what information should be disclosed, 
the Disclosure Working Group should not assume that the information included in the most 
recent Offering Document represents a complete list of what is currently required because 
facts which are deemed important by investors may change over time as conditions evolve.  
In negotiated offerings, input should be sought from the underwriters who may be better 
informed as to what is deemed important by investors and may be better aware of what 
facts other issuers consider important and are disclosing.

5.1.3. Assembling Current Information.  The Disclosure Officer shall:  (a) identify 
members of management and staff of the JPB who are likely to know or be able to obtain 
and verify required information; (b) request that such management and staff assemble, 
verify, and forward such information and also notify the Disclosure Officer of any other 
fact that they believe to be important to investors; and (c) establish a reasonable but 
sufficient deadline for producing the information.  The Disclosure Officer should produce 
(or cause to be produced) one or more drafts of the Offering Document based on the 
information that is received.  The Disclosure Officer shall assure that staff devote sufficient 
time and care to produce timely and accurate information, when requested.  The Disclosure 
Officer shall distribute or cause to be distributed drafts of the Offering Document to the 
Disclosure Working Group for review, together with a description of the process used to 
compile drafts. The Disclosure Officer shall also distribute or cause to be distributed drafts 
of the Offering Document to the Finance Team (and to the underwriters in the case of a 
negotiated offering) for review.

5.1.4. Disclosure Working Group Review for Process, Accuracy, and Completeness.  
The Disclosure Working Group shall review Offering Document drafts and the Disclosure 
Officer's process description to determine (and shall report to the Disclosure Officer as to) 
whether, based on information known or reported to them:  (a) this Disclosure Policy was 
followed; (b) the material facts in the final draft of the Offering Document appear to be 
consistent with those known to the members of the Disclosure Working Group; and (c) the 
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Offering Document omits any material fact that is necessary to be included to prevent the 
final Offering Document from being misleading to investors.  The Disclosure Officer shall 
take such action as may be necessary, based on feedback from the Disclosure Working 
Group to enable the Disclosure Working Group to conclude that this Disclosure Policy was 
followed and that the final Offering Document is accurate and complete in all material 
respects.  This Disclosure Policy contemplates that members of the Disclosure Working 
Group will check the final draft of each Offering Document for accuracy and completeness 
by comparing the final draft of such Offering Document to what they know or what has 
been reported to them and identifying possible inaccuracies or omissions of known material 
facts.  Members of the Disclosure Working Group should also confirm, based on the 
process description provided by the Disclosure Officer, that proper procedures were used 
to prepare the final draft.

5.1.5. Final Approval.  The Disclosure Working Group shall approve the final draft of 
each Offering Document.  The approval of the Disclosure Working Group, together with 
the final draft of the Offering Document and the Disclosure Officer's description of the 
process used to prepare and check the Offering Document, shall be sent to the Chief 
Financial Officer.  No Offering Document shall be distributed in final form until approved 
by the Chief Financial Officer.

5.1.6. Documentation of Procedures.  In order to document compliance with the 
procedures set forth in this Disclosure Policy, the Disclosure Officer shall compile and 
retain a file of the actions taken to prepare, check, and approve each Offering Document, 
including the sources of the information included, the comments and actions of the 
Disclosure Working Group, the description of the process followed by the Disclosure 
Officer, and the approval of the Chief Financial Officer.

5.2. Annual Filings.

5.2.1. Assembling Current Information.  The Disclosure Officer shall:  (a) compile and 
maintain or cause to be filed and maintained (and update or cause to be updated after every 
issuance or defeasance of JPB Debt Obligations) a list of all financial information and 
operating data required to be filed with the MSRB through EMMA pursuant to each 
Disclosure Agreement; (b) assign responsibilities to management and staff for periodically 
assembling and verifying the data; (c) request that such management and staff assemble, 
verify, and forward the data to the Disclosure Officer and notify the Disclosure Officer if 
they have learned of any other fact that they consider to be material with respect to the 
information provided; and (d) establish a schedule for producing the data and each Annual 
Filing document that will afford sufficient time for final review by the Disclosure Working 
Group and the Disclosure Officer and the approvals required by this Disclosure Policy.  
The Disclosure Officer shall distribute the final draft of each Annual Filing to the 
Disclosure Working Group for review together with a description of the process used to 
compile it.

5.2.2. Review for Process, Accuracy, and Completeness.  The members of the 
Disclosure Working Group shall review the final draft of each Annual Filing and the 
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Disclosure Officer's process description to determine (and shall report to the Disclosure 
Officer as to) whether, based on information known or reported to them:  (a) this Disclosure 
Policy was followed; (b) the material facts in the final draft Annual Filing appear to be 
consistent with those known to the members of the Disclosure Working Group; and (c) the 
Annual Filing omits any material fact that is necessary to be included to prevent the Annual 
Filing from being misleading to investors.  The Disclosure Officer shall take such action 
as may be necessary, based on feedback from the Disclosure Working Group, to enable the 
Disclosure Working Group to conclude that this Disclosure Policy was followed and that 
each Annual Filing is accurate and complete in all material respects.

5.2.3. Final Approval.  The Disclosure Working Group shall approve the final draft of 
each Annual Filing.  Its action, together with the final draft of the Annual Filing and the 
Disclosure Officer's report regarding the process used to prepare and check the Annual 
Filing, shall be sent to the Chief Financial Officer.  No Annual Filing shall be released until 
approved by the Chief Financial Officer.

5.2.4. Posting.   The Disclosure Officer shall file or cause to be filed each Annual Filing 
with the MSRB through EMMA by the deadline established by the applicable Disclosure 
Agreement.  The Disclosure Officer shall exercise reasonable care to file each Annual 
Filing in the format and with the identifying information required by the applicable 
Disclosure Agreement, including applicable CUSIP numbers for JPB Debt Obligations.

5.2.5. Documentation of Procedures.  The Disclosure Officer shall compile and retain 
or cause to be filed and retained a file of the actions taken to prepare, check, and approve 
each Annual Filing, including the sources of the information included, the comments and 
actions of the Disclosure Working Group, the Disclosure Officer's report regarding the 
process used to prepare and check such Annual Filing, and approval of the Chief Financial 
Officer.

5.3. Event Notices.

5.3.1. Identification of Reportable Events.  The Disclosure Officer shall maintain a list 
of events identified in each Disclosure Agreement (as currently set forth in Appendix A 
hereto), the occurrence of which require the JPB to provide notice to the MSRB through 
EMMA.  

5.3.2. Preparation of Event Notices.  The Disclosure Officer shall: (a) with the 
assistance of JPB General Counsel and/or JPB Bond Counsel/Disclosure Counsel, assess 
the materiality of any reported event, and, if it is determined that an Event Notice will be 
given; (b) prepare or cause to be prepared an Event Notice; and (c) forward the draft Event 
Notice to the Chief Financial Officer for review.

5.3.3. Review and Approval of Event Notices.  The Chief Financial Officer shall 
promptly review and approve or comment on each draft Event Notice.  The Disclosure 
Officer shall incorporate such comments into the Event Notice to be filed with EMMA.  
The Disclosure Officer shall not file an Event Notice until it is approved by the Chief 
Financial Officer unless such approval of the Chief Financial Officer has not been received 
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by the Disclosure Officer by the filing deadline specified in the applicable Disclosure 
Agreement.

5.3.4. Posting.  The Disclosure Officer shall file or cause to be filed each Event Notice 
with the MSRB through EMMA by the deadline established by the applicable Disclosure 
Agreement.  The Disclosure Officer shall exercise reasonable care to file each Event Notice 
in the format and with the identifying information required by the applicable Disclosure 
Agreement, including CUSIP numbers for the applicable JPB Debt Obligations.  In the 
event that an Event Notice shall not be filed on a timely basis, the Disclosure Officer shall 
keep or cause to be kept a record of any late filing, which record shall be reviewed in 
connection with any future primary offerings to determine if such late filing should be 
disclosed in the Offering Documents prepared in connection with such future primary 
offerings. 

5.3.5. Documentation of Procedures.  The Disclosure Officer shall compile and retain 
or cause to be compiled and retained a file of the actions taken to report each event and 
prepare, check, and approve each Event Notice, including the approval of the Chief 
Financial Officer, if obtained.

5.4 Voluntary EMMA Filings.  In the event that the Chief Financial Officer 
determines, upon consultation with the Chief Executive Officer, that a Voluntary Emma 
Filing should be filed with the MSRB through EMMA, the Chief Financial Officer shall 
direct the Disclosure Officer to prepare a notice for filing on EMMA, which notice shall 
be reviewed and approved by the Chief Financial Officer before filing.  The Disclosure 
Officer shall exercise reasonable care to file each such filing in the format and with the 
identifying information required in connection with the filing of an Event Notice described 
in Section 5.3 above, including CUSIP numbers for the applicable JPB Debt Obligations.

Section 6. Training.

6.1. Personnel to be Trained.  Each member of the Disclosure Working Group, the 
Disclosure Officer, the Chief Executive Officer, the Chief Financial Officer and each other 
member of management or staff identified as a source of data pursuant to this Disclosure 
Policy shall undergo periodic training.

6.2. Training Programs and Materials.  The training program shall include 
information relating to the requirements of Federal Securities Laws and each Disclosure 
Agreement, the meaning of "material," and the duties of the management and staff of the 
JPB under this Disclosure Policy.  The training program and materials may include 
materials prepared by or with the assistance of JPB General Counsel, JPB Bond Counsel 
and/or Disclosure Counsel and programs and/or materials provided by other third party 
providers.

6.3. Training Frequency.  Each affected member of management or staff shall undergo 
training as necessary to address any changes in the requirements of applicable Federal 
Securities Laws or this Disclosure Policy.
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Section 7. Updates to Policies and Procedures.

7.1. Periodic Review.  The Disclosure Policy shall be reviewed bi-annually by the 
Disclosure Policy Working Group. In addition, at any time all management and staff of the 
JPB are invited and encouraged to make recommendations for changes to this Disclosure 
Policy so that it fosters better compliance with applicable law, results in better information 
to investors, or makes the procedures required by this Disclosure Policy more efficient.

7.2. Recommendations for Change.  Following receipt of any such recommendation, 
the Disclosure Officer shall give her or his advice regarding the recommendation to the 
Disclosure Working Group. The Disclosure Working Group shall consider the 
recommendation and advice, determine whether to propose a change to this Disclosure 
Policy, and submit such proposal to the Chief Financial Officer.

7.3. Changes to Disclosure Policy.  The Chief Executive Officer, with advice from, the 
Chief Financial Officer, JPB General Counsel and JPB Bond Counsel, shall approve and 
implement any change to this Disclosure Policy that is proposed by the Disclosure Working 
Group, which does not change the fundamental policies or procedures established by this 
Disclosure Policy and is determined by the Chief Executive Officer to be advisable.

Section 8. Miscellaneous.

8.1. Consultation.  JPB General Counsel and/or JPB Bond Counsel may be consulted 
in connection with any aspect of this Disclosure Policy.

8.2. Waiver of Procedures.  Management and staff charged by this Disclosure Policy 
with performing or refraining from any action may depart from this Disclosure Policy if 
the Disclosure Officer in good faith determine that such departure is in the best interests of 
the JPB and consistent with the duties of the JPB under Federal Securities Laws.  Any such 
departure shall require approval of the Chief Financial Officer.

8.3 Internal Use Only.  This Disclosure Policy is intended for the internal use of the 
JPB only and is not intended to establish any duties in favor of or rights of any person other 
than the JPB.
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Appendix A: 15c2-12 Events (as of October 2022)

(i) principal and interest payment delinquencies;

(ii) non-payment related defaults, if material;

(iii) unscheduled draws on debt service reserves reflecting financial difficulties; 

(iv) unscheduled draws on credit enhancements reflecting financial difficulties; 

(v) substitution of credit or liquidity providers, or their failure to perform;

(vi) adverse tax opinions, the issuance by the Internal Revenue Service of proposed or 
final determinations of taxability, Notices of Proposed Issue (IRS Form 5701-
TEB), or other material notices or determinations with respect to the tax status of 
the security, or other material events affecting the tax status of the security;

(vii) modifications to rights of security holders, if material; 

(viii) bond calls, if material, and tender offers;

(ix) defeasances;

(x) release, substitution, or sale of property securing repayment of the security, if 
material;

(xi) rating changes;

(xii) bankruptcy, insolvency, receivership, or similar event of the Issuer or another 
obligated person;

(xiii) the consummation of a merger, consolidation, or acquisition involving the Issuer or 
another obligated person or the sale of all or substantially all of its assets, other than 
in the ordinary course of business, the entry into a definitive agreement to undertake 
such an action or the termination of a definitive agreement relating to any such 
actions, other than pursuant to its terms, if material;

(xiv) appointment of a successor or additional trustee or the change of name of a trustee, 
if material;

(xv) incurrence of a Financial Obligation of JPB, if material, or agreement to covenants, 
events of default, remedies, priority rights or other similar terms of a Financial 
Obligation of JPB, any of which affect security holders, if material; and

(xvi)    default, event of acceleration, termination event, modification of terms or other 
similar events under a Financial Obligation of JPB, if any such event reflects 
financial difficulties.
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Regularly passed and adopted this 6th day of October, 2022 by the following vote:

Ayes:

Noes:

Absent:

Chair, Peninsula Corridor Joint Powers Board

Attest:  

JPB Secretary
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On September 28, the MTC adopted a regional TOC Policy, which applies to local jurisdictions 
with land use control, and consists of the following four elements:

1. Minimum required and allowed residential and/or commercial office densities for new 
development;

2. Policies focused on housing production, preservation and protection, and commercial 
anti-displacement and stabilization policies;

3. Parking management;

4. Transit station access and circulation.

Jurisdictions subject to the TOC Policy are grouped into tiers based on levels of transit service:

Level of Transit Service Definition

Tier 1 Rail stations serving regional centers (i.e., Downtown San 
Francisco, Downtown San Jose)

Tier 2 Transit stop/station served by two or more BART lines or BART 
and Caltrain

Tier 3 Transit stop/station served by one BART line, Caltrain, light-rail 
transit, or bus rapid transit

Tier 4 Commuter rail (SMART, ACE, Capitol Corridor, Valley Link) 
stations, Caltrain stations south of Tamien, or ferry terminals

At the July 2022 Joint MTC Planning and ABAG Administrative Committee meeting, action was 
deferred on the TOC Policy to allow MTC staff to address concerns raised by committee and 
community members. Concerns included:

 How the policy may affect smaller communities, including their ability to comply with 
policy requirements;

 Whether the policy should apply to the entire half mile-transit station area as opposed 
to only applying to designated Priority Development Areas (PDAs) or Transit-Rich Areas 
(TRAs) if no PDA is designated;

 Whether the policy’s density and parking requirements should be expanded to other 
commercial land uses in addition to office;
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 Whether the “No Net Loss and Right to Return to Demolished Homes” affordable 
housing and anti-displacement policy option should be a mandatory TOC Policy 
requirement instead of an option;

 How state housing law intersects with the menu of affordable housing policy options in 
the TOC Policy, and how housing element implementation aligns with the proposed TOC 
Policy implementation timeline and available funding support.

In response to these concerns, MTC staff made the following revisions to the TOC Policy, which 
are reflected in the now adopted version:

 Tier 3 jurisdictions (stop/station served by one BART line, Caltrain, light rail transit, or 
bus rapid transit) with a population of 30,000 or less may comply with Tier 4 (commuter 
rail stations, including Caltrain stations south of Tamien, or ferry terminals) jurisdiction 
residential density requirements. As a reminder, those density requirements are:

Level of Transit Service Minimum Residential 
Density

Allowable Maximum 
Residential Density

Tier 3 50 units/net acre or higher 75 units/net acre or higher

Tier 4 25 units/net acre or higher 35 units/net acre or higher

Cities served by Caltrain that would fall into the under-30,000 category include 
Atherton, Belmont, Brisbane and Millbrae. The adjusted density requirements will be 
revisited in four years when the policy is updated by MTC staff, with input from regional 
communities and agencies.

 The TOC Policy will apply to all areas within one half-mile of fixed-guideway transit stops 
and stations, to simplify and clarify where the policy applies. Density requirements 
would only apply to parcels that are vacant or occupied by non-residential uses where 
new commercial or residential development is allowed under a local jurisdiction’s 
planning and zoning policies.

 The TOC Policy’s parking management requirement has been expanded to new general 
and neighborhood-serving commercial development (including offices), to ensure that 
new commercial development is transit-supportive and pedestrian-oriented. In addition, 
the requirement to eliminate parking minimums no longer applies to Tier 4 locations.
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 Because of the wide range of comments received and the region’s range of housing and 
land use contexts, MTC staff has created a “menu” approach for affordable housing 
policy options. For a jurisdiction to be in compliance with the TOC Policy, two or more of 
the eleven Affordable Housing Protection and Anti-Displacement policy options must be 
applied to the half-mile area around transit stops and stations. Options include:

o Just cause evictions

o No net loss and right to return to demolished homes

o Legal assistance for tenants

o Foreclosure assistance

o Rental assistance programs

o Rent stabilization

o Preventing displacement from substandard conditions via code enforcement

o Tenant relocation assistance

o Mobile home rent stabilization

o Fair housing enforcement

o Tenant anti-harassment protections

The TOC Policy requires local jurisdictions with fixed-guideway transit stops and stations to 
comply prior to the allocation of regional discretionary funding. Regional discretionary funding 
for transit extensions will be contingent on TOC Policy compliance. MTC staff have stated that 
the Major Project Advancement Policy (MAP) may consider the TOC Policy in funding allocation 
and sequencing. MAP will be considered for initial adoption by the MTC in October (see below).

Within six months (no later than March 2023), MTC staff will provide initial guidance regarding 
the documentation that local jurisdictions should provide to demonstrate TOC Policy 
compliance. MTC’s One Bay Area Grant (OBAG3) and the Regional Early Access Planning Grant 
(REAP 2.0) programs will provide planning support funds to jurisdictions subject to the policy.

Caltrain staff supports the overarching goals of the TOC policy, which focuses growth near rail 
stations while encouraging complete communities where residents of all abilities, income levels 
and racial and ethnic backgrounds can access regional employment and services. 

The goals of the TOC Policy are consistent with the goals of the Caltrain TOD Policy, adopted by 
the JPB in February 2020. At the same time, Caltrain staff encourages the MTC to work closely 
with jurisdictions to incentivize compliance and ensure that TOC Policy requirements reflect 
local community contexts, including land use policies and procedures.
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Caltrain staff will provide an update to the JPB no later than March 2023 and will continue to 
work closely with MTC staff and corridor communities to address local and agency concerns.

2. Major Project Advancement Policy (MAP) October Action

At the August 4 JPB meeting, Caltrain staff provided an overview of the MTC Major Project 
Advancement Policy (MAP). To recap, the stated goal of this regional policy is to support 
implementation of Plan Bay Area 2050 and to sequence and prioritize discretionary funding 
requests for regionally significant projects. The MAP prioritizes funding for the following types 
of projects:

 Megaprojects including Caltrain Electrification, BART Core Capacity, BART to San Jose 
Phase II, Caltrain Downtown Extension (DTX), and the Valley Link rail project’s initial 
operating segment;

 High performing, low-cost smaller projects to improve local and regional transit 
networks and multimodal facilities;

 Transit fleet transitions to Zero Emission consistent with state policies and mandates.

Regionally significant projects are placed in one of four MAP levels based on readiness and 
funding commitments:

MAP Level Definition

Level 1 Project with more than 50% committed funding and 
construction start by 2028 or a transit megaproject with 
approved Federal Transit Administration (FTA) Capital 
Investment Grant (CIG) Full Funding Grant Agreement (FFGA) 
or FTA Letter of Intent for funding in the Expedited Project 
Delivery (EPD) pilot program.

Level 2 Project with more than 30% committed funding and 
construction start by 2035.

Level 3 Project with less than 30% committed funding.

Level 4 Also known as Tier 2 or Future Projects Level, projects 
competing for Project Development funding only.
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At the October 26 meeting, the MTC will consider initial adoption of funding endorsements and 
an update to the MTC Transit and Intercity Rail Capital Program (TIRCP) framework in advance 
of the TIRCP Fall 2022 Augmentation Call for Projects. In the initial draft MAP-based funding 
endorsement table, MTC staff has included Caltrain Electrification and select grade separations 
in Level 1. DTX and other grade separations have been included in Level 2.

MTC staff expects to bring MAP “Policy Reinforcements and Risk Management Principles” in the 
December, January, or February timeframes. Caltrain staff are proactively engaging MTC staff 
on these two topics to maintain or increase the competitiveness of major railroad projects for 
discretionary grant funds.

Should the MAP framework be adopted on October 26, MTC will provide annual updates, 
including refined endorsement tables for federal and state discretionary grant programs. 
Adjustments to the MAP, according to MTC staff, may be required to maintain alignment with 
long range projects and priorities among the regional transit operators.

3. Regional Transportation Measure Update

The Transit Transformation Action Plan developed by the Blue-Ribbon Transit Recovery Task 
Force (BRTRTF) recommended MTC convene stakeholders to identify priorities and a funding 
framework by the end of 2023 for a regional transportation ballot measure in November 2024. 
It should be noted that Plan Bay Area 2050 incorporates passage of a regional ballot measure 
by 2030 into its funding assumptions.

At the September 9 Joint MTC ABAG Legislation Committee, MTC staff provided an overview of 
fall engagement planning and recapped prior polling on a regional ballot measure. That polling 
suggested that it would be inadvisable to place both a housing and transportation measure on 
the ballot at the same time, with a preference for a housing measure in 2024.  

While initial polling showed a preference for a regional housing ballot measure, MTC staff will 
begin stakeholder engagement in October around key transportation priorities should there be 
a regional transportation ballot measure. Considering the operating deficits that most regional 
transit operators are facing in the coming years, there is a need to identify new revenue 
streams at the regional, state and/or federal levels. Stakeholders will include Caltrain and other 
regional transit operators, advocacy organizations, county transportation agencies, and the 
business community.
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Caltrain staff continues to engage MTC staff and regional operators on the regional 
transportation ballot measure concept and other new revenue streams. Additional updates to 
the JPB will be provided when the fall engagement process concludes.

4. High Speed Rail Coordination Update

A joint letter signed by Acting Executive Director Bouchard and California High Speed Rail (HSR) 
Executive Director Brian Kelly was included in the August 3 JPB reading file. The letter recapped 
joint corridor and Blended System planning, as well as future shared use agreements and an 
update to the 2012 Nine Party Memorandum of Understanding (MOU).

The updated MOU will be completed no later than the fall of 2023. On September 13, Executive 
Director Bouchard contacted her counterparts at the seven other parties to the updated MOU 
to kick off the drafting, negotiation, and execution process. Those parties are MTC, the San 
Francisco County Transportation Authority (SFCTA), the San Mateo County Transportation 
Authority (SMCTA), the Santa Clara Valley Transportation Authority (VTA), the City of San Jose, 
the City and County of San Francisco, and the Transbay Joint Powers Authority (TJPA).

Caltrain staff will provide an in-depth update on the new Nine Party MOU and other HSR 
coordination activities at the November 3 JPB meeting.

Prepared By: Sam Sargent    Caltrain, Director, Strategy and Policy            650-730-6223
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CITIZENS ADVISORY COMMITTEE (CAC)
PENINSULA CORRIDOR JOINT POWERS BOARD (JPB)

SAN MATEO COUNTY TRANSIT DISTRICT ADMINISTRATIVE BUILDING
Bacciocco Auditorium, 2nd Floor

1250 San Carlos Avenue, San Carlos CA 94070

DRAFT MINUTES OF SEPTEMBER 21, 2022

MEMBERS PRESENT: A. Brandt, L. Klein, R. Kutler, B. Shaw (Chair), JP. Torres, D. Tuzman 
(Vice Chair), E. Shapiro

MEMBERS ABSENT: R. Jaques (Alternate), P. Leung, M. Pagee (Alternate)

STAFF PRESENT: C. Harvey, D. Lieberman, A. Myles-Primakoff, J. Navarrete, D. Santoro
  

Due to COVID-19, this meeting was conducted as a teleconference pursuant to the provisions of 
the Governor’s Executive Orders N-25-20 and N-29-20, which suspends certain requirements of 
the Ralph M. Brown Act.

Chair Brian Shaw called the meeting to order at 5:40 p.m. and led the Pledge of Allegiance.

APPROVAL OF MINUTES OF AUGUST 17, 2022
Motion/Second: Klein / Kutler
Ayes:  Brandt, Shapiro, Shaw, Torres, Tuzman
Abstain:  None 
Absent:  Leung 

PUBLIC COMMENT
Jeff Carter, Millbrae, via Zoom Q&A, requested for staff to display the new electric trains at 
both San Francisco and San Jose stations.   

CHAIRPERSON’S REPORT
Chair Brian Shaw reported that he spoke with Mr. David Santoro, Acting Chief Operating 
Officer, and has advised that the Measure RR Audit presentation is tentatively scheduled for 
February.  Chair Shaw then mentioned that there will be a preview of the new electric trains in 
San Francisco, by invite only, on Saturday and that the Citizen’s Advisory Committee (CAC) has 
been invited to attend.    
 
COMMITTEE COMMENTS
Member Adrian Brandt reported on various Redwood City public meetings he attended, as it 
relates to Caltrain.  He then commented on the correspondence packet regarding the gate 
down time concern from a San Mateo resident.  Member Brandt then reiterated the 
importance of agendizing the grade crossing presentation to the CAC to get a sense of how staff 
is handling these matters.  Chair Shaw asked the committee to read the letter in the 
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correspondence regarding gate down time. He then stated that passengers may begin to ignore 
the gate crossing warnings with excessive gate down times.              

Vice Chair David Tuzman also made a comment regarding gate down times.  He requested staff 
to have trains wait before departing when trains on the opposite track have triggered the 
crossing gates, so that passengers may cross the tracks safely to board their train.  He then 
requested staff to allow non-service animals on Caltrain with a travel carrier.  Lastly, he shared 
his positive experience with the new Clipper Readers at the station and a positive interaction 
with a conductor.  Chair Shaw suggested staff make a video to educate customers on ways they 
may help the conductor when checking for proper fare.      

Member Rosalind Kutler shared her observation at the Bayshore station during construction 
and stated that it seems to be going well, although there is no bilingual or trilingual signage.  
She also appreciated the signage that confirms that the elevator is working during construction.  
Lastly, she shared her observations with the recent drastic changes with fare enforcement and 
suggested to instead ease back into enforcing fares.      

Member Emilia Shapiro thanked staff for sharing the new timetable ahead of time as it gave her 
the opportunity to share the information. She then shared her concern with the possibility of 
allowing non-service animals onboard the trains.  

Member Jean-Paul Torres commented on the recent fare enforcement changes and suggested 
that the conductors not assume that passengers without proper fare are necessarily fare 
evaders and to instead lead with education, as these passengers may not be familiar with the 
Caltrain system.    
 
Public Comments:
Jeff Carter, Millbrae, via Zoom Q&A, stated that with Redwood City building four tracks, he 
hopes that multiple stations will also build four tracks.  He then reported that there were no 
new printed timetables available at the Millbrae station.  Lastly, he suggested Caltrain be more 
lenient with parking enforcement on Sundays as passengers may not be aware of Caltrain’s 
parking rules.      

CALTRAIN FLEET MAINTENANCE UPDATE   
David Santoro, Acting Chief Operating Officer, presented the Caltrain Fleet Maintenance 
Update.  The full presentation can be found on caltrain.com. 

Committee Comments:
Member Larry Klein asked how staff determines heat restrictions and how are the customers 
notified of service changes affected by the heat restrictions.  Mr. Santoro responded that 
although heat restrictions are determined at mile posts, the entire service is impacted as trains 
may need to travel at reduced speeds.  He then stated that passengers are notified of delays 
through the communications department using Twitter, social media, and website updates.  
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Member Klein suggested planning ahead for future heat restrictions and notifying passengers of 
new potential departure and arrival times.   
      
Member Brandt explained how heat restrictions affect the tracks and suggested building tracks 
that can sustain higher temperatures.  Member Brandt then asked what Caltrain’s goal is when 
implementing heat restrictions and Mr. Santoro responded that the goal is to prevent 
derailments, minimize damage to the rail and to reduce speeds so that the crews can see 
further in advance.  Member Brandt then asked whether the locomotive involved in the San 
Bruno crash is permanently out of service and Mr. Santoro confirmed.  Mr. Brandt then asked 
what the spare ration is.  Mr. Santoro stated with four out of service and two out for life 
overhaul, Caltrain is at a disadvantage with spares, however as head-end power are replaced 
and locomotives are repaired Caltrain will be in a much better position and working toward that 
goal.  Member Brandt then asked whether trains are using hotel power at the terminal stations 
as there were many complaints regarding idling trains.  Mr. Chris Harvey, Rail Operations 
Manager, responded that staff investigated those complaints and has since been resolved and 
he confirmed that trains are using hotel (480) power as per procedures.   

Public Comments:
Jeff Carter, Millbrae, via Zoom Q&A, asked staff what triggers the decision to cancel baby 
bullets during heat restrictions.   

Chair Shaw asked staff to address the public comment.  Mr. Santoro responded that the baby 
bullet is less impactful on operations.    

CALTRAIN RAIL SAFETY EDUCATION & SUICIDE PREVENTION UPDATE  
Dan Lieberman, Public Affairs Specialist, presented the Caltrain Rail Safety Education & Suicide 
Prevention Update along with San Mateo County representative, Sylvia Tang.  The full 
presentation can be found on caltrain.com. 

Committee Comments:
Member Kutler suggested that going forward, for Caltrain Rail Safety Campaign, to include 
electrification awareness.  Mr. Lieberman confirmed that staff will begin to include 
electrification awareness.   

Member Shapiro thanked staff for the presentation and bringing awareness to those topics.  

Member Brandt stated that he was pleased to see that staff is reporting pedestrian fatalities 
more accurately as intended incidents because to solve the problem it is important to 
understand it.  He explained that suicide is not a safety issue.  He then suggested that staff add 
a column to the fatality log, indeterminate, to account for those deaths that may or may not 
have been suicides.  Mr. Lieberman said that he would take Member Brandt’s suggestions back 
to his team for further consideration.      
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Public Comments:
Jeff Carter, Millbrae, via Zoom Q&A, thanked staff for the presentation and for their strong 
efforts on suicide prevention.  He also stated that he would not like to see Caltrain criticized for 
indeterminate fatalities along the right of way.      

STAFF REPORT UPDATE
David Santoro, Acting Chief Operating Officer reported (The full report can be found on 
caltrain.com):

On-time Performance (OTP) – 

 August:  The August 2022 OTP was 89.1% compared to 94.3% for August 2021.

o Vehicle on Tracks – There were five days, August 1, 8, 10, 20 and 24 with a vehicle 
on the tracks, which caused train delays 

o Mechanical Delays – In August 2022 there were 1615 minutes of delay due to 
mechanical issues compared to 485 minutes in August 2021.

o Trespasser Strike – There was one trespasser strike on August 4 at the Santa Clara 
Station resulting in a fatality. There was 1 train terminated and 15 trains delayed.  

 July:  The July 2022 OTP was 91.9% compared to 90.2% for July 2021.

o Trespasser Strikes – There were four trespasser strikes on July 7, 23, 28 and 30, 
resulting in three fatalities. The strike on the 7th was a fatality at San Antonio Station, 
which caused 2 trains terminated, 3 trains annulled, and 17 additional trains 
delayed.  The strike on the 23rd was a fatality at E. Meadows Drive, which caused 1 
train terminated and 6 additional trains delayed.  The strike on the 28th was a fatality 
at Rengstorff Avenue, which caused 1 train terminated, 2 trains annulled, and 25 
additional trains delayed.  The strike on the 30th was a NON-fatality at Menlo Park, 
which caused 3 trains delayed.  

Caltrain Fall 2022 Service Change –

 New Weekday Schedule was effective on Monday, September 12, 2022, in coordination 
with BART’s Fall Service Change effective on the same date.

Committee Comments:
Member Brandt requested an idea be explored to detour vehicles from entering the tracks.  He 
suggested having crossing gates that go across the tracks with their normal position being down 
until the train comes to avoid vehicles driving onto the tracks.           
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Public Comments:
None

JPB CAC Work Plan

October 19, 2022
 Rengstorff Grade Separation Project
 Clipper Next Gen Validator Project Update

November 16, 2022
 Code of Conduct


December 21, 2022




Suggested Items: 
 Go Pass cost per ride factors – requested by Chair, Brian Shaw on 6/19/19
 San Mateo County Climate Action Plan – requested by Member Rosalind Kutler on 

10/16/19
 MTC Means-Based Discount Fare program update
 Caltrain connections with other agencies – requested by Member Rosalind Kutler on 

12/18/19 and Alternate Member Rob Jaques on 12/15/21
 Update on grade crossing pilot six months after installation – requested by Member, 

Patrick Flautt on 12/18/19
 Operating Costs – requested by Member Adrian Brandt on 2/13/20
 Rail Corridor Use Policy – requested by Member Anna Dagum on 10/21/20
 Industry Safe Functionality
 Blue Ribbon Task Force
 Clipper Data Availability
 Construction Obstacles
 Wireless Solution Technology – requested by Member Adrian Brandt on 12/8/21
 Redwood City Station Development - requested by Member Adrian Brandt on 12/8/21
 Dual speed check installation/Constant Warning, Downtown Extension, elevated four 

track station, future Dumbarton Rail extension and the Google campus being planned at 
the Diridon station, PCEP project wireless overlay system and      level boarding and the 
status of fully vaccinated staff - requested by Member Adrian Brandt on 12/15/21
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 Transit Oriented Development & historic station preservation outreach - requested by 
Member Patricia Leung on 12/15/21

 Equity evaluation on the most recent schedule change and Go Pass qualification 
requirements - requested by Member Rosalind Kutler on 12/15/21

 Staffing structure, Governance Update, Visual Messaging Display rollout plan, Equity 
Plan implementation/update and periodic updates from Government Affairs regarding 
funding sources and how infrastructure bills may impact Caltrain - requested by 
Member David Tuzman on 12/15/21

 Caltrain Wayfinding improved, specifically with single tracking - requested by Member 
Jean-Paul Torres on 12/15/21 

 Conductor’s communication tools and how they may interface with the public.  Regional 
trip planning and availability for riders that do not have access to mobile devices - 
requested by Alternate Member Melody Pagee on 12/15/21

 Distance-based fares on Caltrain.  Deep dive on it from a practical standpoint - 
requested by Chair, Brian Shaw on 12/15/21

 iPhones for Conductors
 Constant Warning
 Engineering Standards
 Brainstorming sessions for Conductor iPhone applications
 CAC role in Measure RR oversight update
 Measure RR audit report (February 2023)
 Fare Enforcement Update – requested by Chair, Brian Shaw on 7/20/22
 Proof of Payment

DATE, TIME, AND LOCATION OF NEXT REGULAR MEETING:
The next meeting will be October 19, 2022, at 5:40 pm, via Zoom (additional location, if any, to 
be determined). 

Adjourned at 7:07 pm.
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o BART and Caltrain evening connections have been improved so riders will only have 
to wait between nine and 16 minutes at the Millbrae Transit Center. Customers 
transferring between BART and Caltrain can refer to BART and Caltrain Transfer 
Times at Millbrae station and on BART and Caltrain websites.

o To accommodate Electrification Project construction work, all trains after 7 p.m. will 
have longer end to end travel times by an average of 13 minutes. The adjusted 
timetable maintains the 104-train schedule that Caltrain operates every weekday, 
the most Caltrain service ever.

o During the peak morning and evening commute, two trains per hour per direction 
will stop at the newly renovated South San Francisco Station to provide increased 
service for the downtown area, Oyster Point employees and ferry riders. This will 
double the peak hour service to a station that has seen the highest ridership growth 
during the pandemic.

o During the southbound morning and northbound evening commute, additional 
limited trains will stop at the 22nd Street Station to better connect this station to 
Silicon Valley employment centers

o There are no changes to midday and weekend schedules.
o For more information, visit: www.caltrain.com/Sept2022
o Caltrain is offering a promotion of 20% off of monthly pass prices, valid now through 

June 2023. 
o For shuttle service, visit www.caltrain.com/shuttles. 
o More details on BART service can be found at www.bart.gov.

o Rail Safety Month & Week
September was Rail Safety Awareness month. Caltrain participates Operation Life 
Saver Efforts year-round. To celebrate Rail Safety week, on Tuesday September 20, 
2022, in partnership with Transit Police, Caltrain staff conducted a Rail Safety Blitz 
on board several trains during the morning commute hours, as well as at Caltrain 
grade crossings from Palo Alto to Burlingame. Staff interacted with approximately 
200 customers, who were provided rail safety brochures and flashing safety lights. 
Transit Police conducted 30 stops giving out one citation, 20 written warnings and 
nine verbal warnings. In addition to the enforcement, each individual was given a 
rail safety brochure for education.

o Caltrain First Electric Train Celebration
To commemorate Caltrain's First Electric Train set, a celebration was held on 
Saturday, September 24, 2022 from 1pm to 4pm with elected officials, project 
funders, as well as state and federal policy makers. Guests were also able tour the 
Electric Train set.  Future events that will be held for the public to commemorate 
Caltrain’s first Electric Train sets are tentatively scheduled for early 2023.
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o CAC Meeting – The Citizens Advisory Committee met on Wednesday, September 21, 
via teleconference.  David Santoro, Acting Chief Operating Officer provided a Fleet 
Maintenance Update. Dan Lieberman, Public Affairs Specialist provided a 
presentation on Rail Safety Education & Suicide Prevention.  David Santoro also 
provided the Staff Report.  The next CAC meeting is scheduled for Wednesday, 
October 19, via teleconference.

o BATAC Meeting – The Bicycle & Active Transportation Advisory Committee was 
cancelled on Thursday, September 15. The next BATAC meeting is scheduled for 
Thursday, November 17, via teleconference.

o Special Event Service 

Services Performed: 
Following is a summary of special event services provided.

o San Francisco Giants – The SF Giants hosted thirteen games in September. 

In August, average ridership per game, boarding and alighting at San Francisco 
station, was 4,757.  Total ridership including event and non-event riders for August 
was 66,591. 

Caltrain will provide one post-game express train for evening games on weekdays 
and weekends. The train departs San Francisco 15 minutes after the last out or when 
full, making its first stop Millbrae followed by local stops to San Jose Diridon. Fans 
wishing to reach stations between San Francisco and Millbrae should take a regularly 
scheduled train. Staff will continuously monitor the service throughout the season 
and make adjustments to accommodate the crowds as needed. 
  

o SF 49ers Pre-Season – The 49ers hosted one pre-season home game at Levi’s 
Stadium on Friday, August 12.  Total ridership was 585, an increase of 57% compared 
to the 2021 average preseason ridership (373). 

o The Weeknd – On Saturday, August 27 at 6:30 p.m. the Weeknd performed at Levi’s 
Stadium.  Total ridership, including event and non-event riders was 363.   

o Labor Day – On Monday, September 5, Caltrain operated a Weekend Schedule in 
observation of the Labor Day Holiday.  

o Concerts at Oracle Park - The Stadium Tour: Motley Crue, Def Leppard, Poison, & 
Joan Jett and The Blackhearts played on Wednesday, September 7 and Lady Gaga 
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played on Thursday, September 8.  One southbound Local train after the concert 
was provided on each day.

o Stanford Football Season – The Stanford Cardinal hosted two home regular season 
games in September. Due to the expected ridership, Caltrain stopped regular 
weekend service at Stanford Station for the game against USC on September 10. Due 
to lack of infrastructure, safety and ADA compliance, attendees are encouraged to 
use Palo Alto station. 

o SF 49ers Regular Season –  The 49ers hosted one home game at Levi’s Stadium on 
Sunday, September 18.  Caltrain operated regular weekend service.

o San Jose Earthquakes vs. LA Galaxy – The Stanford Stadium hosted this game on 
Saturday, September 24. Caltrain operated regular weekend service at Stanford 
Station. Due to lack of infrastructure, safety and ADA compliance, attendees were 
encouraged to use  Palo Alto station. 

o San Jose Sharks Pre-Season – The SJ Sharks hosted two pre-season games on Sunday 
September 25 and Tuesday, September 27. 

Services Scheduled:

o San Francisco Giants – The SF Giants will host two regular season games in October. 

o SF 49ers Regular Season – The 49ers will host two home regular season games at 
Levi’s Stadium on Monday, October 3 and Sunday, October 23.  Caltrain will operate 
a regular schedule. 

o Stanford Football Season – The Stanford Cardinal will host two home games on 
Saturday, October 8 and Saturday, October 22. Caltrain will stop regular weekend 
service at Stanford Station for the homecoming game against Arizona State. Due to 
lack of infrastructure, safety and ADA compliance, attendees are encouraged to use 
Palo Alto station. 

o  San Jose Sharks Regular Season – The SJ Sharks will host six games in October.  Train 
143 on weekdays or train 277 on weekends, may be delayed and will depart no later 
than 10:30 pm for certain games. 

o Golden State Warriors – The Warriors will host four pre-season and four regular 
season games in October. Staff will continuously monitor service with Chase 
Center.
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o San Francisco Fleet Week – Large crowds are anticipated on Saturday, October 8 
and Sunday, October 9, for the Fleet Week airshows. Caltrain service is still to be 
determined. 

 Capital Projects 

The Capital Projects information is current as of August 31, 2022 and is subject to change 
prior to October 6, 2022 (Board Meeting).  
 

o South San Francisco Station Improvements: This project replaces the existing side 
platforms with a new centerboard platform, construction of a new connecting 
pedestrian underpass to the two new plazas in downtown South San Francisco to 
the west and the shuttle area to east.   

Contractor completed field punch list work and continues with administrative punch 
list submittals (including warranties and O&M manuals). Designer submitted the 
project as-builts for review.

Agency staff to prepare lessons learned session and will revise ADA slopes at ramps 
and landing design criteria to require industry recommended construction 
tolerances for future projects.

o Burlingame Broadway Grade Separation Project: This project will grade separate 
the railroad alignment at Broadway, between Carolan and California Avenues, in the 
City of Burlingame and remove the current at-grade crossing. As part of this project, 
the Broadway Station will become elevated and the hold-out rule at this station will 
be eliminated, improving operational efficiency. 

CPM was selected to perform Project Delivery Method assessment. A one-day 
workshop to conduct qualitative and quantitative analysis will be scheduled soon. 
Focus meetings were held to discuss and clarify Caltrain’s plan review comments on 
the 35% Progress set. Mark Thomas is preparing to submit Amendment No. 2 for 
additional services. Assistance is being provided to the City to gather information to 
apply for the Rail Crossing Elimination grant program.

Coordination with Real Estate regarding surveys, right of way, and property 
acquisitions including acquisition of SMCTA and CCSF property within the project 
limits valued at approximately $11 million will continue. Continue assisting City with 
their application for the Rail Crossing Elimination grant program. Prepare 
presentation materials for City Council meeting on October 3rd to discuss outcome 
of 7/13/22 public outreach regarding aesthetics and landscaping options.  
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o Guadalupe River Bridge Replacement:  JPB proposes to replace the MT-1 railroad 
bridge and extend and seismically retrofit the MT-2 railroad bridge over the 
Guadalupe River in the City of San Jose, Santa Clara County, California. The proposed 
project is located just north of Willow Street and east of State Route (SR) 87 between 
the Tamien and San Jose Diridon stations.  

Bids were received on 8/26/2022. Continued coordination between UPRR and 3rd 
party fiber optic companies.

Execute settlement agreement with UPRR. Budget analysis and risk review are in 
progress. Proposed budget amendment will be presented to Board with request 
for approval of contract award. Obtain Board approval and award contract.     

o Rengstorff Avenue Grade Separation: JPB in partnership with the City of Mountain 
View propose to grade separate the existing at-grade Caltrain tracks from the 
roadway crossing at Rengstorff Avenue in the City of Mountain View. This project 
will help improve public safety for pedestrians, cyclists, vehicles, and trains while 
improving the overall traffic flow and travel reliability.  

The project entails constructing a new fully depressed intersection, major grading 
work, new paving, and bicycle lanes with special barriers, retaining walls, new 
elevated railroad tracks and pedestrian bridges, utility relocation, drainage and 
pump station facilities, and landscaping.  

The 35% design is currently under review by the County. The Cooperative Agreement 
to advance final design is in development with VTA and the City of Mountain View. 
Preparing Cooperative Agreement for JPB Board consideration in October 2022. VTA 
Board approved $42 million for final design and right of way. Quarterly coordination 
meeting held with VTA and cities to review project status and funding opportunities. 

Next steps are issuing an RFP for selecting a design consultant and evaluating 
various delivery methods and obtain approval. Meet with VTA and the City of 
Mountain View to evaluate Rail Crossing Elimination and Local Partnership Program 
funding opportunities for the project.

o Ticket Vending Machine (TVM) Upgrade: This project will upgrade the existing TVM 
Server and retrofit and refurbish existing TVM machines to include functions 
planned for the Clipper program. The new machines will be able to dispense new 
Clipper cards (excluding discount Clipper cards that require verification of eligibility) 
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and allow customers to add value to existing Clipper cards. In addition, the scope 
was increased to include upgrades to the credit card reader and database.  
  

Phase 4: There are material and equipment delivery delays. Vendor has been 
waiting on certain parts and material for the upgrades which are expected to arrive 
in October 2022. 

Phase 5: Federal funding arrived and activated from the FY22 Capital Budget.  

o Clipper Next Gen Validators Site Preparation:  This project will prepare the stations 
with electrical power for the installation of the Clipper Next Gen Validators to be 
installed by MTC/Cubic.  

Contractor continued to prepare the stations for new Clipper validator by providing 
electrical power at each new validator locations on the platforms. A little over half 
the stations have been completed and ready for the validator installations. Continue 
weekly construction meetings with the contractor. 

MTC’s contractor Cubic started validator installations in Gilroy and will be moving 
north. MTC completed the installations from Gilroy to Capitol.

o Mary and Evelyn Avenue Traffic Signal Preemption Project: This project will 
perform upgrades to train approach warning systems at Mary Avenue and Evelyn 
Avenue crossings in Sunnyvale. The project will improve vehicle safety at the at-
grade crossings by increasing traffic signal advance warning times for approaching 
trains in order to clear vehicles at the crossings.   
  
Continued to close out the project by closing out work directives and purchase 
orders.

o Churchill Avenue Grade Crossing Improvements: This project will improve safety, 
pedestrian, and bicycle access to the Churchill Avenue crossing in the City of Palo 
Alto. The project scope includes widening sidewalks, associated relocation of 
pedestrian gates, and installing new vehicle pavement markings and markers. This 
project is coordinated with the City of Palo Alto’s own design for the crossing.    

The City of Palo Alto is still waiting on the approval of the GO88-B form from the 
CPUC. Approval of the GO88-B form is required to advertise the Invitation For Bid 
(IFB). 
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Advertise and issue the IFB package when the city of Palo Alto receives approval 
from the CPUC. 

o Broadband Wireless Communications: This project will provide wireless 
communication systems to enhance railroad operations and maintenance 
capabilities and provide Wi-Fi capability for passengers. This project is partially 
funded through a Transit and Intercity Rail Capital Program (TIRCP) grant as well as 
through a FY2023 capital budget allocation. 

JPB team continued negotiations for a best and final offer and answered many 
questions and clarifications from the vendor. The project status presentation was 
included in the August Board and was presented at the August CAC meeting. The 
team also worked with Legal to develop the Terms and Conditions for the 
Agreement.

Finish the negotiations for a best and final offer and work with Legal on the 
agreement for the contract. Prepare the Staff Report and Resolution for the Board 
award in November.

o Bayshore Station Bridge Painting: This project will perform rehabilitation of the 
coatings of the existing steel pedestrian overpass bridge at the Bayshore Station in 
Brisbane.  The bridge’s paint coatings are in need of rehabilitation due to surface 
rust. This work combined with a complete repainting of the bridge will bring the 
structure to a state of good repair.  

The Project continued to work with the Construction Management team to prepare 
and conduct weekly meetings with the Contractor Top Line Engineers. The Project 
continued to work with the Construction Management team to process and review 
Contractor submittals during the administrative process. The Project also 
continued to work with the Engineering to identify corrective action plan for 
material section loss and implement repair prior to painting operations via change 
order using allowance bid item included for this work. The Project continued work 
with Rail Operations, Rail Customer Experience, and Government and Community 
Affairs team to identify platform closures and path of travel during painting 
operations. The Project continued to work with PCEP team to identify OCS schedule 
to better align with the Bayshore Painting operations.

Field work scheduled to begin on September 19, 2022.   
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o Mountain View Transit Center Grade Separation and Access: The purpose of the 
Mountain View Transit Center (MVTC) Grade Separation and Access Project is to 
improve safety at Castro Street in the city of Mountain View by replacing the existing 
at-grade crossing at Castro Street with a grade-separated pedestrian and bicycle 
underground crossing.  

The Project continues to work with the County of Santa Clara and Caltrain staff to 
prepare documents for the JPB October Board for the Reimbursement Agreement 
with the County to provide design and construction support. The Project continues 
to work with City of Mountain View, VTA, and Caltrain staff to prepare documents 
for the JPB October Board for an Amendment to the Cooperative Agreement for 
Final Design and CMGC pre-construction phase. The Project continues to work with 
Caltrain Engineering to prepare an evaluation for construction methods between 
Top Down and Box Jacking. The Project also continues to meet with funding 
partners, sponsors, Caltrain staff (Technical Working Group) and Project Controls to 
provide weekly updates.
   

o Watkins Avenue Grade Crossing Improvements: This project includes the design 
and construction of four quadrant (“quad”) gates at the Watkins Avenue Grade 
crossing located in Atherton, California. This project is related to the executed 
Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) regarding the ‘Town of Atherton Station 
Closure’ between the Town and Caltrain.   

Advertised and issued the Invitation For Bid. Held pre-bid conference with three 
bidders in attendance. Answered bidder's questions submitted for the IFB.

Current schedule forecast reflects a construction period from January 2023 to 
December 2023, which complies with executed MOU terms. The Town of Atherton 
has submitted to the Federal Railroad Administration a Notice of Intent to expand 
the existing Fair Oaks Lane Quite Zone to include Watkins Avenue.  

o South Linden Avenue and Scott Street Grade Separation: The South Linden Avenue 
and Scott Street Grade Separation Project is proposed to improve safety and 
decrease expected future traffic delays due to growth in vehicle traffic, greater 
frequency of Caltrain service, and the eventual addition of high-speed rail. South 
Linden Avenue is in South San Francisco; Scott Street is in San Bruno. Although 
located in different cities, the two grade separations are proposed to be undertaken 
as a combined effort. Since the two crossing locations are located only 1,850 feet 
apart, the grade separation of one crossing could affect the other. 
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The MOU for the PE-EC phase has been fully executed. The draft RFP for Preliminary 
Engineering design consultant has been finalized. 

Next steps include seeking approval from the Management Committee to advertise 
for Preliminary Engineering services, fully execute the MOU, transfer funds to 
project budget, publish legal advertisement, and issue the RFP.

o San Mateo Grade Crossing Improvements: This project will install four quadrant 
(“quad”) gates at the grade crossings at 4th and 5th Avenues in San Mateo.  

The City of San Mateo completed their 100% design, and the city of San Mateo 
submitted the GO88-B form to the CPUC for approval. JPB and the city of San Mateo 
submitted their request for funding authorization for construction to Caltrans for 
approval. Project team continued the development of the IFB package with 
Contracts and Procurement. Sent the draft IFB package to Caltrans and received 
comments.

JPB will incorporate the IFB package comments from Caltrans into the IFB that will 
be issued.

o MP-36 Locomotive Mid-Life Overhaul Project: This project involves performing mid-
life overhaul of six MP-36-3C Locomotives. The mid-life overhaul includes complete 
disassembly of the main diesel engine, overhauling by reconditioning re-usable main 
frame components and re-assembly with new engine components and replacement 
of Separate Head-End Power (SEP-HEP) unit and all electrical components of the SEP-
HEP compartment. All areas of the locomotive car body, trucks, wheels, and 
electrical components shall be reconditioned to like-new condition or replaced with 
new material. The project work is occurring off-site at the contractor’s facility 
location. The 6 locomotives to be overhauled are Locomotive #’s 923, 924, 925, 926, 
927 & 928. In order to maintain daily service, only 1 to 2 of these locomotives are 
released at a time for overhaul work that is expected to take approximately 8 
months per locomotive. Due to this restriction, the overall completion of this work 
is expected to take approximately 4 years.   

The first vehicle #927 was shipped to the vendor’s (Alstom) facility at Mare Island 
(Vallejo) in July 2020 for overhaul and was returned to Caltrain in December 2021. 
The 927 is now in full service. Vehicles #924 and #925 are at Mare Island and 
undergoing rehabilitation. Vehicles # 923, 926 and 928 are scheduled for 
rehabilitation beginning in June 2022, November 2022, and April 2023, 
respectively.

Note: This is the initial reporting and data will be updated in the next report.

Item #12.e.
10/6/2022

264



Peninsula Corridor Joint Powers Board
Staff Report

To: Board of Directors

Through: Michelle Bouchard, Acting Executive Director

From: Pranaya Shrestha, Chief Officer, Caltrain Modernization Program

Subject: Peninsula Corridor Electrification Project (PCEP) Monthly Progress Report

Action

Staff Coordinating Council recommends the Board receive the Peninsula Corridor 
Electrification Project (PCEP) Monthly Progress Report (MPR).

No action required.

Significance

Staff prepares and submits a report covering the PCEP monthly.

Budget Impact

There is no impact on the budget.

Background

The MPR is intended to provide funding partners, stakeholders, and the public a PCEP overview 
and an overall update on project progress. This document provides information on the scope, 
cost, funding, schedule, and project implementation.

Prepared By: Pranaya Shrestha Interim Chief Officer, 
Caltrain Modernization 
Program

720.757.9191

Finance Committee 
Recommendation

Work Program-Legislative-Planning 
Committee Recommendation

Staff Coordinating 
Council Reviewed

Staff Coordinating Council 
Recommendation
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Peninsula Corridor Electrification Project (PCEP)
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1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1.1 Introduction
The Peninsula Corridor Electrification Project (PCEP) will upgrade 51 miles of diesel 
service to electrified service from San Francisco to San Jose (Tamien Station). The 
PCEP scope of work includes design and construction of an overhead contact system, 
traction power facilities, modification of the existing signaling and grade crossing 
protection system to make it compatible with the electrified railroad, substation 
improvements at Pacific Gas and Electric (PG&E) substations, and modifications at 
existing tunnels and Caltrain’s maintenance facility. It also includes the design, 
manufacturing, assembly, testing, and delivery of the Electric Multiple Units (EMUs).

Caltrain re-baselined the program budget and schedule in December of 2021. Caltrain 
completed a thorough assessment of all aspects of the program including cost, 
schedule, risks and organization. Caltrain is committed to deliver PCEP and achieve 
revenue service in September of 2024.

1.2 Program Cost and Budget
On December 6, 2021, the JPB adopted a new PCEP program budget of 
$2,442,690,697. As of August 2022, the project is on budget:

 The current project total cost at completion (EAC) is the same as Board 
adopted budget of $2.44 billion.

 As of August 2022, a total of $2.81M has been drawn down from the 
Shared Risk Pool of $50 million.

 As of August 2022, a total of $1.17M has been drawn from the project 
contingency of $40 million.

 As of August 2022, no new awards have been made from the Project 
incentive pool of $18.5 million.

1.3 Program Progress and Schedule
As of August 31, 2022, the overall project completion is 76.16%. The current program 
schedule is still on track with PCEP’s substantial completion date of April 2024 and 
Revenue Service by September 2024.

1.4 Change Management Board (CMB) 
In August 2022, the following no-cost change orders were brought to CMB for 
information only:

 Revision to Special Provision 01700 Contract Closeout.
 Revision to permissible overhead and profit markup for Subcontractors 

performing out-of-scope work.
 Revision to Intermediate Milestone No. 1.

1.5 This Month’s Accomplishments
The project team has completed the following notable activities for the month of August 
2022: 

 Executed transmission operating load agreement (TOLA) with PG&E. 
 Held Executive Partnering session with BBII, Rail Operations and TASI.
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 Developed Segment 4 energized rail isolation and protection procedure 
for Rail Operations and TASI’s review and comments.

 Energized TPS 2 line 1 on August 27, 2022.
 Continued safety special task force working group including TASI, Rail 

Operations and PCEP to address communications, process and 
procedure improvements.

 Completed in-depth 25kV OCS awareness training for all Caltrain staff, 
third party contractors and trained the trainers.

 Continued to interview experienced, qualified resources to fill key 
management positions for PCEP delivery. This month, the management 
team interviewed lead schedulers and a close out manager. 

 Submitted regression test plan for previous 2SC cutover location 
application logic update to the FRA and received approval.

 Started installation and pretesting activities for Segment 2 SSF cutover. 
 Finalized last major cutover plan for Segment 2 at Menlo Park, Redwood 

City, and Palo Alto.
 Continued providing PCEP progress updates to funding partners, 

leadership, elected officials, citizens, and business community.
 Completed EMU clearance testing.
 Received two more EMUs on site.
 Continue Rail Activation effort on path to energization for Segment 4 and 

CEMOF.
 Commenced Emergency Preparedness Plan (EPREP) and Standard 

Operating Procedures (SOPs) updates for electrified operations with TASI 
and Rail Operations.

1.6 Upcoming work
For the next six months, the PCEP team has set additional goals as described below:

 Finalize Segment 4 energized rail isolation and protection procedure and 
commence isolation and protection field training.

 Complete readiness review of Segment 4 with all stakeholders.
 Continue 25kV in-depth OCS awareness training for all TASI staff and 

tenant railroad trainers prior to full Segment 4 energization.
 Continue to hold CMB and PCEP partnering sessions and finalize 

procedures for the implementation of the Configuration Management 
Board from the Funding Partners Oversight Protocol.

 Continue to hold Executive and Project Team Partnering sessions.
 Hold track access and RWIC workshops with BBII, Rail Operations and 

TASI.
 Finalize Program Management Plan (PMP) based on FTA/PMOC 

comments.
 Energize TPS 2 line 2 on September 17, 2022 and commence OCS 

testing under power following completion of OCS awareness training.
 Energize Segment 4 and commence System Integration Testing and 

EMU Trainset 3 commissioning.
 Continue pursuing federal and local grants to close the funding gap.
 Hold Monthly CMB meeting for program status and change order 

approval.
 Complete 2SC application logic update for previous 2SC cutover 

locations.
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 Complete Segment 2 cutover at SSF.
 Commence cutover planning effort for last major Segment 2 cutover at 

Ralston and Mayfield. 
 Continue and complete Emergency Preparedness Plan (EPREP) and 

Standard Operating Procedure (SOPs) updates for electrified operations 
with TASI and Rail Operations.

 Complete Segment 4 sectionalization testing and be ready for EMU 
Testing under Power.

The PCEP Project is currently on budget and on time for achieving Revenue Service in 
September of 2024.

1.7 Critical Items
As of August 2022, the top critical items and related actions are highlighted below.

Table 1-1. Critical Issues and Actions
Critical Issues Actions

Overhead Contact System (OCS) installation delay 
due to low productivity 

Note: The project OCS work was on hold from March 
10, 2022, to March 28, 2022 during the safety stand 
down.

 Additional BBII OCS crew training for regulation and 
variance in the OCS design / installation due to re-
design & accommodations to resolve foundation 
Differing Site Conditions (DSC) issues – Done.

 Hiring additional BBII OCS staff members to prevent 
schedule slippage and help in future installation 
planning – Done.

 Hold OCS construction scheduling recovery 
workshop for remaining OCS installation and testing 
– Done.

 Increase OCS crews and OCS wiring equipment to 
increase productivity.

Timely completion of Segment 2 Signal/2SC cutover  Perform comprehensive cutover planning; develop 
and track dashboard for each cutover, including 
design submittal, duct bank completion, flagger 
needs. 

 Work closely with Rail Operations to maximize track 
access, including weekend bus bridge.

 Advance notification to the public on train schedule 
service changes for weekend shutdown. 

 Last major cutover is planned for December 5, 2022 
through December 19, 2022.

Funding of $410 million program gap  Special task force is in place to identify federal and 
state grant opportunities to pursue. 

 Targeted advocacy is ongoing.
 Prepare earmarks grant scope and application. 

Lack of field railway worker in charge (RWIC) for 
increased work crews  

 Design-builder brought in more watchmen for off-
track work.

 TASI to expedite RWIC hiring and training.
 Explore third party field resource procurement path.
 Assess operational impact for expanding work limits 

with track and time. 
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2.0 SAFETY

There were two reportable injuries for the 70,011 hours worked for the month of August. 
The Reportable Injury Rate (RIR) for 2022 through August is 2.39, which is below the 
national average of 2.50. Overall, since the project’s inception, the RIR is at 1.75.

Figure 2-1. Project Reportable Injury Rate (RIR) by Year 

2.1.1 Completed Work

Safety staff continues to coordinate with contractors to identify opportunities to improve safety 
performance. Organizational-wide safety briefings are being performed to ensure staff 
understand the application of post incident mitigation measures including rules and procedural 
changes designed to enhance safety. Project Safety continues to reinforce jobsite safety 
practices throughout the Caltrain alignment, investigate incidents, and identify mitigation 
measures to prevent re-occurrences. Safety project coordination meetings continue to be 
conducted monthly to promote a clear understanding of project safety requirements.

2.1.2 Upcoming Work

The Fire/Life Safety Committee continues to work with the San Jose and Santa Clara 
Fire Departments on Emergency Preparedness in preparation for the energization of 
Segment 4. The safety team is coordinating with Operations and the EMU team to 
develop an emergency responder safety familiarization EMU presentation. Once 
completed, the presentation will be shared with emergency responder jurisdictions 
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through the project Fire/Life Safety Committee. In addition, the project safety team has 
initiated discussions with Segment 3 fire department jurisdictions to schedule project 
safety awareness training. Training sessions were conducted on September 8, 2022 for 
Training Officers of the Santa Clara County Fire Department. In addition, a full-scale 
emergency exercise that will include an electrification incident response component is 
scheduled for November 2022.

Tenant railroads operating on Caltrain Right-of-Way are being trained in early 
September. PCEP will train key management personnel and then provide the training 
material for their use in training remaining personnel.

Ninety-eight third party contractors have already been trained in the OCS Safety 
Awareness program with additional classes to be scheduled as needed.
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3.0 IMS PROGRAM SCHEDULE

3.1 Introduction
The Integrated Master Schedule (IMS) Program Summary Schedule depicted in Figure 3-1 shows the schedule status of the major 
PCEP projects. The forecasted dates for the IMS were based on the contractor project schedule updates submitted as of September 
1, 2022. The Revenue Service Date (RSD) remains September 26, 2024, with schedule contingency.

Figure 3-1. Master Program Summary Schedule
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3.2 Program Project Status
PG&E – PG&E completed bringing 115 kV power to the site and assisting in energizing Traction 
Power Substation #2 on August 27, 2022.
SCADA – Although Wabtec (formerly ARINC) has completed most of their contracted SCADA 
activities, they were just awarded a new change order for future points change and perform 
availability test upon electrified revenue service which is reflected in the Summary Schedule.
BBII – BBII is experiencing delays in completing both the OCS Construction and Signal 
Installation. These delays have resulted in their Scheduled Final Acceptance milestone slipping 
12 days. They have committed to bring additional crews, OCS equipment which will be received 
in September 2022. Lack of RWIC is also a factor of the on-going schedule delay for cancelled 
planned work.  
CEMOF – ProVen work on the CEMOF facility has been completed and is in Close-Out Phase.
Tunnel Modifications – ProVen work is completed, and project closed out in process of 
releasing final retention payment.
EMU – Stadler delivered two (2) more EMU trainsets to the JPM site on August 12, 2022.  
Caltrain has received a total of four (4) trainsets.

3.3 Critical Path
The current critical path for PCEP starts with installation of the Portal, Head Span and Long 
reach Beams as well as the continuing installation of the OCS Poles and Balance Weight 
Assemblies. The path continues to run through the OCS system in Segment 1 and Segment 2 
followed by Testing and Start-up and then Final Acceptance. The criticality of the path has 
slipped 4 days from the Reforecast Schedule in June 2022 and now show a negative 12-day 
total float. The Design-Build Contractor, Balfour Beatty, has committed to bringing in additional 
resources and equipment to reverse this schedule slippage.

The current near critical path is Milestone #1 (Segment 3 and Segment 4) and the remaining 
Signal and Crossing cutovers for Segment 2, Segment 3 and Segment 1, followed by testing 
and Start-up and then Final Acceptance.
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Figure 3-2. PCEP Lookahead Timeline
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3.4 Schedule Issues
Issues that may impact critical path or major milestones are identified in the table below 
as of August 2022.

Table 3-1. Schedule Issues and Actions 
Issues Actions

OCS installation delay due to low productivity and the 
project OCS work was on hold from March 10, 2022 
to March 28, 2022 during the safety stand down.

 Additional BBII OCS crew training for regulation and 
variance in the OCS design / installation due to re-
design & accommodations to resolve foundation DSC 
issues.  

 Hiring additional BBII OCS staff members to prevent 
schedule slippage and help in future installation 
planning. 

Lack of field railway worker in charge (RWIC) for 
increased work crews.

 Design-builder brought in more watchmen for off-
track work.

 TASI to expedite RWIC hiring and training.
 Explore third party field resource procurement path.
 Assess operational impact for expanding work limits 

with track and time.
2SC application logic defects found will require new 
software release and regression test and may impact 
Segment 2 cutover completion.

 Assign technical task force for defect fixes.
 Review with Rail Operations and FRA for approval.
 Roll out new application logic and perform regression 

test for the crossings that were cutover previously.
 Implement new allocation logic to the remaining 

crossings.

3.5 Contract Milestones 
Table 3-2. Electrification Design-Build Contract Milestones 
Milestone Reforecast Dates Current Forecast Milestone Variance

Completion of Milestone #1- 
Segments 3 and 4

April 30, 2023 May 22, 2023 -22

Substantial Completion April 1, 2024 April 14, 2024 -13

Final Acceptance July 30, 2024 August 12, 2024 -13

The permanent power was energized by PG&E on August 27, 2022, and Traction Power 
Substation #2 was energized. OCS field integrated testing with power will commence in 
mid to late October 2022. Segment 4 will be certified for temporary use for EMU burn-in 
by December 2022. BBII is preparing mitigation plans for schedule milestone variance 
recovery.
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4.0 COST AND BUDGET

4.1 Introduction
This section presents current program cost and budget. On December 6, 2021, the JPB 
adopted a new Program budget of $2.44 billion. Table 4-1 depicts a summary level of 
program budget, costs, and estimate at completion based on the latest update of the 
Electrification and EMU projects as of August 31, 2022.

4.2 Program Budget and Cost
Table 4-1. Budget Summary by Project

Description of 
Work

Current Budget

(A)1

Cost This 
Month

(B2

Cost 
To Date

(C)3

Estimate To 
Complete

(D)

Estimate At 
Completion

(E) = (C) + (D)

Variance at 
Completion

(F) = (A) – (E)
Electrification $1,749,139,438 $18,119,184 $1,409,638,912 $339,500,526 $1,749,139,438 $0 
EMU $693,551,258 $11,627,137 $476,451,219 $217,100,040 $693,551,258 $0 
PCEP TOTAL $2,442,690,697 $29,746,321 $1,886,090,130 $556,600,566 $2,442,690,697 $0 

1. Column A “Current Budget” includes executed change orders and awarded contracts.
2. Column B "Cost This Month" represents the cost of work performed this month.
3. Column C "Cost To Date" includes actuals (amount paid) and accruals (amount of work performed) to date.

Table 4-2 depicts program budget, costs, and estimate at completion summarized by 
major elements of work. This budget table provides additional detail for the program and 
is broken down by major contracts for Electrification and EMU, minor contracts, real 
estate, utilities, project management oversight and other indirect support costs.

Table 4-2. Budget Summary by Major Elements

Description of Work Re-Baseline 
Budget 

Current 
Budget 

 Cost This 
Month  Cost To Date  Estimate To

Complete 
Estimate At 
Completion

Electrification $1,097,149,881 $1,097,149,881 $16,630,743 $834,064,434 $263,085,447 $1,097,149,881
EMU Procurement $556,072,601 $556,204,966 $9,574,507 $394,991,868 $161,213,098 $556,204,966
Minor Construction 
Contracts (Tunnel, 
CEMOF, SCADA, Non-
BBI OCS)

$67,055,072 $68,091,194 -$20,912 $64,410,692 $3,680,502 $68,091,194

Real Estate Acquisition 
& Support $34,914,177 $34,914,177 $13,245 $23,794,189 $11,119,988 $34,914,177

PG&E, Utilities $132,088,995 $132,088,995 $995,960 $200,316,271 -$68,227,277 $132,088,995
Management Oversight 
& Support $312,699,697 $312,699,697 $2,278,514 $246,374,900 $66,324,796 $312,699,697

TASI Support $114,488,767 $114,488,767 $1,468,675 $84,277,472 $30,211,295 $114,488,767
Finance Charges $9,898,638 $9,898,638 $113,382 $8,975,136 $923,502 $9,898,638
Insurance $6,581,851 $6,581,851 $315,598 $4,897,449 $1,684,402 $6,581,851
Other Required Projects 
& Services $9,084,176 $9,084,176 $50,548 $2,899,228 $6,184,948 $9,084,176

Environmental Mitigation $14,438,866 $14,438,866 $1,696 $1,207,099 $13,231,767 $14,438,866
Caltrain Capital 
Overhead (ICAP) $48,217,887 $48,217,887 -$1,675,633 $19,881,392 $28,336,495 $48,217,887

Contingency $40,000,089 $38,831,602 $0 $0 $38,831,602 $38,831,602
Total $2,442,690,697 $2,442,690,697 $29,746,321 $1,886,090,130 $556,600,566 $2,442,690,697
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4.3 Program Shared Risk Pool and Contingency
Caltrain and Balfour Beatty Infrastructure, Inc. (BBII) continue implementing new 
mechanisms to ensure a collaborative approach to Project delivery. The management 
team meets every week to review the issues log focusing on risk mitigation and issues 
resolution. 

As part of global settlement, a shared risk pool of $50 million was established to manage 
risks and mitigation proactively and collaboratively with the design-build contractor. Table 
4-3 shows the current shared risk drawdown for the current month and to-date as well as 
the remaining balance of the shared Risk Pool by Risk Category. Any shared risk items 
that are above $250,000 require Change Management Board (CMB) approval.

Table 4-3. Shared Risk Pool Status as of August 2022

Risk 
ID Risk Description Risk Amount Current 

Month
Executed to 

Date
Remaining 

Balance

1 Permanent Power Availability $268,572 $0 $114,495 $154,077
2 Different Site Condition for OCS Foundation $3,500,000 $0 $1,012,272 $2,487,728
3 Different Site Condition for Duct bank $2,800,000 $77,691 $98,657 $2,701,343
4 Condition of existing Fiber backbone infrastructure $3,150,000 $90,386 $132,561 $3,017,439
5 Availability of TASI Resource $5,777,820 $0 $0 $5,777,820
6 Signal Cutover access and work window $5,607,150 $0 $0 $5,607,150
7 Condition of existing signal system $538,572 $29,125 $29,125 $509,447
8 EMI Nonconformance by EMU Vendor $750,000 $0 $144,500 $605,500
9 Reed Street Cutover $90,000 $0 $0 $90,000
10 Availability of low voltage power for cutover testing $1,120,000 $0 $0 $1,120,000
11 Third party Permits $150,000 $0 $0 $150,000
12 SCADA integration for the entire alignment $159,524 $0 $0 $159,524
13 Tunnel OCS Compatibility $167,500 $0 $0 $167,500
14 Supply chain issue due to COVID 19 $300,000 $0 $28,923 $271,077
15 End to end Systems integration commissioning $2,100,000 $0 $0 $2,100,000

16
Existing Caltrain Operating systems interface and 
integration $1,400,000 $0 $0 $1,400,000

17 Third party Approval $150,000 $0 $0 $150,000
18 Impact from Caltrain other capital or third-party projects $2,166,683 $0 $159,342 $2,007,340
19 Track access delay for BBII Construction $1,800,000 $14,605 $14,605 $1,785,395
20 Additional light Maintenance and Protection Needs $280,000 $0 $0 $280,000
21 Crossing Protection $220,000 $41,916 $102,334 $117,666
22 Power facilities $500,000 $0 $0 $500,000
23 NCR's $0 $0 $0 $0
24 Potholing $1,700,000 $0 $71,012 $1,628,988
25 Pre-Revenue Service Operational Testing $250,000 $0 $0 $250,000
26 TRO Contingency $3,000,000 $0 $0 $3,000,000
27 Contingency $12,000,000 $0 $900,000 $11,100,000
NA Unidentified $54,179 $0 $0 $54,179

 BBII Risk Pool Total $50,000,000 $253,723 $2,807,827 $47,192,173 

In addition to the established Risk Pool with BBII, the Re-Baseline Budget includes a 
program contingency of $40 million to cover non-BBII potential changes and unknown 
costs. Table 4-4 provides a detailed status of approved transfers from contingency due to 
executed Contract Change Orders and approved Budget Transfers.
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Table 4-4. Program Contingency Drawdown Balance

Change 
Order

Description Current Budget 
Contingency

EAC 
Contingency

Project Contingency Previously Reported Balance $39,867,724 $38,831,602
    ARINC-061-CCO-005     Traction Power Facility SCADA Database Changes ($1,036,122) $0
    

PROJECT CONTINGENCY REMAINING BALANCE $38,831,602 $38,831,602

Note: EAC Contingency reflects forecast contingency.

4.4 Electrification Design Builder Contract Incentives

The Global Settlement with BBII also includes incentives based on Milestone completions 
and remaining contract incentives. Table 4-6 provides a status of Design-Build Contractor 
incentives Budgeted, Awarded, and remaining Balance.

Table 4-5. BBII Incentives
Incentives Budgeted Awarded Balance

Contract Incentive:
Quality $1,250,000 $1,000,000 $250,000
Safety $2,500,000 $875,000 $1,625,000
Community Outreach $2,500,000 $1,750,000 $750,000
DBE $900,000 $0 $900,000

Total Contract Incentive $7,150,000 $3,625,000 $3,525,000
Milestone Incentive:
Early Signal and Crossing Cutover $4,000,000 $0 $4,000,000
Early Project Substantial Completion (NTE) $8,000,000 $0 $8,000,000
Early Revenue Service $3,000,000 $0 $3,000,000

Total Milestone Incentive $15,000,000 $15,000,000

4.5 Program Cash Flow and Funding

The remaining program expenditures are cash flowed in Figure 4-1 to illustrate by April 
2023 additional funding will be needed to complete the program.
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Figure 4.1 Expenditure – Funding Cash Flow

4.6 Issues

Table 4-6. Cost and Funding Issues Identified, and Actions Taken for August 2022

Issues Actions

Additional funding setup for $410M Funding Gap.
 Actively pursuing additional State and Federal funding

sources. 
 Dedicated task force has been established at the 

executive level.
 Prepare earmarks grant scope and application for April 

submission.
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5.0 CHANGE MANAGEMENT

5.1 Introduction
The change management process establishes a formal administrative work process 
associated with the initiation, documentation, coordination, review, approval, and 
implementation of changes during the design, construction, or manufacturing of PCEP. 
The change management process accounts for the impacts of the changes and ensures 
prudent use of contingency.

5.2 Change Orders/Shared Risk Pool
5.2.1 Executed Shared Risk 

The following Shared Risk items were executed in August 2022:

 TAD Nov 2021 for $14,605 was executed on August 17, 2022.
 Protection of OTE at Gated Crossings (February 2022 through June 2022) for 

$43,953 was executed on August 23, 2022.
 Signal Layout and Bonding for Pine Cone for $27,920 was executed on August 

23, 2022.
 Fiber Strike at CT 23.92 on February 23, 2022 for $79,025 was executed on 

August 23, 2022.
 Systemwide Fiber Splice Enclosure Check for $54,970 was executed on August 

29, 2022.
 Investigate and Repair Fiber Optics Cable at MP 25.21 for $35,831 was executed 

on August 29, 2022.

5.2.2 Approved Change Orders

 Stadler Change Order 039 for “Multiple No Cost / No Schedule Impacts Group 9” 
to modify Inductive Emissions Limits per RFC-079 and Payment Schedule per 
RFC-079.

5.2.3 Upcoming Change Orders/Shared Risk Items

 Thirteen (13) shared risk items, totaling $304,923 are being routed for approval 
signatures.

 Revision to Special Provision 01700 Contract Closeout.
 Revision to permissible overhead and profit markup for Subcontractors 

performing out-of-scope work.
 Revision to Intermediate Milestone No. 1.
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5.3 Issues

Table 5-1. Change Management Issues Identified and Actions Taken for August 
2022

Issues Actions

Segment 4 Maintenance Option in the existing BBII 
Contract was never exercised. Maintenance of 
OCS/TPS for Segment 4 will be needed post 
Segment 4 substantial completion once Caltrain is 
using it for EMU testing under 25kV.

 Define EMU testing and burn in work schedule.
 BBII will provide isolation and protection once Segment 4 

is powered up.
 BBII will provide maintenance lite during EMU testing and 

burn in.
 Prepare Request for Proposal for OCS/TPS 

Maintenance Service for public procurement. 
 Develop evaluation criteria for Maintenance Service 

proposals.
 Recommend for award and obtain JPB board approval.

I
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